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Mnﬂtﬁhﬁ-hﬂmlﬂliw
codes, soe, regpichions and any adiltional requremenis so
Modbyaglm,orﬂwoarug;laﬂmpnﬁ&ﬂqb
construction mithin the scid tivite of the Lrisdiclion.

. All construction shall be accompiished In complicnce rith the
Wu-qnmm;«dimwmmm
and reguiations. It shail be the coniracion(s) resporsboity to
comply mith all such lawe and | )

. The Contractor shall provide ali temporary sheeting, shoring,
recther enciosrds, cist barriers, sic., recired to compiste the

. Al matericls, compenents, systems and interior and exterior
Mrishes shall be italled, assembled, operctad and/or applied
I edrict accordance with the drarings and specifcations and! the
Amhmmmmmm
Yutructions tor nbended purposes as recommended by the
manvPactwer. Failre $0 comply with ihe manviachrer's
recommenciations or to repart any confiicis batmesn the dravinge
and the marvtociurer's recommendations priar 1o he start of mork
shiall act as a natver to any clatv By the contractor(s) Por any
adzitional experses mads necasecry by the mork
All mork shall be provided complete andl fished rith no hidden
or remaining mork to be provided by others.

Phare the mork Incicated consists of an cssemblage of mwitiple

unibs/modvies make all necessary constructionAtlity comections

betmesn inite/mocliss at ne aidtional cost 1o the ormer,

Mhere Frernal cornsctiors/mork I requred to maks maviactured
Reme complets andt Anctional provide all such comectionsinork ot

no additional sost 1o the orner. it i not the Wertion of these

documents to Eieirate all such recprred comections betneen

or within unlie/modvies.

. The draming of the various cleciplines of the set are compiimentary to
ore ancther. All dramings shall be villized and reterred to )

W bidding the project, prior to starthg and i accomplisking
hnﬂthqm

. The drasings are a schematic. represeniation of the nork required
mmﬂwluﬁ-dmmwbhmdlm

dctions, ottests, rees, draps, sic. nclidng alf resuitant comectiors,
mmmmarmwmmhmm

of the rork.

o MNWMMMMMhum&

«muwhmmmmm

mmnmwqun* wiitort
and deecribed o an alternate,

0. tummmﬂhmbwwm
) mnom Mammmmwmm_

B Vre @ model mmber of an hem his Bawn referencad, R b ' .3

ﬂh“ah%uﬂm
ta a stardierd or unimproved mode! H\.&lnmpldo
nih gll required/ndicoted teahures, madifications, cptions

dimensions, etc. mmamwummwm | 2,

mmnumwguppom lccse stee! or precost fintels,
lov or tang plotes. MMMﬁme‘;hm n.

mmmam rcioaned I size to the
Fcredme 1 epen irom the largest span Conlirm nith the Architeet
prior e ordering.

8. Prior to sharting mork I any area or Tabricaling any Bem or
the Gontrackor shall Neld check and verty all n place

assembly
and exting dinereions and conditions and make ad to 24
hMmWh‘ﬂbmmw

4. The coriractor shall revien all architeciural, struchral, mechanical,

Mmmmmnmmuw o

maﬂwm“m”mm“ﬂm
compiste the retallation at no additional coet to the crvner,

raemmmmmmwuwm .
. mmwmammmumhm

i, MWMIMﬁm
any conditions that may aMfect the mddulrapa-tioh

Archihect any conciitions or or reqpest 2
Mp-hrtohdqum Phere the plan graphically

scaies” difterantly than the dimensions dicaled, contact the Architect

for clarfication prior to stariing the mork. Palre to report

ﬂd‘m“‘m wwmm et
-ulfar M“""é
r.L mMnnwmmb :

wmmmmm Corabruction of wndetaliad/
uroterenced Yealures/conpiruction shafl be corsistent mith adjacent

G, paniing o soci il o

8. WAC, phimbing end ¢ toms shown on the archechral
mmqmmwwmm m.
and architechral hent. In dil cases, the conbracior shall reter
to the mechanical, phmiing and elecirical dramings Tor clher mork required.

imnhnr i 9o wdsraide of dack cosiraction aeve,

0. Al plps and duch spaces and dumee shall be enclosed and fire
stopped ot penetrations through ait malis ahd rated comtruction
a raquired to mainiain the ratihg hdiccted and the ntegrtty of
the smoke barrier at alf corridor nails.

2. Al mscelianecus cpenings n partitions and nalls tor doors, B,
mincons, ductmork, lovvers, etc. #hall be spported by inte!
angies or beams, inless othervise Indicated,
ate, o8 d to concedl all ductmork, piping, condut, etc,
wnises hdizated to be exposed.

23, mm&mannmummdrmmmm
and pipe peneirations. Provide through nall sleeves as required..

4. All slectrical ponels shall be My backed up trom behind to molntain the tre
raking Yeegrity of the nall i rich they ane locabed.

o modiications, relocations, etc., shall be made which Fhibt or hbartere with
the intended vess of the spaces nor shull ary Insialiations be exposed
rhich are intended to be concecled rithawt prior cpprovel i rriting.

Yoritications and coordinakion will be accompiished with such
tining so that there is no delay h completing all mork on schechile.

The Contracter shall nobity the Oveer and/or Architect of any
majer clevigtions or difsvences In conditions of the mork thet
wevld metertally eftect the quallly of the mock andior completion oF the sontract.

. The Cortroctor shall discornect, remove, reinstoll and recomisct any equipment

to remain ce required to Install new mork, comstruction, sqripment, autiets, etc.

Ad the Architect's discretion, mmmqmm
materials, Prishes , acuipment, etc., domaged during or by comtruction activitiss.

Rapiacemerts shall maich orignat In quaity and cppearance.

. See civil, skruciurcd, machanical, phimbing and electrical

wrormrkrlqur.d demmmwm

. har.dodonh have been noted lor the soie
pwpuoar % - mckes no represertction (o the

mmbhmﬂhm Ary ves of this information by
Contractor, Subconstraciors, etc., 'n preparing quantity takeotts s ot the Contractor's omn risk.

NlMTuﬂhg shgll be ACT unises otherrise incicabad. Center tiie grid mithin spaces
mmmnmmmmmw
on the architeciural celling piare shorn havwe been indicated at the ArchBects' discretion

Mvar mwmmmmwmmm
Plock to maintain modile and to minmize portial and cvt
a tyre ' a nail changes, moke rarsttions from one fyps to another
ona\ " mocvie

Prwldp'D;gal;og Mnnﬁmwm«mmm@

All terior CMU joints shall be concave wnlese ctherwiss indicated.

Frovice inlericr control joinks In corridor masonry malls b 25°' o¢ max. Locate
control jods h CHU on either side of slesl comms. Locations to
be confiemed nith Avchitect.

Phen mechanica! ductmerk s exposed to viem , & shall be carelilly & syrmelrically laxd

o mithin space. mmsm&mdmmmmm.
mmmwmdmmwm ars paraliel
space equally from branch to branch nith halt spaces” Msﬂom to ratle,

. Phere slecirical Mhdures are not located mithin g suspendad caliing grid layout fhcures

mwgwmmmmManMatm«m

muitipls rove/ines run lsl, space from rovitine
bmmm M%mmmmwg

Frovide muiti-purpose dry chimical Mre extinguishers rith semi-recessed Mre
cabiviets @ locotions to be detersined by the Jechitect.
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USE GROUP (mixed)

Group B, Business- The use of a building or structure, or a portion thereof, for office,
professional or service type transactions.

Group R-2, Residential- An occupancy containing sleeping units or more than two
dwelling units where the occupants are primarily permanent in nature including
apartment houses.

NOTE: Table 6.1.14.4.1(b) requires a 2hr separation between business and residential
uses. This separation may be reduced to 1hr where the building is protected
throughout by an approved automatic sprinkier system in accordance with 9.7.1.1(1)
and supervised in accordance with 9.7.2. The required 2hr separation shail be
maintained. The required automatic sprinkler system shall be installed in the Business
use in compliance with

NFPA-13 and the systems in the dwelling units shall be in compliance with NFPA-13R
and the requirements of 903.3.1.2(IBC). The number of allowed stories is 4 and the
building cannot exceed 60 feet in height.

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

The construction type shali be TYPE V-B, [IBC]; V(000),[NFPA]. Type V construction is
that in which the structural elements, exterior walls and interior walls are of any
material permitted by the IBC. Unprotected, Combustible.

NOTE: There are no rating requirements for exterior walls except for those greater than

5" but less than 10’ from the property line. The eastern wall is at 5.5' and is therefore
rated as 1hr.

HEIGHT AND AREA LIMITATIONS
Per Tables 504.3, 504.4, and 506.2(IBC), there is no difference in the restrictions
between R-2 and B use groups. Therefore, the allowed factors are as follows:

Allowed height above grade plane................. 60’

Altowed number of Stories.........covevcereeecnennns 4(903.3.1.2(IBC}) allows 4 stories)
Allowed floor area.......c.coveeeveeversecsersreeereeenne. 7,000sf

The designed height and floor areas are as follows:

Designed height above grade plane..............45.5'

Designed number of stories........o.ccocvveenenee. 3(exclusive of on-grade parking)
Designed floor area..........c..ccoeererrceene....5,400sf

QCCUPANT LOAD
Business use- Per Table 1004.5, the occupant load for business areas is 1/150 gross sf.
Business floor area is 1,000sf. The occupant load is 1,000sf/150 or 7

occupants. Required egress is 7x0.2(egress factor) or 1.4". Provided
egress

is 67.5". Per Table 1006.3.3(2) only one exit is required. One is provided,
Residential use- Per Table 1004.5, the occupant load for residential areas is 1/200
gross.
The total gross floor area in residential use is 15,120sf. The occupant
load
is 15,120sf/200 or 76 occupants. The required stair width is 76x0.3 or
22.8". Stairway width provided is 48" Each bedroom is equipped with a
window that meets the requirements of an egress unit. Per 30.2.4.6 of
NFPA 101, a single exit is permitted if all conditions within the stated
section are met. The stair design complies. The travel distance within
each apartment does not exceed 125'(30.2.6.2) and the proposed
exterior
stair meets the requirements of 7.2.2.5.2.
A detection, alarm and communication system shall be installed throughout the mixed
use occupancy building per the requirements of 38.3.4. The building shall comply with
Section 20.9(NFPA 1), Apartment Buildings and Section 20.13, Business QOccupancies.

APPLICABLE CODES

NFPA 1 Fire Code, 2021

NFPA 101 Life Safety Code, 2021

NFPA 13 Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems, 2016

NFPA 13R Standard for the Instaliation of Sprinkler Systems in Low-Rise Residential
Occupancies, 2016

International Building Code, 2018(with Calvert County Amendments)

NFPA 70 National Electric Code, 2017 (with Calvert County Amendments)

NSPCA lllustrated Plumbing Code, 2015(withe Calvert County Amendments)

Sunset Terrace Solomons LLC

14474 & 14478 South Solomons Island Rd.

SUNSET TERRACE CONDOMINIUMS
Solomons, MD. 20688

Owner/Developer
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Project: SUNSET TERRACE “FERGUSON

Project ID: PNET20240200000173

Tab Submittal Spec/Vendor Page #
PFUC207A -31-1/4X17-3/4 2B UC 3S SINK *PLMOSA PROFLO 5 '
PFXC4027ZBN -LOFTUS SERIES SINGLE HANDLE PULL DOWN PROFLO 6
KITCHEN FAUCET IN BRUSHED NICKEL
MGXS75C -GT SERIES 3/4 HP CONTINUOUS FEED GARBAGE MOEN 7

DISPOSAL WITH PRE-INSTALLED POWER CORD AND
SOUNDSHIELD TECHNOLOGY

MAS4201NL -WST DISP AIR SWCH CNTL BTN PN MOEN
MARC4200 -WST DISP AIR SWCH CNTL MOEN
PFUC108AG -16X16X6 18GA 1B UG SS SINK "PLOMOSA PROFLO 15
~ PFWSC6897ZBN -TWO HANDLE BAR FAUGET IN BRUSHED PROFLO 16
NICKEL
PF1432SS -BASKET STRAINER (PFTPB100 TAILPIECE NOT PROFLO 17

 PFWSC8852ZBN -ORRS SINGLE HANDLE MONOBLOCK PROFLO 21
_BATHRO

PFWSCB867ZBN -CCY LF 1.2 2HDL LEV W/SPRD LAVBN  PROFLO 23

PF1812UWH -NORRIS 21 X 14-9/16 IN. RECTANGULAR PROFLO 25
UNDERMOUNT BATHROOM SINK IN WHITE

PFBBZOBN -ORRS ONE HANDLE SINGLE FUNCTION . ~ PROFLO 27

SHOWER FAUCET IN BRUSHED NICKEL (TRIM ONLY)

PF4001 -ACCUFIT 1/2 IN. MPT CONNECTION PRESSURE PROFLO 28
BALANCING VALVE WITH STOPS

PFESTVBN -PF ORRS THANS VLV BN PROFLO 30

PROFLO 31
PFISTER 32

PF6103 -3/4 IN. NPT ROUGH-IN TRANSFER VALVE
PLG163TBK -SLIDE BAR PACKAGE
» et

PFE830GZEN -ORRS ONE HANDLE SINGLE FUNCTION PROFLO 34
BATHTUB '

PF4001 -ACCUFIT 1/2 IN. MPT CONNECT!ON PRESSURE PROFLO 35
BALANCING VALVE WITH STOPS

SHSKS6030LWH -60X30 LH BATH W/SKT *SITKA WHIT SIGNATUREH 37
PFWO0354 -WASTE & OVERFLOW PVC SCHEDULE 40 LIFT AND PROFLO 40

_TURN HALF KIT BRASS BODY BRUSHED NICKEL

TC776CEFGT4001 -DRAKE UNIVERSAL HT BOWL WASHLET e SR 42
COTTON

PFTSEC2000WH -EB CLST SEAT PLAS SLOWW/ ECWHIT ____ PROFLO )

TM8854114EL01 -ccwzs C121PCEBTLT*ULT - TOTO 46
% BEDROCH PR %Rf BATHE)

ALPHA BIDET _

3 LY il v ‘Eat Bl
PANFV0810VSS1 -WHISPERVALUE 100 CFM BATHROOM 55
L EXHAUST FAN IN WHITE

“PANFV1115VK2 -WHISPERGREEN 150 CFM BATHROOM  PANASONIC T

=y EX UST FAN S T 3
AHSB -THIS CLASSIC TOWEL WARMER DESIGN IN A JEEVES 81
BRUSHED FINISH FEATURES 7 STRAIGHT HORIZONTAL BARS

lDEAL TO HO

- bubmnttal Disclaimer - 83

PROJECT STATEMENT-SCOPE OF THE WORK
it is the Owners’ intent to construct a mixed use, three independent wood frame structures

on certain lands in Solomon’s Island, Calvert County, MD. Building A will be a single story
commercial structure (Group-B), on-grade, with approximately 1,000sf of enclosed space.
The other two structures, Buildings B & C, will be residential (Group R-2}and contain 2-1
bedroom units and 2-3 bedroom units in each building.

The foundations for the residential structures will be driven wood piles per the
requirements of the soils report which is included in the bid documents. The area on grade
below the one bedroom units will be paved and provide parking for each residential unit
per code requirements. There will also be dedicated storage for each unit along with
mechanical and electrical meter rooms, shut off valves and the elevator machine-room,
Buildings B & C shall be separated and connected by a 20’ wide shared exterior deck
accessed by a common stair and the 3500lb hydraulic elevator. It will be the Contractor’s
responsibility to secure Use and Occupancy for each individual unit and “white box”
approval for the commercial space. This implies the acceptance and approval of all site
work related items and permits.

The commercial structure will be a weather-proof shell with a fully completed exterior as
shown in the drawings. Electrical and plumbing systems shall be roughed-in and a dry pipe
sprinkler system shall be installed and operational. The concrete slab shall only be
provided at the perimeter to a width of 2'-0" as measured from the exterior face of the
masonry foundation. Gravel and a 6 mil vapor barrier shall be provided for the balance of
the fioor area.

All building exteriors shall be completed as shown in the drawings and approved by the
Solomons Architectural Review Committee. Materials, colors and manufacturers are
identified in the MATERIAL KEY on sheet A-5.

Condominium interiors shall be complete and ready for occupancy incluéi{lé of finai
cleaning. The Owners will furnish and install all kitchen cabinets, counter tops, bathroom
vanities with tops, coffee service bars, front foyer case work and wainscoting in the single
bedroom units. All kitchen appliances will be furnished by the Owner and installed by the
Contractor.

The Owner shali furnish and install all landscape lighting and in-ground vegetative
sprinkier systems. The owner will also furnish and install the combination insect screen/
guard rail systems at the exterior corner porches for the first floor, one bedroom units

Time is of the essence. The Contractor shall provide adeguate staff, supervision and
scheduling to minimize all delays in both work-on-site and material deliveries. To that end,
the Contractor shall conduct on-site progress meetings on a bi-weekly basis.

Sunset Terrace Solomons LLC
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TREATED TIMBER PILES

Description-

Under this work the pile driving contractor shall furnish and place timber piles of type
and size and at the locations indicated on the plans, or where directed by the engineer.
The piles shall be either Douglas Fir or Southern Yellow Pine. ASTM D 25, STANDARD
SPECIFICATION for ROUND TIMBER PILES shall establish the required physical
properties and manufacturing requirements. Preservative treatments shall be as
required by and in conformance with industry standards. Certification of treatment
shall be required. |

Diameter of Butt and Tip-
For round piles less than 50/ the minimum butt diameter shall be 12" measured at a
section 3' from the end of the pile. The minimum tip diameter shali be 8.

Straightness Requirements-

A straight line drawn from the center of the butt to the center of the tip shall not at any
point fall further away from the center of the pile than a distance equal to 1% of the
length of the pile. The surface of the pile shall not contain kinks greater than 1"in5

. o Ures oo MAdhTA
feet as measured by a straight edge. iﬁ%@? kf Mff;ﬁ‘_ g | /A) i

Peeling, Trimming and Acceptable Defects-

The pile shall be peeled soon after cutting. In the operation of removing the bark from
the pile not more than three annual rings of the solid wood shall be removed. All knots
shall be trimmed close to the body of the pile. The diameter of sound knots shall not
exceed one-third of the diameter of the pile at the point where the knot occurs. A
sound knot shall be defined as a knot which is solid across its face, is as hard as the
surrounding wood and shows no indication of decay. it may vary in color from red to
black and may contain a pith hole not more than 1/4” in diameter. An unsound knot
may or may not be as hard as the surrounding wood but contains decay and will be
allowed only in accordance with the restrictions in ASTM D 25.

Any defect or combination of defects which would be more injurious than the
maximum allowable knot will not be acceptable.

| - __J

Storage, Handling and Inspection-

The method of storing and handling of piles shall be such as to avoid damage to the
piles. Timber piles shall be handled with special care so as to avoid breaking the
surface of the piles. They will be inspected first at the preservative plant and shall be
subject to further inspection upon arrival at the job site.

Construction Details- L

The tips and butts of timber piles shall be sawn square. Timber piles shall not be
spliced. The driving of piles shall be done with an air/stream, diesel or hydraulic
hammer. All piles shall be driven as required to obtain a minimum load bearing capacity
of 10 tons. Required pile lengths shall be determined by the soils engineer. Piles shall
be truly vertical. The top of any pile driven it's full length into the ground shall not vary
from the plan location by more than 2 inches. All piles forced up by any cause shall be
driven down again and the following shall be cause for rejection of a pile:

1. Pile location or batter is incorrect.

2. Pile damaged from any cause whatsoever.

3. Pile is determined to be unserviceable for other reasons related to the furnishing
and installing of the pile. |

The contractor shall remove such rejected piles and a second pile may be driven
adjacent to and in line with the column line.

Timber piles which are driven so that when cut off, the tops are below the fixed
elevation shall be withdrawn and replaced by new and longer piles at the expense of
the contractor.

Piles that are split or splintered from driving operations are not acceptable. Any pile
broken by reason of internal defect or by improper driving shall be rejected.

The tops of all piles shall be cut off at the required elevation to accept floor framing.
The cut shall be clean and to a true plane. The sawed surface shall be treated as ‘
required to maintain rot prevention from outside agents. All cut off lengths shall
become the property of the contractor and shall be removed by him from the site.

All cavities or voids left by the extraction of damaged piles or from auger bolts or soil
disturbances necessary to place the piles shall be backfilled and compacted by the
contractor.
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GA FILE NO. ASW 0701 PROPRIETARY*

1
1

2 HOUR
FIRE

70 to 74 STC
SOUND

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, STEEL H STUDS
Fire Design: :
Two layers of 1" x 247 proprietary type X gypsum panels inserted betwsen 2" floor

and cefling funners wilh 2" steel H studs betwesn adjacent pairs of gypsum pansis.

A 3/4" minimum air space must be mainlained between sigel components and
adjacent framing {indicated by dashed lines in sketch).

Haight limitation 44 feet. (NLB}
Refar to the manufacturer for the thermal protection of the framing.

Sound Design:

Sound tested with 2 x 4 wood studs 16" o.c. faced with 1/2" proprietary gypsum panet
product on one side and 1/2 proprietary gypsum wallooard on the ofher side of the
system both attached with 1-1/4" Type W screws 8" o.c. 3-1/2" glass fiber insulation
in stud space.

PROPRIETARY GYPSUM BOARD

GertainTeed GYDSUM INC.....c.cocvvcervcecverers e 1° GlasRac® Shefiliner Gypsum Panels
1/2" SilentFX® QuickCut™

172" Easi-Lite® Gypsum Board

Thickness: :

Approx. Weighk:

Fire Test:

Sound Test:

3-

12" (Fire)

11-1/2" (Sound)
11 psf (Fire)
15 psf (Sound)

U

L R3660, 0TNK 16263,

11-1-07

U
U
N

L Design U366
LC Design W311
OAL 17-1134, 11-28-17
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GAFILE NO.WP 8105 | GENERIC | 1HOUR |
i E FIRE |
GYPSUM WALLBOARD, GYPSUM SHEATHING, WOOD STUDS e
Fire Design: R
EXTERIOR SIDE: One layer 48° wide 5/8” type X gypsum sheathing applied parallef o 2 x 4 L 7 1
wood studs 24" o.c. with 1-3/4" gaivanized roofing nails 4” o.c. at vertical joints and 7~ A |
o.c. at intermediate studs and lop end bottom plates. Joints of gypsum sheathing may /3
be feft unireated. Exterior cladding fo be attached through sheathing 1o studs. E
INTERICR SIDE: One layer 5/8” type X gypsum wallboard, water-resigtant gypsum backing
bo{ard, Or gypsum veneer base appli?d parallalnor at right angles to studs with 6d coatad Thickness: Varigs (Fire)
nalls, 1-7/8” long, 0.0915" shank, 1/4” heads, 7" o.c. (LOAD-BEARING} Approx. Weight: 7 psf (Fira)
Fire Test: ’ Sea WP 3510
: {UL R350147, -48, 9-17-85,
i UL Design U208 :
b UL R1319-129, 7-22-70, N
' UL Design U314) '
FLOOR-CEILING SYSTEMS WOOD FRAMED
1 HOUR 60 to 64 STC
GA FILE NO. FC 5013 PROPRIETARY* FIRE SOUND i
L
WOOD IJOISTS, GYPSUM WALLBOARD, RESILIENT CHANNELS o Y -
Fire Design: -~ ' < i
Basa layer 5/8" proprietary gypsum panal product appllad at right angles to resiliant
channels 24" o.c. (18" o.c. with insulation attached to subfloor and 12" o.c. with L
insulation over the resilient channel) with 1" Type S screws 8" o.c. at the butt joints i
and 16" o.c. in the fiedd. Resilient channeis appiad at night angles to 9-1/2" deep woad
| joists 24" 0.¢. with 1-1/4" Type S screws. Face layer 1/2° proprietary type X gypsum '
wallboard applied at right angles to resilient channels with 1-5/8" Type S screws 8 o.c. Agpprox. Celling Weight 1205 psf (Fire and Sound)
and 1-1/2" Type G screws B from bult joints and spaced 8" o.c. Wood ) joisls Fire Tesi: UL R3660
supporting 19/32” woad structural panel subfloor applied at right engles to joists with ] 10CA25812, B-17-10,
construction adhesiva and 6d ring shank nails 12" o.c. ’ 4787675943, 12-1-18,
) ! UL Design M535
" Sound Test: ! NGC 5017060 & NGC
Sound Design: Y 7017091, 4-20-17 {STC 54,
Sound lested with tesilient channel at 12 0.c. with loose fill insulation applied directly 11C 486)
over the gypsum board. Finished floor of 3/4" gypsum concrete fioar toppirng over NGC 5017060 & NGC
sound mat. 7017110, 5-8-17 (STC 60,
IC 78 with Carpet and Pad)
NGC 5017070 & NGC
7017111, 5-8-17 (STC 60,
PROPRIETARY GYPSUM BOARD IIC. 57 with 316" (Smm)
. . ™ Luxury Vinyl Tile {LVT})
CertainTeed GYPSUM INC ... ioereceee e e e cmeerereceeeeeees. 5187 SibONFX® QuickCut NGC 5017071 & NGC
112" CertainTead” Type C Board 7017112, 5-9-17 (STC 62,
#1C 58 with 3/16" (Smm)
LVT over undardaymant)
NGC 5017072 & NGC
7017113, 5-10-17 (STC 60,
HC 58 with 3/8" (9.5mm}
Engineered Hardwood} :
»
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PLOT TIME:  4/26/2023 2:14:09 PM

FILENAME:

GENERAL NOTES - PLUMBING ABBREVIATIONS ABBREVIATIONS (CONTINUED) ABBREVIATIONS (CONTINUED) GENERAL SYMBOLS PLUMBING PIPING LEGEND

. OCATION O r
A e e T AL CASEWORK EGUIPHENT. MECHANICAL AC | ALTERNATING CURRENT FL  |FLOOR NO  |NORMALLY OPEN OR NUMBER (#) | TAGGED NOTE DESIGNATOR —oO  |PIPE ELBOW TURNING UP
ROOM EQUIPMENT, ETC., PRIOR TO COMMENCING INSTALLATION.
WORK NOT SO COORDINATED SHALL BE REMOVED AND PROPERLY ADJ ADJUSTABLE FLA FULL LOAD AMPS NTS NOT TO SCALE & REVISION TRIANGLE — PIPE ELBOW TURNING DOWN
| INSTALLED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR.
B.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CARE IN THE COURSE AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR FOB FLAT ON BOTTOM OC ON CENTER ROOM TAG —O—— |PIPE TEE; CONNECTION ON TOP
OF THEIR WORK SO AS TO ENSURE THAT THEY DO NOT INTERRUPT
A mi oAb Ao PAY PAR A AFR | ABOVE FINISHED ROOF FOT  |FLAT ONTOP OD  |OUTSIDE DI (-AMETER, -MENSION) womes ok | EQUIPMENT TAG ——=—— PIPE TEE; CONNECTION ON BOTTOM
ELECTRICAL LINES. VERIFY THE LOCATION, SIZE, TYPE, ETC., OF X
EACH UNDERGROUND OR OVERHEAD UTILITY. ALL WORK SHALL BE AFUE | ANNUAL FUEL UTILIZATION EFFICIENCY FPC FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR pre DOMESTIC WATER RISER TAG —1  |PIPE CAP
PERFORMED IN ACCORD WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND/OR LOCAL =
RULES, REGULATIONS, STANDARD AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS. AHJ AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION FPM FEET PER MINUTE SANITARY, WASTE, & VENT RISER TAG —AVT— |ACID VENT
UTILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORD WITH THE APPLICABLE -
MOST STRINGEN: REQUIREMENT SHALL AppLy - CASES THE - AMP | AMPERE (AMP, AMPS) FPS |FEET PER SECOND OFOl | OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED % FIRE SUPPRESSION RISER TAG ——aW—— | ACID WASTE Project Status
C.  ALL NEW WORK SHALL BE HUNG FROM STRUCTURE, NOT FROM THE ) -
WORK OF OTHER TRADES, WHETHER EXISTING OR NEW. ANSI AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD INSTITUTE FT FEET OR FOOT OR OPEN RECEPTACLE & POINT OF CONNECTION —CA—— |COMPRESSED AIR
'D. OBSERVE ALL APPLICABLE CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT
' MAY APPLY TO THE WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT. (CITY, COUNTY, APD |AIR PRESSURE DROP FUT FUTURE oz OUNCE (-S) % POINT OF DEMOLITION —CAJE— | COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE/EXHAUST
LOCAL, FEDERAL, MUNICIPALITY, UTILITY COMPANY.
E. ALL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE AND SMOKE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING, REFRIGERATION, o —. |PIPING TO BE DEMOLISHED - (XXX) DENOTES - -
E APPROPRIATELY PIRE STOPPED PRR AN ARPROVED UL LISTED ASHRAE |4 S ONDITIONING ENGINEERS FV | FACE VELOCITY PC  |PLUMBING CONTRACTOR DOOK) ™ | VeTEM (XXX) CBS/R— | CHILLED BEAM SUPPLY/RETURN
STANDARD. CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO
INSULATED PIPING PENETRATIONS, AVG AVERAGE GA GAGE/GAUGE PD PRESSURE DROP EXISTING PIPING - (XXX) DENOTES — —— |CONDENSATE DRAIN
F.  ALL WORK REQUIRING DOWNTIME OF ANY AREA IN THE BUILDING ~=E(XXX)— SYSTEM
SHALL BE SCHEDULED 2 WEEKS IN ADVANCE, AND SHALL COMPLY GAL GALLON (-S PH PHASE [ELECTRICAL ——C02— |CARBON DIOXIDE
L T RS 5 sV e - [ ] ~agon-- | ABANDONED IN PLACE PIPING - (30 -- e
" EXCEPT AS NOTED. BHP |BREAK HORSEPOWER GC  |GENERAL CONTRACTOR PLBG  PLUMBING DENOTES SYSTEM —CST— |CLEAN STEAM PIPING
H. ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH -
PLANS APPROVED BY AND BEARING THE APPROVAL STAMP OF THE BTU BRITISH THERMAL UNIT GPD | GALLONS PER DAY PPM PARTS PER MILLION — -
GOVERNING DIVISION OF AUTHORITY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT VALVE SYMBOL LEGEND DOMESTIC COLD WATER (CW)
BEGIN WORK UNTIL HE HAS RECEIVED SUCH APPROVED PLANS. BV BALANCING VALVE GPH  |GALLONS PER HOUR PRS |PRESSURE REDUCING STATION — oW - —
I.  LOCATICNS OF PIPING AND EQUIPMENT ARE APPROXIMATE AND & TWO-WAY CONTROL VALVE
g, O} ADJUSTHENTS IN THE FIELD. DONOT SCALE CAP | CAPACITY GPM | GALLONS PER MINUTE PRV ~ |PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE - -
). ALL OFFSETS IN PIPING ARE NOT NECESSARILY SHOWN. PROVIDE % THREE-WAY CONTROL VALVE — HW—— DOMESTIC HOT WATER (HW) :
ADDITIONAL OFESETS WHERE NECESSARY. CD CONDENSATE DRAIN GR GRAINS PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT 5 —HW(#°F)—
K. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL UTILITY COMPANY FEES AUTOMATIC AIR VENT (AAV)
OR OTHER COSTS THAT Aréé UTILITY COMPANY MAY. R)EQUIRE TO CFM  |CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE H HUMIDITY PS| POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH 3 — '
MPLETE . i ; " yx — -HWR — - -
L WHERE MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE NOT INDICATED OR ARE IN cl CAST IRON D HEAD SSIG PPS| GAUGE MANUAL AIR VENT (MAV) R RECIRCULATED DOMESTIC HOT WATER (HWR)
CONFLICT WITH ANY OTHER BUILDING SYSTEM, REFER ALSO TO i \l(
ARCHITECTURAL WALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALL ELEVATIONS, MANUAL BALANCING VALVE (BV)
CEILING HEIGHTS AND OTHER DETAIL OF THESE DOCUMENTS. CLG CEILING HG MERCURY RLA RUNNING LOAD AMPS
M. ANY VIBRATING, OSCILLATING OR OTHER NOISE OR MOTION & BALL VALVE
PRODUCING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ISOLATED FROM SURROUNDING CLR CLEAR HORIZ |HORIZONTAL RPM REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE
SYSTEMS IN AN APPROVED MANNER. NOISY OR STRUCTURALLY ISK] BUTTERFLY VALVE
DAMAGING INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE SATISFACTORILY REPLACED OR
REPAIRED AT THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. THE FINAL co CLEAN OUT HP H (-ORSEPOWER, -EAT PUMP) SQ SQUARE et
DECISION ON THE SUITABILITY OF A PARTICULAR INSTALLATION'S TRIPLE DUTY VALVE (TDV)
ACCEPTABILITY SHALL BE THAT OF THE ENGINEER. COND CONDENS (-ER, -ING, -ATION, -ATE) HR HOUR (-S) SQFT |SQUARE FEET OR FOOT
| N.  DEVIATIONS IN SIZE, CAPACITIES, FIT, FINISH, ETC. FOR EQUIPMENT —k+— |STRAINER
FROM THAT USED AS BASIS OF DESIGN SHALL BE THE CONT | CONTINU (-ED, -OUS) HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING, & AIR-CONDITIONING SQIN SQUARE INCH OR INCHES
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PURCHASER OF THAT EQUIFPMENT. ANY > MANUAL ISOLATION VALVE
PROVISIONS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE A DEVIATION, WHETHER
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEERS OR NOT, SHALL BE THE CUFT CUBIC FEET Hz HERTZ TAB TESTING AND BALANCING . GLOBE VALVE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PURCHASER. -DENTIFICATION. -NSIDE DIAMETER. -NS
O. VALVES, BALANCING DAMPERS OR ANY MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL CUIN |CUBIC INCHES 1D :ZJ(IMENSIOIS) ON, -NS , “NSIDE TBD | TO BE DETERMINED g3
ITEM REQUIRING ACCESS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED ABOVE A HARD OS8Y (GATE) VALVE
CEILING. IF THIS IS NOT POSSIBLE, THEN AN APPROPRIATELY SIZED Ccv VALVE FLOW COEFFICIENT IN INCH (-ES) TE TOP ELEVATION -
ACCESS DOOR SHALL BE PLACED UNDER THE ITEM TO ALLOW EASY ) kg PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE (STEAM, GAS,
MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT. ADDITIONALLY ALL SUCH ITEMS . - WATER, ETC.
SHALL NOT BE LOCATED AN UNREASONABLE DISTANCE ABOVE THE dB DECIBEL INSUL | INSULAT (-ED, -ION) TEMP | TEMPERATURE )
CEILINGS. IN GENERAL ALL SUCH ITEMS UNLESS INDICATED ) ' —L— | AUTO-FLOW CONTROL VALVE
OTHERWISE SHALL BE MOUNTED SIX TO TWELVE INCHES ABOVE THE DB DRY BULB INT INTER (-IOR, -ERVAL) TPA  |TRAP PRIMER ADAPTER — uTO =
7 CEILING. —— |CHECK VALVE -
P.  ALL MANHOLES, VAULTS AND SIMILAR UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES DC DIRECT CURRENT IPS IRON RIPE SIZE . TSP TOTAL STATIC PRESSURE - =
SHALL HAVE THE TOP ELEVATION SET FLUSH WITH FINISHED GRADE - < | DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY E 8 L
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. NN |
Q. WHEN RUNNING ANY TYPE OF PIPING BELOW A FOOTER, OR IN THE DD DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR KW KILOWATT TYpP TYPICAL é E O
ZONE OF INFLUENCE THE PIPING SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH
CEMENTITIOUS FLOWABLE FILL PER SPECIFICATIONS. WHENEVER DDC DIRECT DIGITAL CONTROLS kWh KILOWATT HOUR UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE MBING SY L LEG ) L m H
POSSIBLE, LOCATE PIPING OUTSIDE OF THE ZONE OF INFLUENCE. DEG DEGREE (.S (&S BOUNDS v VOLT (AGE. S PLUMBING SYMBOL LEGEND o) GC) Q =
THE ZONE OF INFLUENCE IS THE AREA UNDER THE FOOTER WITHIN A - - - - — .
45 DEGREE ANGLE PROJECTING DOWN FROM THE BOTTOM EDGE OF S) ( ) = FLEXIBLE PIPE CONNECTION SpEaT FIxT;ifT:LT,I;Fi?HED;’::ESﬁC e S Z % LZD
THE FOOTER OF ALL SIDES OF THE FOOTER. ADDITIONALLY, GREASE _ - - - FIAIURE. ) SANITARYADEU) | PURESIIL(ORY) .
TRAPS, MANHOLES, VAULTS AND OTHER UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES DIA DIAMETER (-S) LF LINEAR FEET/FOOT VAR VARI (ABLE, -IES) — = [FLOW METER (VENTURI) BT/SH 2 3 @) O g E
SHALL BE HELD AWAY FROM BUILDING WALLS FAR ENOUGH TO BE —
R.  WORK IN CONFINED AREAS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DW 5 14 A "E
OWNER'S SAFETY POLICY REQUIREMENTS, DWG  |DRAWING LWT LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURE VEL VELOCITY - i Ll )
FLOW SWITCH SK 2 1.4 % 7
E ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR MAX MAXIMUM VFD VARIAB UENCY DRIVE
¢ c O LE FEQUENC ¥ |PRESSURE SWTICH LAV(PVT) ! 0.7 W Q.
ELEV | ELEVA (-TION, -TOR MBH |BTU PER HOUR [THOUSANDS W |WATT (-AGE, - LAV(PUB) 1 20
(-TION, -TOR) [ ] (AGE, -$) = TAMPER SWITCH SH 2 14
ENGR ENGINEER MCA MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMPS WB WET B
JLB [ THERMOMETER WASHMACH 2 14
E EQUAL MFG |MANUFACTURER WBT |WET BULB TEMPERATURE WERVT) 4 2.2
Q Q MP V T PETE'S PLUG; TEMPERATURE/PRESSURE PORT WC(PUB) 4 c g
ESP EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE MIN MIN (-IMUM, -UTE) WPD WATER PRESSURE DROP |
ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN MiSC MISCELLANEQUS WT WEIGHT 5
APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE
EVAP EVAPORAT (-E, -ING, -ED, -OR, -ION) MOCP |MAXIMUM OVERCURRENT PROTECTION [AMPS] W/ WITH ' S
APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES DOCUMENT YEAR
EWT ENTERING WATER TEMPERATURE MTG MOUNTING W/O WITHOUT MARYLAND ACCESSIBILITY CODE (MAC W/ CALVERT COUNTY AMENDMENTS) STATE EDITION 2012 — : | I
EXP | EXPANSION NA  INOT APPLICABLE % PERCENT INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC W/ CALVERT COUNTY AMENDMENTS) STATE EDITION 2018 CLIENT/CNTA 108 #: | WSSC22
- INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC W/ CALVERT COUNTY AMENDMENTS) STATE EDITION 2018 - o e
EXT EXTERIOR NC NOISE CRITERIA OR NORMALLY CLOSED AP DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC W/ CALVERT COUNTY AMENDMENTS) | STATE EDITION 2018 DATE: 4/24/2023
£CO FLOOR CLEAN OUT NIC NOT IN CONTRACT AT TEMPERATURE DIFFERENCE INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC W/ CALVERT COUNTY AMENDMENTS) STATE EDITION 2018 DRAWN: : Author
: INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC & 2015 NSPC W/ CALVERT COUNTY AMENDMENTS) STATE EDITION 2018
FA FREE AREA ¢ CENTERLINE FIRE CODE (NFPA W/ CALVERT COUNTY AMENDMENTS) NFPA 1 2021 } CHECKED: Checker
STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (NFPA) NFPA 13 2016 : -
STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, LOW-RISE RESIDENCE (NFPA) NFPA 13R 2016 REVISIONS
FUEL GAS CODE (NFPA W/ CALVERT COUNTY AMENDMENTS) NFPA 54 2018 - = B
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NFPA W/ CALVERT COUNTY AMENDMENTS) NFPA 70 2017 ANTZ2 OMERS BT
NATIONAL FIRE ALARM & SIGNALING CODE NFPA 72 2016 e i
NOTE: NOT ALL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS MAY BE USED ON THIS PROJECT
SHEET LIST - PLUMBING
SHEET # | SHEET NAME T
P1 PLUMBING LEGEND e
P2 PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS ) -
P3 PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS
P4 GROUND FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
P5 FIRST FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
P6 SECOND FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN :
P7 THIRD FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
P8 PLUMBING DETAILS AND SCHEDULES ’
P9 PLUMBING DOMESTIC WATER DIAGRAM !
P10 PLUMBING SANITARY, WASTE AND VENT DIAGRAM
P11 NATURAL GAS RISER DIAGRAM
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GENERAL NOTES:

1.

9.

PERFORM ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, AND
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

EXISTING DUCTWORK AND PIPING LOCATIONS AND SIZES ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE THE FABRICATION OF NEW WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE SCOPE
OF WORK UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

CONTRACTOR WILL ENCOUNTER CONDUIT, SPRINKLER, PIPING, WASTE AND VENT PIPING, ETC.
DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE HIS/HER WORK WITH THE
EXISTING CONDITIONS OR RELOCATE OBSTRUCTIONS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT ORDER EQUIPMENT OR BEGIN FABRICATION OF PARTS PRIOR TO SHOP

DRAWING APPROVAL.
STORE MATERIALS IN AREAS DESIGNATED BY THE OWNER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY VENTILATION AND EXHAUST TOC REMOVE FUMES, ODORS, AND GASES
GENERATED DURING CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE TEMPORARY HEAT AS REQUIRED.

INSTALL EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS TO ALLOW ACCESS FOR MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.

ALL PIPING SHALL BE CAPPED AFTER REMOVAL OF SECTIONS AFFECTED BY THE DEMOLITION.

10.CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CUTTING THROUGH WALL, CEILING, FLOOR AS NECESSARY TO INSTALL

DUCTS, PIPES, CONDUITS, CONTROL WIRING, ETC. OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER PRIOR TO
CUTTING.

11.1T SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROTECT FROM DAMAGE, ALL EXISTING

BUILDING COMPONENTS AND FINISHES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT HIS EXPENSE, RESTORE TO
ORIGINAL CONDITION AREAS OR FINISHES DAMAGED BY HIS WORK.

12.RESTORE FINISHES OF PATCHED AREAS AND EXTEND FINISH RESTORATION INTO RETAINED

ADJOINING CONSTRUCTION IN A MANNER THAT WILL ELIMINATE EVIDENCE OF PATCHING AND
REFINISHING.

13.ALL NEW PIPING AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LABELED WITH FLOW ARROWS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS.

14 REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR OTHER DETAILS INCLUDING ROOM NAMES, EXACT

LOCATION OF SOFFITS, ETC.

15.DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THE

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, OR ANY AMBIGUITIES OR INCONSISTENCIES CONTAINED HEREIN, SHALL BE
REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER AT THE EARLIEST OPPORTUNITY, AND A SUITABLE RESOLUTION
ESTABLISHED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF BIDS OR THE BEGINNING OF THE AFFECTED WORK. WORK
THAT PROCEEDS IN VIOLATION OF THIS PRINCIPLE IS AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OWN RISK, AND THE
COST OF ANY CHANGES REQUIRED BY THE CLIENT TO SUITABLY MODIFY SUCH WORK SHALL BE
SOLELY THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

DIVISION 01: GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

010000 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

CODE SUMMARY - ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
FOLLOWING:
A. LICENSING REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT, GOVERNMENT AGENCY, OR
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.
OSHA REGULATIONS
NFPA REGULATIONS
ASHRAE STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES
SMACNA STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES
PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE INSTITUTE STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES
REQUIREMENTS OF THE OWNER'S FIRE INSURANCE AGENCY.

OGmMmMoO O W

011200 - CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES

A

DESIGN INTENT - PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, SUPPLIES, PERMITS, AND CERTIFICATES REQUIRED
FOR COMPLETE, PROPER AND SUCCESSFUL OPERATION OF ALL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND FIRE
PROTECTION SYSTEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT COMMUNICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS AND WITHIN THESE SPECIFICATIONS AS WELL AS INTENDED BY THE EQUIPMENT
MANUFACTURER.

COORDINATION OF TRADES - DRAWINGS ARE CONSIDERED DIAGRAMMATIC AND INDICATE THE
GENERAL ARRANGEMENT OF THE WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES
TO DETERMINE EXACT LOCATION OF MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND FIRE PROTECTION
SYSTEMS PRIOR TO  FABRICATION. IT IS THE INTENT OF THIS DESIGN THAT ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN THE MOST EFFICIENT WAY POSSIBLE. ALL MEP SYSTEMS MUST BE COORDINATED
BY EACH CONTRACTOR TO ALLOW FOR ALL OTHER TRADES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO
COORDINATE EXACT SIZE  AND LOCATION OF SLAB AND ROOF PENETRATIONS WITH STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER, ARCHITECT, AND OTHER TRADES. |

EXISTING CONDITIONS - EXISTING MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT AND
SYSTEMS ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS
AND COORDINATE THE EXACT LOCATION OF NEW WORK PRIOR TO FABRICATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL
ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DISCONNECTION, RELOCATION, AND RECONNECTION OF EXISTING
EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS AS REQUIRED TO MEET THE INTENT OF THE DESIGN.

OPERATION OF EXISTING FACILITY - THE WORK SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE
ARRANGED AND SCHEDULED TO MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS SERVICE TO THE BUILDING AT ALL TIMES.
MINOR INTERRUPTIONS OF SHORT DURATION WiLL BE CONSIDERED ACCEPTABLE IF AGREED TO BY
THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS ADVANCE NOTICE, AN ACCURATE
ESTIMATE OF DOWN-TIME, AND A LIST OR MAP OF THE AFFECTED AREAS.

DEMOLITION - CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A SCHEDULE INDICATING THE PROPOSED SEQUENCE OF
DEMOLITION TO THE OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY WORK. THE SCHEDULE
SHALL INCLUDE DETAILED COORDINATION OF SHUTDOWN, CAPPING, AND CONTINUATION OF UTILITY
SERVICES TO THE BUILDING AS REQUIRED.

. EXISTING UTILITIES - CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN EXISTING UTILITY SERVICES TO THE BUILDING

AND SHALL PROTECT EXISTING UTILITY SERVICES FROM DAMAGE DURING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS.

011200 - CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES (CONTINUED})

G. SCOPE - CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND ALL ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK,

PIPING, CONDUIT, HANGERS, VALVES, FITTINGS, CONTROL WIRING, ETC. AS DESCRIBED ON THE
DRAWINGS. EXISTING PIPING SHALL BE CAPPED WITH MATCHING MATERIAL AT POINTS OF
DISCONNECTION INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. EXISTING DUCTWORK SHALL BE CAPPED WITH MATCHING
MATERIAL AND SEALED AIR TIGHT AT POINTS OF DISCONNECTION INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

. REMOVAL - CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL DEMOLISHED AND DISCARDED MATERIALS FROM JOB

SITE OR AS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER. ITEMS IDENTIFIED BY THE OWNER OR OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE SHALL BE TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER, INCLUDING CONTROL BOXES, DEVICES,
VALVES, ELECTRICAL SWITCH GEAR, MOTORS VAV BOXES, ETC.

DAMAGE - CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY REPAIR, AT HIS EXPENSE, ANY DAMAGE TO THE EXISTING
BUILDING, BUILDING SYSTEMS, AND FINISHES CAUSED BY DEMOLITION OPERATIONS.

. SLAB PENETRATIONS AND LOCATING - ALL SLAB PENETRATION LOCATIONS SHALL BE INVESTIGATED

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION USING GROUND PENETRATING RADAR. SLAB PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECT AND LANDLORD REQUIREMENTS. ALL BELOW SLAB UTILITIES AND
CONNECTIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED AND LOCATED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
REGARDING POST TENSION - GC TO FOLLOW ALL LANDLORD RULES AND REGULATIONS REGARDING
SUSPENSION AND PENETRATIONS TO THE SLAB ABOVE AS WELL AS THE FLOOR SLAB. THE RULES
RIDER FOR THE BUILDNG OUTLINES SPECIFIC INSTALLATION CRITERIA FOR ANY PENETRATIONS TO
THE SLAB. NO CORES ARE PERMITTED IN ANY DROP HEADS AT COLUMNS.

013300 - SUBMITTAL PROCEDURES

A. SUBMITTALS - THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ELECTRONIC (PDF) COPIES (UON) OF SUBMITTALS

AND SHALL MAINTAIN A LOG OF SUBMITTALS WITH WEEKLY UPDATES FOR SUBMITTAL REVIEW
PROGRESS. SUBMITTALS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY MASTERSPEC DIVISION NUMBER AND NAME.
INFORMAL SUBMITTALS WITHOUT PROPER NUMBERING WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. CONTRACTOR
SHALL PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING SUBMITTALS AT A MINIMUM:

1. COORDINATED LAYOUT DRAWINGS - (DUCTWORK, PIPING, EQUIPMENT, ETC.) THE COORDINATED
LAYOUT DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE AND SHOW RELATIONSHIPS OF EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ALL
TRADES (NEW AND EXISTING). IF THERE ARE AREAS WHERE DUCTWORK, PIPING, OR EQUIPMENT DO
NOT FIT WITHIN THE CEILING PLENUM OR OTHER ARCHITECTURAL CONSTRAINTS, THESE AREAS
SHOULD BE IDENTIFIED FOR FURTHER REVIEW BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

2. TECHNICAL SUBMITTALS - PROVIDE FOR ALL SCHEDULED FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, SPECIALTIES, AND
ACCESSORIES. SUBMITTALS SHALL INDICATE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS ON THE
DRAWINGS AND IN THE SPECIFICATIONS. SUBMITTALS SHALL ALSO CLEARLY INDICATE ANY ISSUES OF
NON- COMPLIANCE WITH THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE ENGINEER
AND OWNER. NON-COMPLYING SUBMITTALS THAT ARE IMPROPERLY MARKED OR UNMARKED WILL BE
CONSIDERED INCOMPLETE AND RETURNED TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR RE-SUBMITTAL. CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOT ORDER ANY EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS, OR BEGIN FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION OF
ANY KIND PRIOR TO RECEIVING RETURNED SUBMITTALS FROM THE ENGINEER OF RECORD THAT
‘TAKE NO EXCEPTION' TO THE SUBMITTAL.

3. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE MATERIALS - PROVIDE ONE FULL HARDCOPY OF O&M MANUALS
AND WARRANTY INFORMATION FOR ALL INSTALLED  COMPONENTS AT THE COMPLETION OF THE
PROJECT. O&M MANUALS AND WARRANTIES SHALL BE NEATLY COMPILED IN A TABBED 3-RING
BINDER WITH TABLE OF CONTENTS AND PROJECT COVER SHEET. SEE ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS
BELOW N SECTION 017823.

4. RECORD DRAWING AS-BUILTS - AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE A MARKED UP SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHOWING ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THE
PLANS, INDICATING THE EXACT LOCATION, SIZE, QUANTITY, AND CAPACITY OF ALL NEW EQUIPMENT,
PRODUCTS, AND SYSTEMS INSTALLED IN THIS PROJECT. AS-BUILTS SHALL BE IN THE SAME
ELECTRONIC FORMAT AS THE ENGINEERING DESIGN DOCUMENTS. AT A MINIMUM, THIS SET OF
DRAWINGS SHALL SHOW DEVIATIONS TO DUCTWORK AND DIFFUSER  LOCATIONS, LIGHT FIXTURE
LOCATIONS, AND ELECTRICAL CIRCUITING.

. SUBSTITUTIONS - THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, AND

WORKMANSHIP AS DELINEATED ON THESE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND WITHIN THESE
SPECIFICATIONS. WHERE ACCEPTABLE, MULTIPLE MANUFACTURERS WILL BE LISTED IN THE
SPECIFICATIONS OR EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES. ALL SUBSTITUTIONS OR CHANGES TO THE SPECIFIED
PRODUCT OR TO THE DESIGN MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE OWNER AND ENGINEER OF
RECORD PRIOR TO ORDER OR INSTALLATION. THE COST FOR THE ENGINEER OF RECORD TO REVIEW
ALL SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE PAID BY THE CONTRACTOR AT A RATE OF $125/HR. FAILURE TO
PROCURE PRIOR APPROVAL OF SUBSTITUTIONS AND CHANGES WILL RESULT IN FULL REPLACEMENT
OF EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS AS DESCRIBED IN THESE DOCUMENTS AT THE CONTRACTOR'S
EXPENSE.

014000 - QUALITY REQUIREMENTS

A. QUALITY OF MATERIALS - ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND SUPPLIES SHALL BE NEW, OPERATIONAL,

AND FREE FROM DEFECT. DEFECTIVE PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROMPTLY REPLACED AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

. QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP - BY ACCEPTING A CONTRACT FOR THIS PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR

ACKNOWLEDGES AND GUARANTEES THAT HIS COMPANY AND EMPLOYEES ARE FULLY QUALIFIED TO
PERFORM THE WORK AS DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS
REQUIREMENT MAY RESULT IN REMOVAL FROM THE PROJECT WITH LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PAID TO
THE OWNER. A QUALIFIED CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING:

1. ABILITY TO CORRECTLY READ AND INTERPRET ENGINEERING DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2. AN UNDERSTANDING OF THE ENGINEERING INTENT OF THE PROJECT.

3. FULL KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING OF STANDARD AND ACCEPTABLE MEANS, METHODS,
PROCEDURES, AND CONVENTIONS FOR THE ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY AND THE
MEP SYSTEMS OF THIS DESIGN.

4. FULL KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING OF ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING AND SAFETY CODES.

5. A CURRENT LICENSE IN GOOD STANDING TO PRACTICE IN THE APPROPRIATE JURISDICTION.

6. A MINIMUM OF 5§ YEARS OF RESPONSIBLE AND SUCCESSFUL EXPERIENCE PERFORMING WORK ON
PROJECTS OF SIMILAR SIZE AND

7. COMPLEXITY.

. WARRANTY - CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANTY ALL WORK PERFORMED AND MATERIALS INSTALLED BY

HIM FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY DEFECTIVE
MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP WITHOUT EXCEPTION OR CHANGE, UPON NOTICE FROM THE OWNER.
ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BEAR A U/L LABEL. IF EQUIPMENT IS MODIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER OR
CONTRACTOR THEN THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF PROMPTLY OBTAINING

A U/L LABEL OR FACSIMILE FOR THE EQUIPMENT AS MODIFIED THAT WILL SATISFY THE CODE OFFICIAL
AND ENGINEER OF RECORD.

014000 - QUALITY REQUIREMENTS (CONTINUED)

D. RE-USED EQUIPMENT - EXISTING EQUIPMENT THAT IS NOTED TO BE RE-USED IS DONE SO AT
THE REQUEST OF THE OWNER TO CONTROL PROJECT COST AND/OR SCHEDULE. IT IS
ASSUMED THAT THIS EQUIPMENT IS IN SATISFACTORY OPERATING CONDITION. CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY THE OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT AND BRING ANY DEFICIENCIES,
INCLUDING CODE ISSUES, TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER AND/OR OWNER PRIOR TO
ORDERING AND INSTALLING A REPLACEMENT.

015000 - TEMPORARY SERVICES

A. TEMPORARY SERVICES - CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY HEAT, VENTILATION,
LIGHT, WATER, POWER, AND EXHAUST AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT THE CONSTRUCTION
EFFORT AND TO MAINTAIN A SAFE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

B. PHASING - CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SCHEDULED TO MINIMIZE INTERRUPTION OF SERVICES.
IF SIGNIFICANT INTERRUPTION IS EXPECTED, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A DESCRIPTION
OF ANTICIPATED SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PROJECT AND SHALL
WORK WITH THE OWNER TO COORDINATE THESE SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS TO MINIMIZE
OPERATIONAL IMPACT TO THE BUILDING.

017300 - CUTTING AND PATCHING

A. CUTTING AND PATCHING - CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CUTTING AND PATCHING OF FLOORS,
WALL, OR CEILINGS AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT THE INSTALLATION OF THE MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING, AND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
WHETHER SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL & STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS OR NOT.
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN PERMISSION FROM THE OWNER PRIOR TO ANY CUTTING.
PATCHING SHALL BE PROVIDED AS NEEDED TO MATCH EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, FINISHES,
AND WORKMANSHIP. FINISH RESTORATION AT PATCHED AREAS SHALL EXTEND INTO
RETAINED ADJOINING CONSTRUCTION SO AS TO ELIMINATE EVIDENCE OF PATCHING.

B. PROTECTION - THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE A CONCERTED EFFORT TO PROTECT ALL
EXISTING BUILDING COMPONENTS AND FINISHES FROM DAMAGE. ANY COMPONENTS OR
EQUIPMENT THAT IS DAMAGED IN THE COURSE OF PERFORMING THE WORK SHALL BE
RESTORED TO ORIGINAL CONDITION AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTION UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE JOB BY THE OWNER OR
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

C. PENETRATIONS - CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE RATING OF FIRE- AND/OR SMOKE-
RATINGS OF RATED CONSTRUCTION AT ALL PIPE AND/OR DUCT PENETRATIONS.
ADDITIONALLY, CONTRACTOR SHALL SEAL ALL OPENINGS IN WALLS, FLOORS, SLABS, AND
CEILINGS WITH APPROPRIATELY RATED CAULKING TO PREVENT THE TRANSMISSION OF FIRE,
SMOKE AND ODOR TO ADJACENT SPACES.

017700 - CLOSEOUT PROCEDURES

A. PUNCHLIST - AFTER SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, OWNER, ENGINEER, AND
ARCHITECT SHALL REVIEW THE PROJECT FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE DOCUMENTS AND
FOR ACCEPTACLE CONSTRUCTION QUALITY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
COORDINATING SCHEDULING OF THIS PUNCHLIST AFTER ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ARE
COMPLETE. A CONSTRUCTION PUNCHLIST WILL BE COMPILED AND SHALL BE RESOLVED BY
THE CONTRACTOR IN A REASONABLE TIMEFRAME. AFTER RESOLUTION OF ALL PUNCHLIST
ITEMS, CONTRACTOR SHALL ATTEND ONE FINAL WALKTHROUGH WITH OWNER, ARCHITECT,
AND ENGINEER TO ENSURE ALL ITEMS ARE RESOLVED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
OWNER.

B. CLOSEOUT - UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY CLEAN
ALL SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT, AND SHALL LEAVE IT IN FIRST CLASS CONDITION.

017900 - DEMONSTRATION AND TRAINING

A. TRAINING - CONTRACTOR SHALL ENGAGE A FACTORY-AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE TO
SUPERVISE EQUIPMENT START-UP AND PROVIDE OPERATIONAL TRAINING TO THOSE
PERSONS DESIGNATED BY THE OWNER FOR EACH NEW SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THIS PROJECT.
THIS TRAINING SHALL COVER THE FOLLOWING TOPICS AT A MINIMUM
1. BASIS OF DESIGN - HOW IT IS DESIGNED TO WORK
2. EQUIPMENT DOCUMENTATION - MANUALS, WARRANTIES, EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION

3. EMERGENCY & ERROR INFORMATION - INSTRUCTION ON THE MEANINGS OF ERRORS,
ALARMS, WARNING LABELS, ETC.

4. OPERATIONS - NORMAL OPERATING MODES, CONTROL SEQUENCES, SAFETY PROCEDURES

5. ADJUSTMENTS - INSTRUCTION ON HOW TO OPTIMIZE PERFORMANCE AND IDENTIFY AND
REMEDY PROBLEMS

6. TROUBLESHOOTING - INSTRUCTION ON COMMON PROBLEMS AND HOW TO RESOLVE.
7. MAINTENANCE - INSTRUCTION ON TYPICAL MAINTENANCE PROCEDLRE.

B. DOCUMENTATION - PROOF OF TRAINING MUST BE PROVIDED. ACCEPTABLE FORMS OF PROOF
INCLUDE TRAINING SIGN-IN SHEETS, TRAINING AGENDAS, TRAINING MANUALS, OR
VIDEOTAPED TRAINING SESSIONS ALTHOUGH VIDEOTAPING IS NOT REQUIRED.

055000 - METAL FABRICATIONS

A. SUPPORT - ALL NEW EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROPERLY AND SAFELY INSTALLED
WITH APPROPRIATE STRUCTURAL SUPPORT. A REGISTERED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL

REVIEW AND APPROVE THE SUPPORT OF ALL EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS WEIGHING MORE
THAN 500 LBS, OR EQUIPMENT INSTALLATIONS THAT POSE RISK TO HUMAN SAFETY.
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DIVISION 21: FIRE SUPPRESSION 221119, 221319, 221423 - PIPING SPECIALITIES

A. MODIFICATIONS - THE FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM IS AN EXISTING SYSTEM TO BE MODIFIED IN A. INSTALL SPECIALTIES IN EASILY-ACCESSIBLE LOCATIONS.
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ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA AND LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL REQUIREMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL SURVEY THE EXISTING BUILDING AND FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM AND FIRE PUMP
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND INCLUDE ALL NECESSARY MODIFICATIONS AND REPLACEMENTS
IN THE BASE BID. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR CEILING HEIGHT AND
PARTITION CHANGES THAT MAY AFFECT PIPING AND SPRINKLER LOCATIONS. ALL SPRINKLERS,
PIPING, VALVES, AND ACCESSORIES SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE THE PERFORMANCE
REQUIRED FOR THE BUILDING. THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL PEFORM AND/OR OBATAIN
A FIRE FLOW TEST IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FIRE MARSHAL TO DETERMINE THE HYDRAULIC
DEMAND FOR THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO SERVE THE NEW ARCHITECTURAL LAYOUT.

. PIPING - PIPING MATERIALS AND JOINING METHODS USED IN THE SYSTEM MODIFICATION SHALL
MATCH THOSE OF THE EXISTING PIPING. NEW SYSTEMS TO BE INSTALLED SHALL BE ASTM A53
GROOVED-END IPS CARBON STEEL WITH CAST ASTM A536, GRADE 65-45-12 DUCTILE IRON
GROOVED-END FITTINGS AND RIGID, PRE-ASSEMBLED, INSTALLATION-READY COUPLINGS.
FITTINGS AND COUPLINGS SHALL BE SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED AND UL APPROVED FOR FIRE
PROTECTION SERVICE UP TO 300PSI. COUPLING GASKET SHALL BE EPDM GRADE “E" TYPE A.
FITTINGS SHALL BE VICTAULIC FIRELOCK WITH FIRELOCK EZ STYLE 009 COUPLINGS OR
APPROVED EQUAL.

. SPRINKLERS - SPRINKLERS IN UNFINISHED AREAS SHALL BE UPRIGHT. IN FINISHED AREAS,
SPRINKLER HEAD SHALL BE CONCEALED RECESS TYPE AND CENTERED IN THE NEW CEILING
TILE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ARCHITECT REQUIREMENTS OR SHALL MATCH THE BUILDING
STANDARD. SPRINKLERS SHALL BE RATED TO PERFORM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXISTING
SYSTEM OPERATION AND NFPA REQUIREMENTS.

. HANGERS AND SUPPORTS - ALL PIPING SHALL BE PROPERLY SUPPORTED AND PROVIDED WITH
ALL NECESSARY HANGERS AND ACCESSORIES FOR SUPPORT OF HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL
PIPING IN ACCORDANCE WITH MSS, ANSI, AND ASTM STANDARDS AND MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS. ALL LOCATIONS FOR PIPE AND EQUIPMENT HANGERS SHALL BE
APPROVED BY THE OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

. COORDINATION - THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF ALL SPRINKLERS
WITH OTHER TRADES AND EXISTING CEILING- MOUNTED DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT.

. SUBMITTALS - THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A FULLY COORDINATED LAYQUT OF THE
SYSTEM INDICATING EXISTING AND NEW PIPING AND SPRINKLERS FOR REVIEW BY THE
OWNER. THIS PLAN SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

. IF REQUIRED BY CODE, THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL MODIFY THE EXISTING
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-13 AND LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL
REQUIREMENTS. SPRINKLER HEADS, ALL PIPING VALVES AND ACCESSORIES SHALL BE

DIVMINSTALLED TO PROVIDE PERFORMANCE RATINGS OF THOSE REQUIRED FOR THE BUILDING.
221113, 221116, 221316, 221423 - PLUMBING PIPING (FACILITY, DOMESTIC, SANITARY, STORM)

A. PIPING MATERIALS AND JOINING METHODS USED IN SYSTEM MODIFICATION SHALL MATCH

THOSE OF THE EXISTING PIPING. NEW SYSTEMS TO BE INSTALLED SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

1. DOMESTIC HOT OR COLD WATER - ASTM B88, TYPE L COPPER WATER TUBE AND ASME
B.16.18 OR ASME B.16.22 COPPER FITTINGS WITH SOLDERED JOINTS. SOLDER SHALL BE 95-5
TIN-ANTIMONY LEAD-FREE SOLDER PER ASTM B32. THE USE OF PLASTIC TUBING AND
COMPRESSION TYPE FITTING SUCH AS "SHARK-BITE", "PROPRESS" ETC. SHALL NOT BE
PERMITTED ON THE PROJECT. AREQUEST FOR HOT WORK PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AS
OUTLINED IN THE BUILDING RULES.

2. SANITARY WASTE, ABOVE-GRADE - ASTM A888, CISPI 301 HUBLESS CAST-IRON SOIL PIPE
AND FITTINGS WITH ASTM C564, CISPI 310, OR  ASTM C1277 SHIELDED COUPLINGS.

3. SANITARY WASTE, BELOW-GRADE - ASTM A888 OR ASTM A74, CISP! 301 HUB & SPIGOT CAST-
IRON SOIL PIPE AND FITTINGS WITH ASTM C564 RUBBER GASKET, OR ASTM B2S PURE LEAD
AND OAKUM OR HEMP FIBER.

4. SANITARY VENT - ASTM A888, CISPI 301 HUBLESS CAST-IRON SOIL PIPE AND FITTINGS WITH
ASTM C564, CISPI 310, OR ASTM C1277 SHIELDED COUPLINGS OR ASTM B88, TYPE DWV
COPPER TUBE AND ASME B.16.18 OR ASME B.16.22 COPPER FITTINGS WITH SOLDERED
JOINTS. SOLDER SHALL BE 95-5 TIN-ANTIMONY LEAD-FREE SOLDER PER ASTM B32.

5. PVC PIPING - PYC OR OTHER NON-PLENUM RATED PIPING SHALL NOT RUN IN ANY RETURN
AIR PLENUM. IF DISCOVERED, CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER.

6. APPLIANCES - ALL APPLIANCES (e.g. COFFEE MACHINES, REFRIGERATORS, ICE MAKERS,
DRINK MACHINES AND ANY OTHER APPLIANCES OR EQUIPMENT THAT MUST HAVE A WATER
LINE ATTACHED) MUST BE INSTALLED BY THE GC AND SHALL ONLY BE A COPPER WATER
SUPPLY LINE WITH A SHUT-OFF VALVE. THE SHUT-OFF VALVE MUST BE WITHIN 2 FEET OF THE
EQUIPMENT. THIS SHUT-OFF MUST BE ACCESSIBLE WITHOUT MOVING THE EQUIPMENT. ALL
DRAIN LINES MUST BE COPPER AND DRAIN INTO A WASTE LINE OR OPEN SITE DRAIN.
COORDINATE WITH TENANTS COFFEE SUPPLIER.

220523 - GENERAL DUTY VALVES FOR PLUMBING PIPING

A. VALVES - INSTALL LINE SIZE SHUT-OFF VALVES AT EACH PLUMBING FIXTURE, WATER HEATER,

AND OTHER PLUMBING EQUIPMENT. INSTALL BALL DRAIN VALVES WITH CHAIN AND CAP AT ALL
PIPING LOW POINTS.

1. SHUT-OFF VALVES IN STEEL PIPE, UP TO 2-1/2" - STOCKHAM S216-BR1-R-T TWO-PIECE BALL
VALVE WITH BRONZE FNPT THREADED ENDS, LEVER HANDLE, STAINLESS STEEL BALL AND
STEM, CLASS 150 SWP-600 WOG.

2. SHUT-OFF VALVES IN COPPER TUBE, UP TO 2" - STOCKHAM S216-BR1-R-S TWO-PIECE BALL
VALVE WITH SOLDER ENDS, LEVER HANDLE, STAINLESS STEEL BALL AND STEM, CLASS 150
SWP-600 WOG.

3. HORIZONTAL CHECK VALVES, UP TO 2° - STOCKHAM B-322T BRONZE CHECK VALVE WITH
TEFLON DISC AND THREADED ENDS, CLASS 150 SWP-300 WOG.

1. AIR VENTS - INSTALL MANUAL AIR VENTS AT ALL PIPING HIGH PQOINTS.
2. UNIONS - SWEAT-END, 150-LB, CAST BRASS, GROUND JOINT.

3. SANITARY CLEAN OUTS - ROUND, ADJUSTABLE TO MATCH FINISHED SURFACE, AND
PERMANENTLY LABELED INDICATING SERVICE.

4. DIELECTRIC FITTINGS - DIELECTRIC FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN ALL
DISSIMILAR METALS IN THE PIPING SYSTEM.

220553 - IDENTIFICATION FOR PLUMBING PIPING

A. IDENTIFICATION - PIPING SHALL BE MARKED TO INDICATE SERVICE AND DIRECTION OF FLOW
WITH ANSIH A13.1-81 SELF-ADHESIVE, SNAP-ON, OR STRAP-ON MARKERS. VALVE TAGS SHALL BE
METAL OR PLASTIC WITH %" HIGH BLACK-FILLED LETTERING. SCHEDULED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
TAGGED PROVIDED WITH A PERMANENTLY ATTACHED METAL NAMEPLATE WITH STAMPED OR
ENGRAVED LETTERING. NAMEPLATE SHALL CONTAIN ALL ESSENTIAL DATA INCLUDING
MANUFACTURER, PRODUCT NAME, MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER, CAPACITY, OPERATING
CHARACTERISTICS, ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS, AND LABELS OF TESTED COMPLIANCE.

220529 - HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR PLUMBING PIPING

A. ALL PIPING SHALL BE PROPERLY SUPPORTED AND PROVIDED WITH ALL NECESSARY HANGERS
AND ACCESSORIES FOR SUPPORT OF HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL PIPING IN ACCORDANCE
WITH MSS, ANSI, AND ASTM STANDARDS AND MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
INSULATED PIPING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PIPE SHIELDS OR SADDLES AS APPROPRIATE
WITH PROPERLY SIZED CLEVIS TYPE HANGERS. ALL LOCATIONS FOR PIPE AND EQUIPMENT
HANGERS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

220700 - PLUMBING INSULATION

A. TEST RATINGS OF INSULATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E84, NFPA 225, OR UL
723. APPLICATION SHALL BE PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. INSULATION
MATERIALS SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING OF 25 OR LESS (CLASS A). AND A SMOKE
SPREAD RATING OF 50 OR LESS.

B. FIBER GLASS AND MINERAL FIBER PRE-FORMED PIPE INSULATION - TYPE I, 850 DEG F
MATERIALS: GLASS FIBERS BONDED WITH A THERMOSETTING RESIN. COMPLY WITH ASTM C
547, TYPE |, GRADE A, WITH FACTORY-APPLIED ASJ-SSL WITH SELF-SEALING, PRESSURE-
SENSITIVE, ACRYLIC-BASED ADHESIVE COVERED BY A REMOVABLE PROTECTIVE STRIP;
COMPLYING WITH ASTM C 1136, TYPE I.

C. PIPE INSULATION SCHEDULE:

1. DOMESTIC WATER - INSULATION SHALL BE 1" THICK FOR PIPING UP TO 1-1/4", AND 1° THICK
FOR PIPING 1-1/2" AND LARGER AND 1" THICK FOR HOT WATER CIRCULATING PIPING.

2. ADA-ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES, EXPOSED PIPING - PROVIDE VANDAL-RESISTANT, MOLDED,
FLEXIBLE, CLOSED CELL VINYL INSULATION  SYSTEM, INCLUDING INSULATION FOR TAILPIECE,
P-TRAP, WASTE ARM, 3/8” SUPPLY TUBING, AND QUARTER-TURN BALL VALVE, SUCH AS
MCGUIRE PROWRAP SEAMLESS PRE-WRAPPED CAST P-TRAP INSULATION KIT, MODEL
PWV8902.

D. PIPE JACKETING SCHEDULE:
1. INDOOR CONCEALED - NONE.

2. INDOOR EXPOSED - 30MIL PVC

PRE-CONSTRUCTION SERVICE CHECK OUT:

A. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM THE FOLLOWING PRE-CONSTRUCTION SERVICE
CHECK-OUT AFTER AWARD OF CONTRACT AND BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION:

B. VERIFY THAT ALL PLUMBING PIPING IS IN PLACE AND SIZES ARE CORRECT AS INDICATED ON
THE DRAWING.

C. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AND ARCHITECT IN WRITING
OF ANY DEFICIENCIES FOUND AND SHALL OBTAIN WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE BUILDING
OWNER PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION REGARDING ANY ACTIONS TO BE TAKEN.

D. ITEMS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION SERVICE CHECK-OUT SHALL BE

CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

PROJECT CLOSE QUT:

A. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM THE FOLLOWING TASKS UPON PROJECT
COMPLETION. ALL REQUIRED REPORTS AND "AS- BUILTS" SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITHIN TWO
WEEKS OF DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OR OWNER OCCUPANCY.

B. SUBMIT "AS-BUILT" RECORD DRAWINGS INDICATING ACTUAL AS-BUILT CONDITIONS TO THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR REVIEW. RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL BE STAMPED "AS-BUILT"
AND SHALL HAVE THE NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE CONTRACTOR. ALL
ENGINEER'S SEALS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE DRAWINGS. PROVIDE TWO (2) BLUE LINES
AND ONE (1) PAPER SEPIA TO OWNER.

C. SUBMIT TWO COPIES OF OWNER'S MAINTENANCE MANUALS. THE MANUALS SHALL INCLUDE
RATINGS, CAPACITIES, PARTS LISTS, WIRING DIAGRAMS, SERVICE/MAINTENANCE
RECOMMENDATIONS, AND WARRANTIES.

D. SUBMIT WRITTEN RESPONSE TO ALL FIELD REPORTS INDICATING CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TAKEN
AND DATE CORRECTIVE ACTION WAS TAKEN TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR REVIEW.
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GENERAL NOTES (+) SHEET NOTES
A. REFER TO P1 THRU P3 DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS, SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS. 1. PROVIDE NEW DOMESTIC COLD WATER, SANITARY, AND B
B. PROPERTY IS FULLY SPRINKLERED. SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE NEW SPRINKLER VENT PIPING TO SERVE THE NEW PLUMBING FIXTURE AND . . 5 o .
PIPING SYSTEM IS TO BE INSTALLED PER NFPA AND LOCAL FIRE CODE. NEW SPRINKLER HEAD IN CONNECT TO THE BUILDING SERVICES AS REQUIRED. '
FINSHED CEILINGS SHALL BE QUICK-RESPONSE CONCEALED TYPE WITH (WHITE) FINISH AND CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY AND COORDINATE TIE-IN
COORDINATED IN THE NEW CEILING. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR FULL SCOPE OF CONNECTION WITH OWNER. |
WORK AREA. o o o c o G o
C. THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM HIS OWN FLOW TEST PRIOR TO : i
SUBMITTING SHOP DRAWINGS. ;
D. ALL FIRE PROTECTION PIPE SIZES SHALL BE HYDRAULICALLY CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NFPA-13. !
E. LOCATION OF FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION(S) (FDC), KNOX BOX, AND FIRE ALARM CONTROL | ) )
PANELS/UNITS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE CITY FIRE RESCUE DEPARTMENT. ALL 2 %2 THREADED 3 R ﬂ Lﬁj L .
HOSE CONNECTIONS MUST COMPLY WITH LOCAL FIRE PREVENTION OFFICE. o o ° ° © g > Project Status
F. CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET WiTH LANDLORD TO COORDINATE FINAL ROUTES AND MATERIALS ‘
USED FOR ALL PLUMBING SLAB PENETRATIONS. NO WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED WTHOUT
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GENERAL NOTES

A. REFER TO P1 THRU P3 DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS, SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS.

B. PROPERTY IS FULLY SPRINKLERED. SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE NEW SPRINKLER
PIPING SYSTEM IS TO BE INSTALLED PER NFPA AND LOCAL FIRE CODE. NEW SPRINKLER HEAD IN
FINSHED CEILINGS SHALL BE QUICK-RESPONSE CONCEALED TYPE WITH (WHITE) FINISH AND
COORDINATED IN THE NEW CEILING. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR FULL SCOPE OF
WORK AREA.

C. THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM HIS OWN FLOW TEST PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING SHOP DRAWINGS.

D. ALL FIRE PROTECTION PIPE SIZES SHALL BE HYDRAULICALLY CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NFPA-13.

E. LOCATION OF FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION(S) (FDC}), KNOX BOX, AND FIRE ALARM CONTROL
PANELS/UNITS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE CITY FIRE RESCUE DEPARTMENT. ALL 2 2 THREADED
HOSE CONNECTIONS MUST COMPLY WITH LOCAL FIRE PREVENTION OFFICE.

F. CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET WITH LANDLORD TO COORDINATE FINAL ROUTES AND MATERIALS
USED FOR ALL PLUMBING SLLAB PENETRATIONS. NO WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED WTHOUT
NOTIFICAT!ON.

G. SLAB PENETRATION SIZES SHALL BE KEPT TO A MINIMUM (4-6"). LARGER CORES SHALL BE
PERMITTED IF REQUIRED, PER CONDITIONS ABOVE.

H. SLAB PENETRATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH POTENTIAL CONFLICTS IN SPACE BELOW,
PRIOR TO IDENTIFYING FINAL LOCATIONS.

(x» SHEET NOTES

1. PROVIDE NEW DOMESTIC COLD WATER, SANITARY, AND
VENT PIPING TO SERVE THE NEW PLUMBING FIXTURE AND
CONNECT TO THE BUILDING SERVICES AS REQUIRED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY AND COORDINATE TIE-IN

CONNECTION WITH OWNER.
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A. REFER TO P1 THRU P3 DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS, SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS. 1. PROVIDE NEW DOMESTIC COLD WATER, SANITARY, AND
B. PROPERTY IS FULLY SPRINKLERED. SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE NEW SPRINKLER VENT PIPING TO SERVE THE NEW PLUMBING FIXTURE AND e e |
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GENERAL NOTES

A
B. PROPERTY IS FULLY SPRINKLERED. SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE NEW SPRINKLER

REFER TO P1 THRU P3 DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS, SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS.

PIPING SYSTEM IS TO BE INSTALLED PER NFPA AND LOCAL FIRE CODE. NEW SPRINKLER HEAD IN
FINSHED CEILINGS SHALL BE QUICK-RESPONSE CONCEALED TYPE WITH (WHITE) FINISH AND
COORDINATED IN THE NEW CEILING. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR FULL SCOPE OF
WORK AREA.

THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM HIS OWN FLOW TEST PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING SHOP DRAWINGS.

. ALL FIRE PROTECTION PIPE SIZES SHALL BE HYDRAULICALLY CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

NFPA-13.

. LOCATION OF FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION(S) (FDC), KNOX BOX, AND FIRE ALARM CONTROL

PANELS/UNITS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE CITY FIRE RESCUE DEPARTMENT. ALL 2 ¥2 THREADED
HOSE CONNECTIONS MUST COMPLY WITH LOCAL FIRE PREVENTION OFFICE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET WITH LANDLORD TO COORDINATE FINAL ROUTES AND MATERIALS
USED FOR ALL PLUMBING SLAB PENETRATIONS. NO WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED WTHOUT
NOTIFICATION.

. SLAB PENETRATION SIZES SHALL BE KEPT TO A MINIMUM (4-6"). LARGER CORES SHALL BE

PERMITTED IF REQUIRED, PER CONDITIONS ABOVE.
SLAB PENETRATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH POTENTIAL CONFLICTS IN SPACE BELOW,
PRIOR TO IDENTIFYING FINAL LOCATIONS.

(*» SHEET NOTES

. PROVIDE NEW DOMESTIC COLD WATER, SANITARY, AND

VENT PIPING TO SERVE THE NEW PLUMBING FIXTURE AND
CONNECT TO THE BUILDING SERVICES AS REQUIRED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY AND COORDINATE TIE-IN
CONNECTION WITH OWNER.
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GROUT SLEEVE TO WALL CLAMP ROD TO

SCHEDULE 40 BLACK CONSTRUCTION WITH TOP CORD OF —

STEEL SLEEVE (MASONRY /1/ NON-SHRINK GROUT JOIST/BEAM —n—— ANCHOR TO

WALL) 20 GAUGE GALVANIZED STRUCTURAL STRUCTURE ABOVE
SHEET METAL SLEEVE FIRESTOP MATERIAL JOIST/BEAM

{DRYWALL PARTITIONS) SIZE IN ACCORDANCE (TYPICAL) CONCRETE INSERT
FOR PIPE AND INSULATION WITH UL 723 OR 1479

CONCRETE

7

ALL THREAD
ROD (TYF’ICAL)——J LOCKING NUT (TYPICAL)

INSULATION
mﬁo HEAVY DUTY SUPPORT ADJUSTMENT
{ CLEVIS HANGER NUT (TYPICAL)
PIPE ——={ é ) (TYPICAL)
VAPOR BARRIER

N

iz

TARRLRR LR OV
oTaTe YT
e LT

VIR TLETTTISTTIITIIST VT NOTSS,

= ESCUTCHEON FOR '(w;%EARL)ROD INSULATION
SILICONE JOINT SEALANT EXPOSED WALL ¥
(TYPICAL) PENETRATION ONLY LN BLOCK SUPPORT WHERE
REQUIRED TO ELIMINATE
INSULATION DAMAGE

¥ WALL (TYP.) PIPE

16 GAUGE SHEET METAL
SADDLE 12" LONG

CLEVIS HANGER CLEVIS HANGER
NOTES: NO VAPOR WITH VAPOR
1) FOREXISTING POURED CONCRETE WALLS, CORE DRILL OR STAR BARRIER INSULATION BARRIER INSULATION

DRILL OPENING THROUGH EXISTING WALL FOR PIPE SLEEVES AS DIRECTED. NOTE:
2) GALVANIZED SLEEVE SHALL BE CAST INTO NEW CONCRETE WALL POURS. 1) ALL HANGERS FOR COPPER PIPING SHALL BE COPPER COATED.

-~ INSULATED PIPE THROUGH WALL DETAIL . PIPE HANGER DETAIL

_TAG

FIXTURE.

CONNECTION SIZE

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDU LE
CAP»ACIT)’ & LOAD :VALUE ‘

TYPE | pew |

DHW. |

SAN_

_[ePM] |

PRESSU RE
[PSI]”

‘HWFU

TOTAL |

REMARKS

B-1

BIDET 3/4"

34"

3|l

11/2"

20

UNIT SHALL BE A FLOOR MOUNTED VITREOUS CHINA BIDI:—I' (WHITE) WITH SINGLE HOLE

DECK MOUNTED FAUCET (CHROME FINISH). REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
MOUNTING HEIGHT. BASIS OF DESIGN FIXTURE: TOTO MODEL TBT500B01 W/ WASHLET
SEAT MODEL TSW308401. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT FOR FINAL SELECTION CF
PLUMBING FIXTURE AND EQUIPMENT.

DWw-1

DISHWASHER

1/2"

5/8"

2.75

1.4

1.4

UNIT SHALL BE AN ADA-COMPLIANT ENERGY STAR RATED UNDERCOUNTER DISHWASHER,
PROVIDE AIR BREAK. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR

FIXTURE SELECTION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT FOR FINAL
SELECTION OF PLUMBING FIXTURE AND EQUIPMENT,

HB

HOSE BIBB 3/4"

PROVIDE FREEZLESS, AUTOMATIC DRAINING HOSE BIBB WITH HOSE THREADED VACUUM
BREAKER AND DUAL CHECK BACKFLOW PREVENTER SIMILAR TO WOODFORD MODEL 30, OR
EQUAL.

LAVATORY 1/2"

1/2"

11/4"

11/4"

1.2

1.5

1.5

UNIT SHALL BE AN ADA COMPLIANT, OVAL UNDER-MOUNT, VITREOUS CHINA LAVATORY
{WHITE) WITH POP-UP DRAIN, OVERFLOW, TAILPIECE WITH CLEANOUT (CHROME) WITH
DECK MOUNTED 1.2 GPM TWO LEVER HANDLE (POLISHED CHROME FINISH) FAUCET. REFER
TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT. BASIS OF DESIGN FIXTURE:
KOHLER "CAXTON” MODEL K-2209; FAUCET: PROFLO MODEL PFWSC8860CP. COORDINATE
WITH ARCHITECT FOR FINAL SELECTION OF PLUMBING FIXTURE AND EQUIPMENT.

L-2

LAVATORY 1/2"

1/2||

11/4"

11/4"

1.2

1.5

1.5

UNIT SHALL BE AN ADA COMPLIANT, OVAL UNDER-MOUNT, VITREQUS CHINA LAVATORY
{WHITE) WITH POP-UP DRAIN, OVERFLOW, TAILPIECE WITH CLEANOUT (CHROME) WITH
DECK MOUNTED 1.2 GPM SINGLE LEVER HANDLE (POLISHED CHROME FINISH) FAUCET.
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT. BASIS OF DESIGN FIXTURE:
KOHLER "CAXTON” MODEL K-2209; FAUCET: PROFLO MODEL PFWSC8852CP. COORDINATE
WITH ARCHITECT FOR FINAL SELECTION OF PLUMBING FIXTURE AND EQUIPMENT.

{ e e ! :
1/’ SCALE: NONE \.& / SCALE: NONE

STANDARD ELEVATOR OIL-MINDER SYSTEM

1. STANCOR MODEL___SE-50 SUBMERSIBLE EFFLUENT PUMP _5 HP, 115 VOLT,
3600 RPM, 2" DISCHARGE CONNECTION

2. STANCOR CHECK VALVE

3. STANCOR OIL MINDER 115V, 1@ CONTROL SYSTEM WITH OPTIONAL BUILT IN
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARM WHEN PUMP DOES NOT RUN DUE TO OIL IN PIT OR
HIGH L1IQUID ALARM. PROVIDE SILENCING BUTTON FOR AUDIBLE ALARM BUILT INTO
PANEL. PANEL SHALL HAVE ADDITIONAL CONTACT FOR A REMOTE ALARM LOCATION,
JUNCTION BOX WILL BE PROVIDED WITH MULTI-PIN CONNECTOR & CORD IN

O PIMIALS EONNECTOR LENGTHS AS REQUIRED, 25 FT. IS STANDARD, OPTIONAL 25 FT. INCREMENTS. LIGHTS
FOR OIL SPILL, POWER,HIGH LIQUID LEVEL, OVERLOAD & PUMP RUN

4. JUNCTION BOX WILL BE PROVIDED WITH MULTI-PIN CONNECTOR AND CORD IN
LENGTHS AS REQUIRED; 25 FT. IS STANDARD, OPTIOMAL 25 FT. INCREMENTS

MULTEPI CONNECTCR & CORD IN CONDUIT AVAILABLE
T e ED- 25 T STANDARS 5. ALL BURIED PUMP PRESSURE DISCHARGE PIPING SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH

TAPECOAT CT CORROSION PROTECTION TAPE
QIL MINDER CABLE, POWER CABLE. PROBE CABLE,
HIGH LIQUID ALARM CABLE & PUMP ON FLOAT CABLE. MOUNT TO PUMP DISCHARGE
PIPING MOUNT TO PUMP DISCHARGE PIPING
8. PUMP ON FLOAT
/" FLOOR ITEMS 1,2,3,4,6,7 & 8 PROVIDED BY STANCOR AS A STANDARD PACKAGE

N

~ ELEVATOR SUMP PUMP DETAIL

( )
§/ SCALE: NONE

.

VACUUM RELIEF VALVE

LAVATORY (ADA) 1/2"

/2"

11/4"

11/4"

0.5

15

L5

UNIT SHALL BE AN ADA COMPLIANT, WALL-HUNG, VITREOUS CHINA LAVATORY {WHITE)
WITH 17 GAGE GRID STRAINER, OVERFLOW, TAILPIECE WITH CLEANOUT (CHROME) WITH
SINGLE HOLE DECK-MOUNTED 0.5 GPM (CHROME) FAUCET, AND ADA COMPLIANT MOLDED
PIPE AND STOP COVERS. PROVIDE ASSE 1070 COMPLIANT THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE,
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT. BASIS OF DESIGN FIXTURE:
KOHLER “"SOHO" MODEL K-2084; FAUCET: PROFLO MODEL PFWSC8852CP. ACCESSARIES: BY
PROFLO

REF-1

REFRIGERATOR /2"

PROVIDE ICE MAKER CONNECTION BOX, IPS CORP MODEL AB9700 HA, OR EQUAL. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL FOR EQUIPMENT SELECTION. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT FOR FINAL
SELECTION OF PLUMBING FIXTURE AND EQUIPMENT.

5H-1

SHOWER 3/4"

34"

11/4"

11/4"

1.75

60

1.5

1.5

UNIT SHALL BE A SHOWER HEAD SYSTEM, WITH GRID DRAIN (CHROME), 1.75GPM HAND
SHOWER SYSTEM KIT (POLISHED CHROME FINISH), 59" SHOWER HOSE (POLISHED CHROME
FINISH), LEVER CONTROL,TRIM KIT (POLISHED CHROME FINISH), CERAMIC PRESSURE
BALANCE CATRIDGE, AND UNIVERSAL ROUGH VALVE BODY WITH STOPS. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT. BASIS OF DESIGN FIXTURE:
SHOWERHEAD: PROFLO MODELPF8820GCP; HANDSHOWER: PROFLO MODEL PLG163TBC;
DIVERTER TRIM: PROFLO MODEL PF88TVCP; VALVE BODY: PROFLO MODEL PF4001;
ACCESSORIES: PROFLO. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT FOR FINAL SELECTION OF
PLUMBING FIXTURE AND EQUIPMENT.

SH-2

SHOWER 3/4"

3/4"

11/4"

11/4"

1.75

60

1.5

1.5

UNIT SHALL BE A SHOWER HEAD SYSTEM, WITH GRID DRAIN (CHROME), 1. 75GPM HAND
SHOWER SYSTEM KIT (POLISHED CHROME FINISH), 59" SHOWER HOSE (POLISHED CHROME
FINISH), LEVER CONTROL,TRIM KIT {POLISHED CHROME FINISH}, CERAMIC PRESSURE
BALANCE CATRIDGE, AND UNIVERSAL ROUGH VALVE BODY WITH STOPS. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT. BASIS OF DESIGN FIXTURE:
SHOWERHEAD: PROFLO MODELPF8820GCP; HANDSHOWER: PROFLO MODEL PLG163TBC;
DIVERTER TRIM: PROFLO MODEL PF88TVCP; VALVE BODY: PROFLO MODEL PF4001;
ACCESSORIES: PROFLO. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT FOR FINAL SELECTION OF
PLUMBING FIXTURE AND EQUIPMENT.

5K-1

KITCHEN SINK 3/4"

34"

11/4"

11/4"

15

60

1.5

1.5

UNIT SHALL BE AN UNDEMOUNT, RECTANGULAR, DOUBLE BOWL, CENTER REAR DRAIN,
KITCHEN SINK, PROVIDE WITH SINGLE LEVER, DECK MOUNTED, GOOSENECK FAUCET WITH
PULL-DOWN SPRAYHEAD. PROVIDE WITH 3/4HP WASTE DISPOSER AND COUNTERTOP
SWITCH. SINK: 18 GAUGE STAINLESS STEEL CONSTRUCTION. BASIS OF DESIGN SINK:
PROFLO MODEL PFUC217TA; FAUCET: PROFLO MODEL PFXC4017CP. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT FOR
FINAL SELECTION OF PLUMBING FIXTURE AND EQUIPMENT.

5K-2

BAR SINK 34

3/4"

11/4"

11/4"

15

60

L5

1.5

UNIT SHALL BE AN ADA COMPLIANT, UNDEMOUNT, RECTANGULAR, SINGLE BOWL, CENTER
DRAIN, BAR SINK. PROVIDE WITH SINGLE LEVER, DECK MOUNTED, HIGH ARCH FAUCET.
SINK: 18 GAUGE STAINLESS STEEL CONSTRUCTION W/ S5.5. BASKET STRAINER. BASIS OF
DESIGN SINK: PROFLO MODEL PFUC108A6; FAUCET: PROFLO MODEL PFXC1701CP. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT FOR
FINAL SELECTION OF PLUMBING FIXTURE AND EQUIPMENT.

BATH TUB W/ SHOWER 1/2"

1/211

11/4"

11/4"

1.75

20

15

1.5

UNIT SHALL BE A TUB/SHOWER WITH SURROUND, 1.75GPM SHOWER SYSTEM KIT (POLISHED
CHROME FINISH), LEVER CONTROL, TRIM KIT (POLISHED CHROME FINISH), CERAMIC
PRESSURE BALANCE CATRIDGE, AND UNIVERSAL ROUGH VALVE BODY WITH STOPS, REFER
TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT. BASIS OF DESIGN FIXTURE: TUB:
SIGNATURE HARDWARE MODEL SHSKS6030LWH; BATH AND SHOWER TRIM KIT: PROFLO
MODEL PF8830GCP; VALVE BODY: PROFLO MODEL PF4001; ACCESSORIES: PROFLO MCDEL
#PFWO350 TUB WASTE & OVERFLOW WITH LIFT AND TURN STOPPER. COORDINATE WITH
ARCHITECT FOR FINAL SELECTION OF PLUMBING FIXTURE AND EQUIPMENT.

WC-1

WATER CLOSET "

4"

2||

1.28

20

10

10

UNIT SHALL BE A WATER SENSE COMPLIANT, FLOOR-MOUNTED, VITREOUS CHINA,
ELONGATED, TANK TYPE, 1.28GPF SIPHON JET 2-PIECE WATER CLOSET {WHITE) WITH
COVER AND TRIP LEVER ON OPEN SIDE OF FIXTURE (CHROME FINISH). REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT. BASIS OF DESIGN FIXTURE: PROFLO
MODEL PF30025WH/PF3012BWH; SEAT: PROFLO MODEL PFTSEC2000WH. COORDINATE WITH
ARCHITECT FOR FINAL SELECTION OF PLUMBING FIXTURE AND EQUIPMENT.

WC-2

COMBINATION WATER CLOSET

AND BIDET 1

344"

4"

2"

1.28

20

10

10

UNIT SHALL BE A FLOOR-MOUNTED, VITREOUS CHINA, ELONGATED, 1.28GPF SIPHON JET
COMBINATION WATER CLOSET AND BIDET (WHITE) WITH COVER AND TRIP LEVER ON OPEN
SIDE OF FIXTURE. REFER TCO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT. BASIS OF
DESIGN FIXTURE: HOMARY MODEL J021124-US-WHITE-ALO. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT
FOR FINAL SELECTION OF PLUMBING FIXTURE AND EQUIPMENT.

WC-3

WATER CLOSET (ADA) I

4|r

2||

1.28

20

10

10

UNIT SHALL BE AN ADA AND WATER SENSE COMPLIANT, FLOOR MOUNTED, VITREOUS
CHINA, ELONGATED, ONE-PIECE, 1.28GPF SIPHON JET WATER CLOSET (WHITE) WITH SEAT
AND COVER. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT. BASIS OF
DESIGN FIXTURE: PROFLO MODEL PF9541WH; SEAT: PROFLO MODEL PFTSEC2000WH.
COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT FOR FINAL SELECTION OF PLUMBING FIXTURE AND
EQUIPMENT.

wOoB

WASHING MACHINE OUTLET BOX | 1/2"

172"

11/4"

11/4"

1.5

1.5

PROVIDE WASHING MACHINE CONNECTION BOX, IPS CORP MODEL W2700 HA, OR EQUAL.
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL FOR EQUIPMENT SELECTION.

ELECTRIC DOMESTIC WATER HEATER SCHEDULE
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THERMOMETER WITH GAGE COCK — 6" MIN. ASME APPROVED
N TEMPERATURE AND
SEE FLOOR PLAN HW(1 10°) _ PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE
FOR
CONTINUATION AND ?“‘—‘ R
PIPE SIZE SIZE OF DISCHARGE
SHUTOFF VALVE ELECTRIC /
WATER
THERMAL HEATER
EXPANSION TANK
(POTABLE) [| _————DRAIN VALVE
HEAT TRAP l -
(6" MIN. DROP) 5
SAFETY PAN WITH LEAK Z DRAIN
DETECTION SYSTEM, "y
FLOODMASTER MODEL RS-080. |
FINISHED FLOOR
SUPPORT PLATFORM /

FIoodMaster Leak Detection

Cantractor shall provide the FloodMaster Mode! R5-080 leak detection and automatic shut-off
system to stop the flow of domestic cold water to all of the pantry equipment should a water
leak he detected.

System shall include automatic shutoff control valve with interconnecting 24V cable routed to a
remote receiver/alarm box having 3 local audibie alarm and manual reset button, one water
sensor puck detector with £ feet of interconnecting 12V cable, and a 120V wall transformer with
standard wall outlet piug. The remote receiver/alarm box with local audibie alarm and manual
reset button shall be located beneath the pantry sink in an accessibie location coordinated with
the architect. The system is provided with non-plenum rated 24V cable which connects the
automatic shutoff contre! valve tocated in the domestic cold water supply piping ahove the
ceiling to the remote receiver/alarm box located beneath the pantry sink. The contractor shall
be required to remove and replace this non-plenum rated 24V cable provided hy the
manufacturer as part of this complete system with plenum rated 24V cable compatible with this
system in accardance with the manufacturer's requirements and as required to comply with the
tocal code authority. The contractor shall provide the plenum rated 24V cable in the necessary
length as required to connect the automatic shutoff control valve located ahove the ceiling to
the remote recelver/alarm box [ocated beneath the pantry sink. Contractor shall provide
minimum 24 gauge galvanized steel drain pan on the ficor siab below the pantry sink. The drain
pan shall be at least 1" high and the contractors shall need to cocrdinate the exact dimensions
of the drain pan with the architect and space requirements of the area beneath the pantry sink.
The water sensor puck detector, connected to the remote receiver/alarm box, shall be located
in the drain pan beneath the pantry sink to detect a water ieak with the sensor location
coordinated with the architect. Upon sensing a water leak, the automatic control valve shall
close to stop the flow of damestic cold water to all of the pantry equipment and energize a local
audible alarm.

-WATER HEATER DETAIL

4 T /SCALE: NONE

MARK

| CAPACITY |

“INPUT
. kW],

RECOVERY | 'ELECTRICAL = |

""GPH | AT, VOLTAGE | @

e

REMARKS

WH-1

MODEL | MANUFACTURER. |  [GAL]

DEL-40 A.O. Smith L 40,00

6

“TUNIT SHALL BE AN ELECTRIC STORAGE TYPE WATER HEATER. A.O SMITH WATER HEATER MODEL

40 100 208 v 1 DEL-40. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION. PROVIDE (POTABLE) THERMAL EXPANSION

TANK.

WH-2

DEL-50 A.O. Smith 50.00

UNIT SHALL BE AN ELECTRIC STORAGE TYPE WATER HEATER. A.O SMITH WATER HEATER MODEL

50 100 208 v 1 DEL-50. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION. PROVIDE {POTABLE) THERMAL EXPANSION

| TANK.

Project Status

WH-3

Chronomite Instant Flow

M Series Tankless Water Chronomite

Heater

208V 1

ELECTRIC TANKLESS POINT-OF-USE TYPE WATER - "CHRONOMITE" WATER HEATER MODEL M-30L/277
WITH 105 DEGREE SETPOINT . PROVIDE SHUTOFF AND ASSE1070 THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE.

PLUMBING EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
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SP-1

ELEVATOR SUMP
PUMP

115

80 UNIT SHALL BE SIIVIPLEX ELEVATOR PIT SUMP PUMP RATED 50 GPM @ QO TDH Va HF’ 115/1/60 WITH 2" DISCHARGE

CONTROLS

CONTROLS, FLOATS, WATER ALARM. BASIN SHALL BE 24"x24°x24” DEEP. BASIN OF DESIGN: STANCOR SE-50 WITH

REVISIONS

PIPE ACCESSORY SCHEDULE

EQUIPMENT

PROTOTYPE

ACCESSORIES/OPTIONS

TET-1

Series PLT Potable Water Expansion Tanks are designed to absorb the increased volume of water created
by thermal expansion and to maintain balanced pressure throughout the potable water supply system. Series
PLT tanks feature a pre-pressurized steel tank with an expansion membrane that prevents contact of the
water with the air in the tank. This prevents loss of air to the water and ensures long and trouble-free life for
the system. These tanks may be used with all types of Direct Fired Hot Water Heaters (gas, oil or electric)
and hot water storage tanks. IAPMO listed and ANSI/NSF 61 certified. Maximum Pressure: 150psi (10 bar)

POTABLE THERMOEXPANSION TANK SIMILAR TO WATTS MODEL PLT-5

WATER HAMMER ARRESTER SCHEDULE

P.D.I. UNIT RATING A

B C

D

E F

FIXTURE UNIT RATING | 1-11

12-22 23-80

61-113

114-154 155-301

NOTES:

1. WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR QUICK CLOSING VALVES. LE. FLUSH VALVES AND AUTOMATIC
FAUCETS/DISPENSERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IPC SECTION 604.9 "WATER HAMMER" AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.
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A EVISION TAG (X = REVISION NUMBER) <7 ™S | GRCUITS SHALL HAVE A SEPARATE GREEN COLORED AC ALTERNATING CURRENT

INSULATED GROUND WIRE
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SYSTEM OUTPUTS 8 \ | FEEDER SIZE TAG (XX = FEEDER SCHEDULE NUMBER) = CIRCUIT NUMBER: ‘LP’ DENOTES PANEL: 1" DENOTES AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
INPUT/OUTPUT MATRIX FACP ANNUNCIATION | NOTIFICATION ] REQUIRED FIRE SAFETY CONTROL CIRCUIT .
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¢, oND | conour SUBMISSION
DEVICE DIS POSITION — 120/208V SURFACE MOUNTED PANELBOARD ;.
c/B CIRCUIT BREAKER
ABBREVI ATI ON S = 120/208V RECESS MOUNTED LOAD CENTER / uT B8R
FUSED SAFETY SWITCH CKT CIRCUIT
E(E M WP WP = WEATHER PROOF IN NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE
®) EXISTING O REMAIN 3tA 3 = DENOTES 3 POLES
Fro'y *A = DENOTES SAFETY SWITCH SIZE FLA FULL LOAD AMPERES
SYSTEM INPUTS kS F'X' = DENOTES FUSE SIZE
c 1o K R, (R) EXISTING TO BE RELOCATED
NON—FUSED SAFETY SWITCH
1| FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AC POWER FAILURE oe ® ! Wl Mo WEATHER PRoor 1N NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE FSS FUSED SAFETY SWITCH
2 | FIRE ALARM SYSTEM LOW BATTERY e e ® 2 D, (D) EXISTING TO BE DEMOLISHED ZtA 3 = DENCTES 3 POLES
3 | OPEN CIRCUIT eoleo ® 3 *A = DENOTES SAFETY SWITCH SIZE GROUND FAULT CURRENT
4 | GROUND FAULT o o s 4 GFCI | INTERRUPTER
MOTOR CONNECTION
5 | NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUIT SHORT oo O 5 N. (N) | NEW TO BE PROVIDED Q
6 | BUILDING MANUAL PULL STATIONS ole@ elefo|e ® ® 6 J CEING. MOUNTED. JUNCTION. Box GRND, G | GROUND
7 | CORRIDOR SMOKE DETECTORS C o/oo|eo ele ole oje|eo 7
8 | AREA SMOKE DETECTORS ® @ AL I K ® O o @ LIEK K 8 Q HP HORSEPOWER
WALL MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX
9 | HVAC AR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS O ® ® ® 9 FIRE ALARM SYM BOLS
10 | ROOM FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM ALARM L BN L BN BN AN L BN ® O 10 Al FLOOR MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX KAIC 1000 AMPERES INTERRUPTING
1; SPRINKLEE TA?E;RFESVCC: BUILD o e °® : ejele ® oo ofe 1; [EAE] FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL WALL MOUNTED 20A (UON), 125V, 3W DUPLEX il
12 | SPRINKLER WA IN_BUILDING 1 , 125V,
13 | SPRINKLER WATER FLOW IN ELEV EQUIP RM OR SHAFT oo e/o/oe0 oo eoleo/ofe 13 [FACP] FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL RECEPTACLE. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS KCMIL | 1000 CIRCULAR MILS
oo o o o o s o o @ FOR EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT. IF
14 | ELEV EQUIP RM AREA SMOKE DETECTOR ® 14 FIRE ALARM PULL STATION: ANNUNCIATING DEVICE. MOUNTING HEIGHT NOT INDICATED ON ARCH
15 | ELEV SHAFT AND ELEV EQUIP RM HEAT DETECTORS C o o0|o ole@ eloofe 15 DEVICE SHALL BE MOUNTED WITHIN 5 FEET FROM DRAWINGS, INSTALL AT +18" AF.F. KV KILOVOLT
- o0 ejo(oe@ oo oo elofo THE EXIT. MH = 48" AF.F. UON
16 | ELEV LOBBY SMOKE DETECTORS — UPPER FLOORS ° 0 ICICIK) o - K K 16 GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTING. WALL MOUNTED 20A
17 | ELEV LOBBY SMOKE DETECTOR — RECALL FLOOR 17 CEILING/WALL MOUNTED COMBINATION FIRE ALARM (UON), 125V, 3W DUPLEX RECEPTACLE. REFER TO WA (ILOVOLT AMPERES
18 | ELEV CONTROLLER POWER SHUNT TRIP STATUS N ® ® 18 - STROBE LIGHT AND SPEAKER. WALL MOUNTED ® ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION AND 5
A|B|C|D|EJF|G|H|[I|J|[K|LIM N[O|[P|Q|R|S|T|U|[V I W][VIW © /00 DEVICES SHALL BE MOUNTED +80” AF.F. OR 6 MOUNTING HEIGHT. IF MOUNTING HEIGHT NOT !
BELOW CEILING, WHICHEVER IS LOWER. THE 'CD’ INDICATED ON ARCH DRAWINGS, INSTALL AT +18 W CILOWATT
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INPUT/OUTPUT MATRIX SUBSCRIPT SHALL INDICATE THE CANDELA RATING AFF. p) O .
1 /[ CEILING/WALL VISUAL FIRE ALARM STROBE LIGHT. > i i
SCALE: NTS 0 WALL MOUNTED DEVICES SHALL BE MOUNTED +80” 5 o LTG | LIGHTING - <
Ef/eDEH | AFF. OR 6" BELOW CEILNG WHICHEVER IS LOWER. S A e MOUNTING —_ ]
THE "CD’ SUBSCRIPT SHALL INDICATE CANDELA ABOVE COUNTERTOP 4 ABOVE BACKSPLASH Z Yo
RATING MCB MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER i o
4 &)
O
® CEILING MOUNTED HEAT DETECTOR Lo VAN LUG ONLY % CZ) 3 =
~
® CEILING MOUNTED FIXED TEMPERATURE HEAT CEILING MOUNTED 20A (UON), 125V, 3W DUPLEX O = LL]
F DETECTOR ) RECEPTACLE. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ©)
FOR EXACT LOCATION. NEC NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE =z O=
FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH o =~ L
/L FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH SPECIAL RECEPTACLE, AMPERAGE AS STATED ON ‘ NFSS NON-FUSED SAFETY SWITCH n Z ]
DRAWING. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR w T o <
E FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER PRESSURE ALARM @ EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT. IF —
SWITCH MOUNTING HEIGHT NOT INDICATED ON ARCH NIC NOT IN CONTRACT Q - = @)
. e
— —CONDUIT FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER PRESSURE DRAWINGS, INSTALL AT +18> AF.F. 5 O =,
E| SUPERVISORY SWITCH —
NTS NOT TO SCALE o VO
L’;‘AST%'&;LPEE&CTW o CODE ® CEILNG MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR L rC)\\ W
0 LL]
DUCT MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR LIGHTING SYMBOLS EPO | EMERGENCY POWER OFF = Iz 1
MOUNT ON A % VISUAL DEVICES = -0 L
APPROVED oN. APPROVED ROUND/SQUARE SURFACE DOWNLIGHT. UPPER CASE p POLE : W o5
BOX BOXES. os/*a SUBSCRIPT INDICATES FIXTURE TYPE. LOWER CASE ! N
AIR SUPPLY DIFFUSER OR A/ INDICATES SWITCH CONTROL. NUMERIC SUBSCRIPT
SMoKe CETURN AR OPENING SWITCHING SYM BOLS INDICATES CIRCUIT. REFER TO LIGHTING FIXTURE PL PANEL e r;
MOPB 5453%; ‘ SCHEDULE FOR SPECIFICATIONS D <+
. = : . : , ' Sk CEILING FAN CONTROL SWITCH MOUNTING HEIGHT = ROUND/SQUARE RECESSED DOWNLIGHT. UPPER CASE ) -
o +447 AFF.UON N SUBSCRIPT INDICATES FIXTURE TYPE. LOWER CASE ¢ PHASE
g 0" 0'—6" MNMuM 04 MINIMUM GA/ 2 INDICATES SWITCH CONTROL. NUMERIC SUBSCRIPT
0'-4" MINIMUM 3-0" MINIMUM Vs MANUAL MOTOR STARTER WITH THERMAL OVERLOAD INDICATES CIRCUIT. REFER TO LIGHTING FIXTURE
—~ s - 1'-0" MAXIMUM Sy PROTECTION. MOUNT AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS SPECIFICATION RLA RUNNING LOAD AMPERE
HORN/ STROBE STROBE ! ? | : SCHEDULE FOR ICATIONS.
oy | S| e e swon woummo v - 4 IS o I (7 O S S
AF.F. UON ‘ S, SW | SWITCH
ANNUNGIATOR = - HORN SMOKE/ _HEAT —o—% | INDICATES SWITCH CONTROL. NUMERIC SUBSCRIPT
CONTROL |} I DETECTOR . INDICATES CIRCUIT. REFER TO LIGHTING FIXTURE
EANEL s, THREE-WAY SWITCH. MOUNTING HEIGHT = 44 SCHEDULE FOR_ SPECIFICATIONS . i
- WALL MOUNTED EMERGENCY BATTERY PACK. UPPER
— i S, DIMMER SWITCH. MOUNTING HEIGHT = 44" AF.F. CASE SUBSCRIPT INDICATES FIXTURE TYPE. NUMERIC
— 96" MAXIMUM UON A SUBSCRIPT INDICATES CIRCUIT. MOUNT 80" AF.F. S/N SOLD NEUTRAL DATE: 04/26/2023
! TOP OF DEVICE
UON. REFER TO LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR
S SWITCH WITH OCCUPANCY SENSOR. MOUNTING SPECIFICATIONS DRAWN: LR
MANUAL PULL STATION 0s HEIGHT= 44" AF.F, UON THRU THROUGH
80" MINIMUM DOUBLE/SINGLE FACED CEILING MOUNTED EXIT LIGHT.
5a oL i Seo | o S e - s o, |EEnS LG mv -
. LUTRON CASETA PD—6WCL—WH A : TYP TYPICAL
~ HINGED SIDE B 5 ~0" MAXIMUM _‘ I DRAWINGS FOR DIRECTIONAL CHEVRON REQUIREMENTS
- - ~ 5-6 S THREE BUTTON WIRELESS CONTROL SIMILAR TO AS WELL AS {fFACES | REVISIONS
o LUTRON PJ2-3BRL-WH-LO1R UON | UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED —
, 3-8 ROUND CROSS LIGHT FIXTURE. UPPER CASE - PERMIT 44T 111824
o8 M’“A*)'(“lm"gh’:‘)- OCCUPANCY SENSOR AND ASSOCIATED N SUBSCRIPT INDICATES LIGHT FIXTURE TYPE. LOWER NNTERRUPTELE POWER N4 OES Bl
FOVERFACK/ROOH CONTRGLER FOR LGHTNG O O M —
FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR SPECIFICATIONS
FINISHED
FLOOR v VOLT
| !
/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / N OTE : VA VOLT-AMPERE
GENERAL NOTES, SPECIFICATIONS, SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS IN W |warr
_ . THIS DRAWING SET ARE A COMPLETE LIST AND SOME ITEMS MAY NOT
2 NFPA 72 & ADA FIRE ALARM DEVICE INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS BE APPLICABLE IN THE SCOPE OF WORK SHOWN IN THIS SET OF oo
SCALE: NTS DRAWINGS. wp WEATHER PRO E 1
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ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES

THE FOLLOWING NOTES ARE GENERAL IN NATURE AND PERTAIN TO THE ENTIRE PROJECT. WHERE
THERE ARE EXCEPTIONS, ADDITIONS OR REVISIONS TO THESE NOTES SUCH ARE SO NOTED ON THE
PARTICULAR DRAWING WHERE THEY OCCUR. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR GENERAL
REQUIREMENTS OF ALL WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FABRICATE AND INSTALL ALL WORK IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA,
ALL APPLICABLE STATE, COUNTY, AND LOCAL CODES, AND THE GENERAL AND SUPPLEMENTARY
CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT.

PRIOR TO BID, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE ALL PROJECT DRAWINGS, AND SHALL VISIT THE
SITE, AND VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS TO DEVELOP A COMPLETE UNDERSTANDING OF THE PROJECT
SCOPE. FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL NOT REUEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF HIS RESPONSIBILITY TO
PERFORM ALL WORK REQUIRED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, UPON REVIEW OF THE DOCUMENTS,
ADVISE THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES WHICH WILL AFFECT THE WORK REQUIRED.

PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES.
CONFUCTS ARISING FROM FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL BE RECTIFIED BY THE CONTRACTORS AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE CONTRACT.

DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC, THEREFORE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ADJUSTMENTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL CLOSELY EXAMINE ALL PROJECT
DRAWINGS TO UNDERSTAND WORK REQUIRED AND TO AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH EXISTING AND NEW
WORK SUCH AS DUCTS, PIPING, LIGHTING FIXTURES, STRUCTURAL BEAMS, RAIN LEADERS, ETC..
THESE DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON DOCUMENTS MADE AVAILABLE BY THE CLIENT, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL LAYOUTS AND MAKE NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO
THE CONTRACT.

ALL WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BEST ACCEPTED TRADE PRACTICES AND
AS PER MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS (HIGHEST STANDARD, LOWEST TOLERANCE TO RULE).

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES STORED OR SET IN PLACE N THE
JOB.

ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN IS TO BE PROTECTED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION
PROCESS. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ENGINEER WITH PUNCH LIST OF ALL EXISTING DAMAGE AND
NON FUNCTIONING EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

ANY DAMAGE TO THE NEW OR EXISTING CONSTRUCTION CAUSED BY THE  CONTRACTOR'S
NEGLIGENCE OR iINADEQUATE PROTECTION OR SECURITY MEASURES DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE TO
BE CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES SO THEY ARE READILY ACCESSIBLE.
PRIOR TO INSTALLING EQUIPMENT, DISCONNECTS, STARTERS, ETC., THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
EQUIPMENT SERVICE CLEARANCES AS REQUIRED BY THE CURRENT NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE AND
SHALL REPORT ANY INADEQUACIES TO THE ENGINEER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL TOOLS, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND NECESSARY FACILITIES,
AND PERFORM ALL LABOR AND SERVICES OF EVERY DESCRIPTION AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO
COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF WORK DEFINED IN THE DRAWINGS.

ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROPER PERFORMANCE
OF THEIR WORK, COOQRDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES, MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION,
SAFETY AND SECURITY ON SITE.

UNLESS [TEMS OF MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT OR WORK ARE SPECIFICALLY NOTED TO BE PROVIDED OR
FURNISHED BY OTHERS, THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

WORK INDICATED AS HAVING MINOR DETAILS OBVIOUSLY OMITTED FOR CLARITY SHALL BE INCLUDED
BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE, AND
SHALL VERIFY ALL ROUGH-IN REQUIREMENTS FOR  ELECTRICALLY-OPERATED  EQUIPMENT,
VERIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH THE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIERS.

FIRE STOPPING WITH A FIRE RESISTANT RATING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E119 SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY REQUIRED OR THOSE DUE TO DEMOLITION WORK
PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED ASSEMBUES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADVISE THE OWNER 24 HOURS
N ADVANCE OF COMMENCING FIRE STOPPING WORK.

ALL SUPPORTS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SEISMIC PROVISIONS
OF IBC.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MISCELLANEOUS STEEL SHAPES, HANGER RODS, STRAPS, ETC.
REQUIRED FOR ALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM INSTALLATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 6'-8" CLEARANCE TO THE UNDERSIDE OF
CONDUITS, SUSPENDED EQUIPMENT, ETC., THROUGHOUT ACCESS ROUTES IN MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS.

ALL NEW WORK SHALL BE CONCEALED IN FINISHED AREAS. NO SURFACE MOUNTED CONDUIT,
OUTLET BOXES, RACEWAYS, OR DEVICES WILL BE PERMITTED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PLACE ALL EQUIPMENT INTO OPERATION AND ADJUST ALL EQUIPMENT FOR
PROPER OPERATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPLAIN THE SYSTEM OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
PROCEDURES TO THE OWNER.
ALL COLORS OF EXPOSED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER, ARCHITECT, AND
OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS AND REFLECTED CEILING PLANS WHERE SUCH ARE SHOWN
FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ALL WALL AND CEILING MOUNTED ELECTRICAL WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS OF LIGHTING FIXTURES, SPEAKERS, SMOKE
DETECTORS, AND OTHER [TEMS WITH THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN(S). LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL
BE MOUNTED SQUARELY AND CENTERED WITHIN ACOUSTIC CEILING PANELS.

LETTER DESIGNATION DIRECTLY ADJACENT TO LIGHTING FIXTURE SYMBOL INDICATED THE TYPE OF
LIGHTING FIXTURE.

LOCATE LIGHT SWITCHES APPROXIMATELY 4 TO 6 INCHES FROM THE LATCH SIDE OF DOOR FRAME
WHERE POSSIBLE EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE.

LOCATE LIGHT SWITCHES DIRECTLY BENEATH THERMOSTATS WHERE THEY ARE SHOWN IN CLOSE
PROXIMITY. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF THERMOSTATS.

LOCATE WALL BOXES APPROXIMATELY AS SHOWN, EXACTLY AS DIRECTED OR AS NECESSARY TO
ACHIEVE SYMMETRY AND COORDINATION WITH THE BUILDING FINISHES AND EQUIPMENT.

LOCATE ALL PULL BOXES SUCH THAT THEY ARE ACCESSIBLE.

MOUNT FLUSH BOXES WITH THEIR FRONT EDGE EVEN WITH THE FINISH SURFACE. SINGLE GANG
BOXES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH LONGER OIMENSION VERTICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. MOUNT
ALL BOXES AND PLATES PLUMB.

BOXES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED BACK TO BACK ON BOTH SIDES OF A WALL. OFFSET BOXES A
MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES.

COORDINATE OQUTLET LOCATIONS AND CIRCUIT RATINGS WITH EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON MECHANICAL
AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND WITH ALL EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL
AND INTERIORS DRAWINGS.

BRANCH CIRCUIT AND FEEDER NUMBERS ARE INDICATED BY NUMBER DESIGNATION ONLY. SEE
BRANCH CIRCUIT AND FEEDER SCHEDULES FOR SIZE.

INDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTOR SIZES ARE BASED ON NO MORE THAT 3 CURRENT
CARRYING CONDUCTORS AND A NON-CURRENT CARRYING CONDUCTOR iN EACH RACEWAY, WHERE
THE NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS EXCEED THIS AMOUNT, ADJUST CONDUCTOR SIZES IF AND AS
NECESSARY TO ACCOUNT FOR DERATING THEIR AMPACITY AS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE ARTICLE 310.

FOR EACH INDICATED CONNECTION TO EQUIPMENT, PROVIDE AN OUTLET BOX AND FLEXIBLE CONDUIT
AS APPROPRIATE FOR ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT, FOR EXTERIOR EQUIPMENT, BOX SHALL BE NEMA-3R
AND CONDUIT SHALL BE FLEXIBLE LIQUIDTIGHT. FOR INTERIOR EQUIPMENT, BOX SHALL BE GENERAL

36.

37.

38.

39,

40.

41,

42.

43.

PURPOSE AND CONDUIT SHALL BE FLEXIBLE METALLIC. WHERE THE EQUIPMENT COMES WITH A
CORD AND PLUG, PROVIDE A COMPATIBLE RECEPTACLE. WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE PROVIDE AND
INSTALL A SAFETY DISCONNECT SWITCH ADJACENT TO EQUIPMENT.

PROVIDE TIME CLOCK AND CONTROL UNITS N ELECTRICAL ROOM. PROVIDE AUTOMATIC LIGHT
CONTROLS AS INDICATED. PROVIDE ASSOCIATED RELAYS AND CONTACTORS AS NECESSARY FOR
REQUIRED CONTACT QUANTITIES AND RATINGS. LOCATE CONTACTORS AND RELAYS IN MECHANICAL
SPACES OR ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS.

EACH RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT SHALL HAVE AN INDIVIDUAL
RECEPTACLES SHALL HAVE (2) GROUND WIRES.

GROUND WIRE.  ISOLATED GROUND

WHERE (2) OR MORE WIRING DEVICES ARE SHOWN IN CLOSE PROXIMITY, USE A MULTI-GANG BOX
AND FACEPLATE. PROVIDE AND INSTALLED DIVIDER AS REQUIRED.

BRANCH CIRCUIT VOLTAGE DROP SHALL NOT EXCEED 3%. FEEDER VOLTAGE DROP SHALL NOT
EXCEED 5%. ADJUST CABLE SIZE ACCORDINGLY.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR X—RAYING SLABS IN AREAS WHERE CORE
DRILLING IS TO TAKE PLACE. E.C. SHALL VERIFY THAT SLAB IS FREE OF CONFLICTING WITH
EXISTING SYSTEMS AND STRUCTURES PRIOR TO DRILLING.

ALL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN A MANNER TO MINIMIZE INTERRUPTIONS OF BUILDING SERVICES.
IN THE EVENT THAT SERVICES MUST BE INTERRUPTED, NOTIFY OWNER AND GET WRITTEN APPROVAL,
MINIMUM OF 5 DAYS PRIOR TO INTERRUPTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXACT ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS REQUIRED WITH  MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF FEEDERS AND BRANCH CIRCUITS TO
ASSURE CORRECT SIZE WITH FINAL EQUIPMENT BEING SUPPLIED. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
CHARACTERISTICS MAY VARY FROM NOTES AND PANEL SCHEDULE INDICATED.

ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL CONTAIN AN INTEGRAL EMERGENCY BATTERY UNIT,
CONSISTING OF NICKEL—-CADMIUM BATTERY AND AN AUTOMATIC SOLID STATE CHARGER WITH WVISIBLE
CHARGING LED. UNIT SHALL ILLUMINATE (1) ONE LAMP PER FIXTURE AT A NORMAL LAMP LUMEN
OUTPUT OF 30% MINIMUM RATED LUMEN OUTPUT FOR A MINIMUM OF S0 MINUTES. BATTERY PACKS
SHALL BE CONNECTED TO UNSWITCHED LEG OF LIGHTING CIRCUIT SERVING ROOM.

A

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL

1.

THE ENTIRE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE
LATEST APPLICABLE EDITION OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
AS ADOPTED BY CALVERT COUNTY MD.

OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS REQUIRED FOR THIS WORK.

ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BEAR THE UNDERWRITER'S
LABORATORIES LABEL. ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE PROVIDED BY THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY GENERAL
ELECTRIC, SQUARE-D COMPANY, SIEMENS, OR CUTLER HAMMER.

ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW, EXCEPT WHERE
EXISTING EQUIPMENT HAS BEEN INDICATED TO REMAIN.

"PROVIDE” UNDER THIS CONTRACT IS DEFINED AS FURNISH AND
INSTALL.

"CONCEALED” UNDER THIS CONTRACT IS DEFINED AS HIDDEN BY
ARCHITECTURAL WALLS AND CEILINGS.

"EXPOSED” UNDER THIS CONTRACT IS DEFINED AS VISIBLE TO
VIEW.

"INDICATED"” UNDER THIS CONTRACT IS DEFINED AS SHOWN IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

SUBMIT ELECTRONIC SHOP DRAWINGS OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL BEFORE ORDERING. ALL
WORKMANSHIP, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER ACCEPTANCE
OF AREA BY OWNER

EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DEMOLITION WORK

1.

VISIT THE SITE AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ANY EXISTING
CONDITIONS THAT MAY AFFECT THE WORK.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION PLANS FOR OTHER
DEMOLITION WORK.

COORDINATION

FOR PRICING AND BIDDING PURPOSES, USE THE TYPES AND
QUANTITIES OF LIGHTING FIXTURE AND WIRING DEVICES THAT ARE
SHOWN ON THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS (THOSE DRAWINGS
PREPARED BY CMTA CONSULTING ENGINEERS THAT BEGIN WiTH
THE LETTER "E".)

ELECTRICAL iDENTIFICATION

1.

3.

PROVIDE A NEW TYPED CIRCUIT DIRECTORY FOR THE REUSED
PANELBOARD. REMOVE EXISTING, OUTDATED PANEL DIRECTORIES.

PROVIDE NEW 1 HIGH ENGRAVED WHITE LETTERING ON BLACK
LAMICOID NAMEPLATES FOR EXISTING PANELS AS INDICATED ON
THE DRAWING..

MARK CIRCUIT NUMBERS AND PANEL ON J-BOX COVERS.

BRANCH CIRCUITS AND FEEDERS

1.

ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER WITH THHN/THWN
INSULATION.  THE MINIMUM SIZE CONDUCTOR FOR LIGHTING AND

POWER WIRING SHALL BE #12 AWG.

ALL WIRING IN FINISHED AREAS SHALL BE CONCEALED. METAL
CLAD (MC) CABLE SHALL BE USED FOR BRANCH CIRCUIT WORK
IN FINISHED WALL, IN CEILING SPACES, AND IN THE ELECTRICAL
ROOM IN LIEU OF WIRE IN CONDUIT.

EXPOSED RACEWAY SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FEEDERS, CIRCUITS
ON UNFINISHED WALLS AND CIRCUITS ON EXPOSED CEILING
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, EXCEPT THAT IN THE ELECTRICAL ROOM,
MC CABLE HOMERUNS MAY BE EXTENDED TO THE APPROPRIATE
PANEL. EXPOSED RACEWAY SHALL BE GALVANIZED EMT OF AT
LEAST 3/4” TRADE DIAMETER.

ALL CIRCUITRY RUNS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL DETERMINE IN THE FIELD THE MOST SUITABLE ROUTES.

ALL WIRING SHALL BE COLOR CODED THROUGHQUT. CONNECT
MULTIPLE BRANCH CIRCUIT HOMERUNS TO ALTERNATELY
NUMBERED PANELBOARD CIRCUIT {lE., 1, 3, 5).

EXPOSED AND CONCEALED CIRCUITRY SHALL BE RUN TIGHT TO
CEILING SLAB IN A NEAT WORKMANLIKE MANNER.

ALL RUNS SHALL BE PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR TG BUILDING
WALLS & SECURED TO BUILDING STRUCTURE AND WALL ONLY.

ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS AND FEEDERS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH
A SEPARATE INSULATED GROUND WIRE THAT IS SIZED PER N.E.C.
250-122.

ALL CIRCUITS SHALL BE TAGGED AND IDENTIFIED IN
PANELBOARDS AND PULLBOXES.

SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES, TELE-DATA OQUTLETS, AND DATA OUTLETS.

1.

THE LOCATIONS OF ALL TELE-DATA AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS
SHALL BE VERIFIED BEFORE INSTALLATION BY THE CONTRACTOR
WITH THE ARCHITECT. THE ARCHITECT MAY, AT HIS OPTION,

RELOCATE ANY DEVICE 5 FEET AT NO CHARGE TO THE OWNER.

WHERE TWO OR MORE WIRING DEVICES ARE SHOWN IN CLOSE
PROXIMITY ON THE PLANS, USE COMMON COVER-PLATE FOR
DEVICES AT THE SAME ELEVATION. WHERE DEVICES ARE AT THE
SAME HORIZONTAL LOCATION, BUT VERTICALLY SEPARATED, ALIGN
THE DEVICES VERTICALLY.

TELE-DATA OUTLETS SHALL CONSIST OF A RECESSED RAISED
BOX COVER WITH A PULL-WIRE TO THE AREA ABOVE THE
ACCESSIBLE CEILING. IN WALLS THAT EXTEND TO DECKING
ABOVE, A 1" CONDUIT SHALL BE EXTENDED WITH PULL WIRE
FROM A JUNCTION BOX AND SHALL BE TURNED QUT TO ABOVE
ACCESSIBLE CEILING.

ALL RECEPTACLES, TELE—DATA OUTLETS SHOWN MOUNTED BACK-

TO-BACK ON A WALL SHALL BE OFFSET A MINIMUM OF 6"
HORIZONTALLY.

COORDINATE LIGHT SWITCHES ON DRAWINGS WITH DOOR SWINGS.
LOCATE LIGHT SWITCH ON LOCK SIDE OF DOOR AS POSSIBLE.

ALL WIRING DEVICES SHALL BE SPECIFICATION GRADE, DECORA
STYLE; COLOR MATCH THE EXISTING. WIRING DEVICE
MANUFACTURERS INCLUDE P&S, LEVITON, ARROW-HART, AND
HUBBELL.

PROVIDE PLASTIC PLATES FOR ALL WIRING DEVICES, MATERIAL

OF CONSTRUCTION NYLON TO MATCH EXISTING. COLOR SPECIFIED
BY ARCHITECT.

NOT USED

PANELBOARDS

1.
2.

REUSE EXISTING PANEL BOARDS.

NEW PANELBOARDS SHALL BE OF LIGHTING AND APPLIANCE TYPE
WITH FULL-SIZE BOLT-ON CIRCUIT BREAKERS, 3—PHASE BUSES,
FULL NEUTRAL BUS, AND GROUND BUS. ALL BUSES SHALL BE
COPPER. REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULES FOR PANEL
CHARACTERISTICS..

UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION PROVIDE NEW, TYPED,
UPDATED PANEL DIRECTORIES AND REMOVE ALL OUTDATED
DIRECTORIES FROM THE PANEL.

NEW BREAKERS SHALL BE STANDARD MOLDED-CASE CIRCUIT
BREAKERS LISTED FOR 75 DEGREE C WIRES AND CABLES AND
MADE BY THE SAME MANUFACTURER AS THE PANELBOARD INTO
WHICH THEY WILL BE INSTALLED. NEW CIRCUIT BREAKERS
INSTALLED IN EXISTING PANELS SHALL BE OF THE SAME
CATALOG NUMBER AS THE EXISTING CIRCUIT BREAKERS OF THE
SAME SIZE IN THAT PANEL.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL PANELBOARDS AND/OR LOAD CENTERS WITH
PHENOLIC PLASTIC ETCHED NAMEPLATE MOUNTED WITH
CORROSION—RESISTANT SCREWS (IF THIS DOES NOT ALREADY EXIST.
NAMEPLATES SHALL CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

a. PANEL DESIGNATION
b.  PANEL SOURCE OF SUPPLY WITH CIRCUIT NUMBER
c. PANEL FEEDER SKE

CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ALL PANELBOARD BUSSES FOR
UNBALANCE CONDITIONS AND BALANCE PANEL BETWEEN PHASES AS
CLOSE AS POSSIBLE. SUBMIT AMPERE READINGS FOR EACH
PANELBOARD TO ELECTRICAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

LOAD BALANCING:

a. AFTER SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION, BUT NOT MORE THAN 60 DAYS
AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE, MEASURE LOAD BALANCING AND MAKE
CIRCUIT CHANGES.

b. MEASURE AS DIRECTED DURING PERIOD OF NORMAL SYSTEM
LOADING.

¢. PERFORM LOAD-BALANCING CIRCUIT CHANGES OUTSIDE NORMAL
OCCUPANCY/WORKING SCHEDULE OF THE FACILITY AND AT TIME
DIRECTED BY BUILDING ENGINEER. AVOID DISTURBING CRITICAL
24—-HOUR SERVICES SUCH AS FAX MACHINES AND ON-LINE DATA
PROCESSING, COMPUTING, TRANSMITTING, AND RECEIVING
EQUIPMENT.

d. AFTER CIRCUIT CHANGES, RECHECK LOADS DURING NORMAL LOAD
PERIOD.

e. RECORD ALL LOAD READINGS BEFORE AND AFTER CHANGES AND
SUBMIT TEST RECORDS.TOLERANCE: DIFFERENCE EXCEEDING 20%
BETWEEN PHASE LOADS, WITHIN A PANELBOARD, IS NOT
ACCEPTABLE. REBALANCE AND RECHECK AS NECESSARY TO
MEET THIS MINIMUM REQUIREMENT.

AFTER BALANCING PANELBOARD LOADS, A TYPEWRITTEN CIRCUIT
DIRECTORY MUST BE CREATED TO INDICATE INSTALLED CIRCUIT
LOADS. (HANDWRITTEN 1S NOT ACCEPTABLE). OLD DIRECTORIES
SHALL BE REMOVED FROM PANELBOARD.

TRANSFORMERS — SECTION NOT USED

DISCONNECT SWITCHES AND FUSES

1.

DISCONNECT SWITCHES SHALL BE 3-POLE, 250 (600)-VOLT,
HEAVY DUTY TYPE. FUSED SAFETY SWITCHES SHALL HAVE
REJECTION FUSE CLIPS.

PROVIDE NEMA TYPE RK-5 TIME-DELAY FUSES. FUSE VOLTAGE
SHALL MATCH OR BE GREATER THAN THE VOLTAGE AT THE
SWITCH.

FUSE MANUFACTURER INCLUDE BUSSMAN, FERRAZ/SHAWMUT,
RELIANCE/BRUSH, ECONOFUSE, AND LITTLEFUSE.

LIGHTING FIXTURES

1.

P

4,

COORDINATE FIXTURE LOCATIONS WITH SPRINKLERS, MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT AND ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENTS. FIXTURE LOCATION
ON PLAN ELECTRICAL PLANS IS APPROXIMATE. ADJUST AND
COORDINATE LIGHTING FIXTURES IN FIELD PER ARCHITECT'S
CEILING PLAN.

REFER TO THE FLOOR PLANS FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS

ALL EXTERIOR MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE DARK
SKY FRIENDLY AS PER CALVERT COUNTY REQUIREMENTS.

ALL RECESSED FIXTURES SHALL BE "IC" RATED.

GROUNDING

1.

3,

ALL RECEPTACLES, LIGHTING FIXTURES, MOTORS, ETC., SHALL BE
GROUNDED PER N.E.C,

ALL CIRCUITS SHALL CONTAIN FULL SIZE INSULATED GROUND
CONDUCTOR. ALL SYSTEM SHALL BE GROUNDED AND BONDED
PER N.E.C.

MAXIMUM RESISTANCE TO GROUND SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 OHMS.

FIRE ALARM WORK

1.

REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION AND
QUANTITY OF ELECTRICAL ROQOMS AND CLOSETS. PROVIDE A
SMOKE DETECTOR IN EACH OF THESE ROOMS.CONNECT TO
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

SPRINKLER WATER FLOW AND SPRINKLER VALVE TAMPER
SWITCHES SHALL BE ZONED SEPARATELY ON THE FIRE ALARM
PANEL,

SUPPLY 120 VOLT CONNECTION AS REQUIRED AT ALL SYSTEMS
EQUIPMENT.

REFER TO HVAC DRAWINGS FOR 100% MAKE-UP AR UNITS.
PROVIDE A DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR IN THE SUPPLY AIR DUCT
OF EACH UNIT. EACH UNIT'S DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE
SEPARATELY ANNUNCIATED BY THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

PROVIDE A NEW STROBE CONTROLLER CARD OR NEW EXPANDER
PANEL FOR THE NEW VISUAL ANNUNCIATING APPLIANCES AS

REQUIRED.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DRAWINGS DENOTING FULL FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM DESIGN; WIRING RISER; CALCULATIONS AND
LAYOUT OF DEVICES TO ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

7. SYSTEM CONTROL PANEL SHALL COME COMPLETE WITH
SUFFICIENT BATTERY BACK-UP FOR 24-HOUR STANDBY PLUS
15—-MINUTES IN ALARM NOTIFICATION MODE AS REQUIRED BY
NFPA-72 FOR BUILDINGS WITHOUT STANDBY GENERATION.

8. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 24-HOUR WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE

BUILDING OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO ANY
INTERRUPTION OF THE BUILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

9. SUBMIT PLANS, APPLY FOR PERMIT, AND PAY FOR PERMIT FROM
THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

10. FIRE ALARM VISUAL ANNUNCIATING APPLIANCES SHALL BE ADA
COMPLIANT, AND BE ADJUSTABLE. THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SHALL BE SUPERVISED.

11. IN EXPOSED AREAS, FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL BE IN EMT. MC
FIRE ALARM CABLE OR UL-LISTED TYPE FPLR-CI MAY BE
UTILIZED WHERE CONCEALED IN WALLS OR CEILINGS |F ALLOWED
BY LOCAL JURISDICTION. RACEWAYS THAT CONTAIN FIRE ALARM
WIRING SHALL NOT CONTAIN ANY OTHER WIRING.

12. TEST THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND HAVE ALL FIRE ALARM
APPLIANCES OPERATIONAL PRIOR TO INSPECTION BY THE
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND OPERABLE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL JURISDICTION.

MISCELLANEQUS
i.  ALL EMPTY RACEWAYS SHALL CONTAIN A PULL WIRE.

2. THE WORK AREA SHALL BE CLEANED OF DEBRIS AFTER
COMPLETION OF WORK.

TESTING

1. AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION AND TEST, ALL CONNECTIONS
AT PANELBOARDS, DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT, AND ALL SPLICES
SHALL BE COMPLETED. EACH CIRCUIT AND ITS RESPECTIVE
CONNECTED EQUIPMENT SHALL TEST FREE OF SHORT CIRCUITS
AND GROUNDS.

2. TEST ALL RECEPTACLES ADDED OR RECONNECTED BY THIS
CONTRACT WITH A 3-LED RECEPTACLE CHECKER. REPAIR
THOSE THAT ARE NOT CONNECTED CORRECTLY.

3. TEST ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES AND SWITCHES FOR PROPER
OPERATION.

WALL BOX AND CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY/VACANCY SENSORS

1.  WALLBOX OCCUPANCY/VACANCY SENSORS SHALL BE
COMBINATION INFRA—RED SENSOR AND OVER—RIDE SWITCH THAT
WILL FIT INTO A STANDARD RECESSED WALL BOX.  DEVICE
SHALL BE RATED 120/277-VOLTS, HAVE ACCESSIBLE "OFF"
CONTROL, ADJUSTABLE BASE TIME-DELAY-OFF SETTINGS UP TO
30 MINUTES, AMBIENT-LIGHT OVERRIDE, AUTOMATIC
WALK-THROUGH SENSING, AND SHALL OPERATE AS MANUAL-ON.
SWITCH SHALL BE SIMILAR TO WATTSTOPPER LMPW-10x SERIES.

2. CEILNG MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSORS SHALL EMPLOY BOTH
INFRA—RED AND ULTRASONIC TECHNOLOGY. SENSOR SHALL
HAVE 360 DEGREE FIELD OF VIEW, 1000 SQUARE-FEET
COVERAGE, SELF—-ADJUST DELAY TIME INTERVAL SETTINGS FROM
30 SECONDS TG 30 MINUTES, MANUAL TIME-DELAY OFF
SETTINGS 30 SECONDS TO 30 MINUTES, AND AMBIENT LIGHT
OVER-RIDE. OCCUPANCY SENSORS SHALL BE SIMILAR TO
WATTSTOPPER LMDC—100.
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() SHEET NOTES

1.

10.

11.

2 FT LED STRIP LIGHTING FIXTURE (CLX-L24—2000LM~SEF-120 OR
SIMILAR) — 10.9W

PROVIDE LIGHTING IN SHAFT FOR ELEVATOR AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL
ELEVATOR CODE.

COORDINATE LOCATION/SIZE OF ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION WITH ARCHITECT
TO SIZE ROOM/DOORS TO ACCOMMODATE ELECTRICAL CLEARANCES.

SEE ENLARGED ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM POWER AND LIGHTING PLANS ON
ES.

3FT LED STRIP LIGHTING FIXTURE (CLX-L36-2250LM—SEF—120 OR SIMILAR)
— 16.4W.

PROVIDE LINEAR LED LIGHTING IN ELEVATOR HOISTWAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ELEVATOR CODE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ELEVATOR CODE. CIRCUIT TO H-6.
BREAKER SHALL BE SWITCH RATED.

NOT USED.

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. LIGHT
FIXTURE SHALL BE CONTROLLED THROUGH PHOTOCELL LOCATED ON ROOF.
SHALL BE DARK SKIES FRIENDLY AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALVERT
COUNTY MD.

PROVIDE WEATHERPROOF ENCLOSED SURFACE LINEAR LED LIGHTING WITH
INTEGRATED OCCUPANCY SENSOR ( LITHONIA
CLX-L48-4000LM—SEF—-120~EZ1~MSD7 OR SIMILAR) — 25.5W,
THROUGHOUT GARAGE AREA.

L}
EXTERIOR RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURE TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.
LIGHT FIXTURE SHALL BE CONTROLLED THROUGH PHOTOCELL LOCATED ON
ROOF. SHALL BE DARK SKIES FRIENDLY AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALVERT
COUNTY MD.

EXTEND (2) 1-1" CONDUITS WITH PULLWIRE FROM THIS ROOM TO CONDO
IT/AV DISTRIBUTION JUNCTION BOX AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

GENERAL NOTES

A.

N.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM RECEPTACLE SPACING AND INSTALL ALL
RECEPTACLES AS REQUIRED PER NEC2017 210.52.

ENSURE 24" MIN. HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN RECEPTACLE BOXES
INSTALLED ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF FIRE RATED WALLS PER NEC2017
300.21 OR USE PUTTY PAD WHEN SEPARATION IS LESS THAN 24”. USE UL
CLASSIFIED FIRE RATED BOX FOR USE IN FIRE RATED WALLS AND UL
LISTED TO UL 514C.

SMOKE DETECTORS/ALARMS LOCATED INSIDE EACH DWELLING UNIT SHALL
BE INTERCONNECTED SUCH THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE DETECTOR ACTIVATES
ALL DETECTORS IN THAT UNIT. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS/ALARMS SHALL BE
LOCATED MINIMUM 10FT. AWAY FROM THE RANGE AND 36" CLEAR FROM
CEILING FANS, HVAC VENTS AND BATHROOM DOORS. IF APPLICABLE, MOUNT
UNDER BULKHEAD UNLESS BOTTOM OF BULKHEAD IS GREATER THAN 12°
FROM CEILING. IF SO, MOUNT ON VERTICAL SIDE OF BULKHEAD 6" MINIMUM
FROM CEILUNG. EACH DWELLING UNIT SMOKE DETECTOR/ALARM SHALL BE
HARDWIRED & STANDALONE BATTERY-POWERED AND SHALL BE APPROVED
BY LOCAL JURISDICTION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL
BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS. COORDINATE LOCATIONS. COORDINATE
EXACT LOCATION IN THE FIELD BASED ON THE LOCATION OF CEILING FANS,
RETURN GRILLS, RANGES, AND BATHROOM DOORS.

PROVIDE PLENUM RATED WIRING AND DEVICES IN EACH UNIT HVAC CLOSET.

ALL WALL MOUNTED RECEPTACLES IN UNITS SHALL BE TAMPER PROOF PER
NEC2017 ARTICLE 406.

ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHALL BE PER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. ALL
MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS OF ALL DEVICES SHALL BE VERIFIED
PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

WHERE MULTIPLE SWITCHES/DEVICES ARE SHOWN IN CLOSE PROXIMITY,
SWITCHES SHALL BE UNDER ONE FACE PLATE AND SHALL BE LOCATED IN
MULTI-GANG BOX TO SUIT.

SEE DRAWINGS E1 & E2 FOR ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS, SYMBOLS AND
ABBREVIATIONS.

PROVIDE (1) WP/GFI RECEPTACLE ON EACH SIDE OF BUILDING'S EXTERIOR.
CIRCUIT TO H-14. LOCATE RECEPTACLES AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.

ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE CIRCUITED TO UNSWITCHED LEG OF
CIRCUIT SERVING AREA.

EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE CIRCUITED AS INDICATED ON PANEL 'H'
SCHEDULE.

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL HAVE ADDITIONAL 520 Hz LOW-FREQUENCY
NOTIFICATION SIGNALS IN ALL SLEEPING ROOMS.
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100%
SUBMISSION
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() SHEET NOTES ot e C M TA
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1. RESTROOM EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY LIGHTING SWITCH IN THIS AREA.
2. WALL MOUNTED VANITY MIRROR LIGHTING FIXTURE— TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.

3. RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURE ~ TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.
4. RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURE — TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH

LUTRON CASETA DIMMER.
5. SWITCH TO CONTROL 50% SWITCHED RECEPTACLES. PrOject StatUS

6. EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED SCONCE TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. SHALL BE DARK SKIES
FRIENDLY AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALVERT COUNTY MARYLAND. 1 O 00 /
0

7. PROVIDE GRAPHIC FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR. LOCATE AS DIRECTED BY LOCAL AUTHORITY.
8. COORDINATE FIREPLACE ROUGH—IN REQUIREMENTS WITH ARCHITECT/MANUFACTURER. SUBMISSION
9. BATHROOM LIGHTING FIXTURE —~ TO BE SELECTED & LOCATED BY ARCHITECT.

10. UNDERCABINET LIGHTING FIXTURE - TO BE SELECTED & LOCATED BY ARCHITECT.

11. DECK LED LIGHTING FIXTURE — TO BE SELECTED & LOCATED BY ARCHITECT. FIXTURE SHALL
% BE DAMP LOCATION RATED AND CORROSION RESISTANT.
# ;\7 &

5@(@ 12. LED STRIP CLOSET FIXTURE. SEE ARCHITECT FOR SPECIFICATION.

13. SHOWER RECESSED LED LIGHTING FIXTURE. SHALL BE WET LOCATION RATED. SHALL BE
SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.

14. PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE - LED TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT, SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH
LUTRON CASETA DIMMER.

15. PROVIDE ELECTRIC RADIANT HEATING UNDER BATHROOM AND ASSOCIATED SHOWER FLOOR,
INDICATED BY DASHED OUTLINE. SHALL BE BY SUNTOUCH OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. SYSTEM
SHALL COME COMPLETE WITH ALL WIRING/CONNECTIONS/SENSORS AND CONTROLS AND
SUITABLE FOR ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR SURFACE. MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE LAYOUT FOR
ENGINEERS REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDER OR COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

16. PROVIDE AND INSTALL LEVITON STRUCTURED MEDIA CENTER BOX SIMILAR TO LEVITON
49605—28G WITH VENTED HINGED DOOR. RECEPTACLE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BOX. 1 1/4”
CONDUITS FROM PHONE/CABLE ENTRY ON GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE TERMINATED IN BOX.
EXTEND 1" CONDUITS WITH PULLWIRE FROM MEDIA CENTER BOX TO AV BOX LOCATIONS AS
INDICATED ON PLANS.

VRV:I 0220 | & 1L.G |

1B-18

17. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE (1) SINGLE GANG BOX WITH BLANK COVER PLATE TQ RECEIVE 1"
CONDUIT FROM STRUCTURED MEDIA CENTER. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF OUTLET

WITH OWNER/ARCHITECT.

18. FAN SHALL COME COMPLETE WITH CONTROLLER. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION OF
FAN CONTROLLER WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. SEE ARCHITECT FOR FAN SPECIFICATION.
CIRCUIT FAN TO UNSWITCHED LEG OF LGHTING CIRCUIT IN AREA.

19. INDOOR MECHANICAL UNIT IS TO BE FED FROM VRV QUTDOOR CONDENSING UNIT.

GENERAL NOTES

A, ALL 120/208v CIRCUITS SHALL HOMERUN TO PANEL INDICATED. NUMERIC VALUE(S) NEXT TO

U ——

LI & - i
o Awmmoe O | oyl Ses || @Y g Oommay DEVICE/J-BOX/SWITCH INDICATE CIRCUIT NUMBER.

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM RECEPTACLE SPACING AND INSTALL ALL RECEPTACLES AS
REQUIRED PER NEC2017 210.52.

C. ENSURE 24" MIN. HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN RECEPTACLE BOXES INSTALLED ON
OPPOSITE SIDES OF FIRE RATED WALLS PER NEC2017 300.21 OR USE PUTTY PAD WHEN
SEPARATION IS LESS THAN 24°. USE UL CLASSIFIED FIRE RATED BOX FOR USE IN FIRE RATED
WALLS AND UL LISTED TO UL 514C.

e
&
¢
v f; * P i
D @

D. SMOKE DETECTORS/ALARMS LOCATED INSIDE EACH DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE (NTERCONNECTED
SUCH THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE DETECTOR ACTIVATES ALL DETECTORS IN THAT UNIT. ALL SMOKE
DETECTORS/ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED MINIMUM 10FT. AWAY FROM THE RANGE AND 36" CLEAR
FROM CEILING FANS, HVAC VENTS AND BATHROOM DOORS. IF APPLICABLE, MOUNT UNDER
BULKHEAD UNLESS BOTTOM OF BULKHEAD IS GREATER THAN 12" FROM CEILING. IF SO, MOUNT
ON VERTICAL SIDE OF BULKHEAD 6" MINIMUM FROM CEILING. EACH DWELLING UNIT SMOKE
DETECTOR/ALARM SHALL BE HARDWIRED & STANDALONE BATTERY—POWERED AND SHALL BE
APPROVED BY LOCAL JURISDICTION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE
LOCATED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS.
COORDINATE LOCATIONS. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION IN THE FIELD BASED ON THE LOCATION
OF CEILING FANS, RETURN GRILLS, RANGES, AND BATHROOM DOORS. SMOKE ALARMS WITHIN 3
SLEEPING ROOMS IN APARTMENTS REQUIRE ADDITIONAL 520HZ LOW-—FREQUENCY NGTIFICATION l
SIGNALS PER NFPA 101. r

ROAD SOLOMONS, MD 20688

SUNSET TERRACE CONDOMINIUMS
14474 & 14479 SOUTH SOLOMONS ISLAND

E. PROVIDE PLENUM RATED WIRING AND DEVICES IN EACH UNIT HVAC CLOSET.

L B i S iz ]
= ) 3

F. ALL WALL MOUNTED RECEPTACLES iN UNITS SHALL BE TAMPER PROOF PER NEC2017 ARTICLE :
4086. .

T, s
i

G.  ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHALL BE PER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. IF NOT, ALL MOUNTING

FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN

HEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS OF ALL DEVICES SHALL BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.
CLIENT/CMTA 10B #: WSSC22

H. WHERE MULTIPLE SWITCHES/DEVICES ARE SHOWN IN CLOSE PROXIMITY, SWITCHES SHALL BE

UNDER ONE FACE PLATE AND SHALL BE LOCATED IN MULTI-GANG BOX TO SUIT.

DATE: 04/26/2023

. SEE ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM ON DRAWING E10.

DRAWN: LR
J.  SEE DRAWINGS E1 & E2 FOR ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS, SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS.

K. RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE IC RATE AS PER NEC. CHECKED: PG

L. EXTERIOR LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE CONTROLLED THROUGH PHOTOCELL ON ROOF.

REVISION
PHOTOCELL SHALL BE CONNECTED THROUGH % PROGRAMMABLE TIMECLOCK. SIONS

FERbaT =g 1L

M. ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE CIRCUITED TO UNSWITCHED LEG OF CIRCUIT SERVING AREA.

alia onizk BID

5
%

N. EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE CIRCUITED AS INDICATED ON PANEL 'H' SCHEDULE. '

0. EACH APARTMENT/CONDO SHALL HAVE ONE SMART HUB PROVIDED WITH CASETA DIMMER

SWITCHES TO ALLOW REMOTE CONTROL AND PROGRAMMING OF CASETA DIMMER SWITCHES.

P. ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE SOURCED WITH LED LAMPS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL
FIXTURE LAMP/COMBINATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH LIGHTING CONTROL AND DIMMING

SWITCHES TO ASSURE PROPER OPERATION.

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - ELECTRICAL

Cr\Users\Irios\Documents\WS5C22 _MEP_R21_1 RiosWv3(9.rvt
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2ND FLOOR ENLARGED PLAN -TYPICAL APARTMENT ELECTRICAL
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2ND FLOOR PLAN - ELECTRICAL

() SHEET NOTES

1.

10.

11.
12.
13.

14,
15.
16.

17.

RESTROOM EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY LIGHTING SWITCH
IN THIS AREA.

WALL MOUNTED VANITY MIRROR LIGHTING FIXTURE- TO BE SELECTED BY
ARCHITECT. TYPICAL OF 4. SEE ARCHITECT FOR MQUNTING LOCATION
AND HEIGHTS.

RECESSED OR SURFACE LIGHTING FIXTURE - TO BE SELECTED BY
ARCHITECT.

INDOOR MECHANICAL UNIT IS TO BE FED FROM VRV OUTDOOR
CONDENSING UNIT.

SWITCH TO CONTROL 50% SWITCHED RECEPTACLES.

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED SCONCE TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.
SHALL BE DARK SKIES FRIENDLY AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALVERT
COUNTY MARYLAND.

FAN SHALL COME COMPLETE WITH CONTROLLER. CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE LOCATION OF FAN CONTROLLER WITH OWNER PRIOR TO
ROUGH-IN. SEE ARCHITECT FOR FAN SPECIFICATION. CIRCUIT FAN TO
UNSWITCHED LEG OF LIGHTING CIRCUIT IN AREA.

NOT USED.

BATHROOM LIGHTING FIXTURE — TO BE SELECTED & LOCATED BY
ARCHITECT.

UNDER COUNTER LIGHT FIXTURE WITH INTEGRAL SWITCH — TO BE
SELECTED & LOCATED BY ARCHITECT.

NOT USED.
LED STRIP CLOSET FIXTURE. SEE ARCHITECT FOR SPECIFICATION.

SHOWER RECESSED LED LIGHTING FIXTURE. SHALL BE WET LOCATION
RATED. SHALL BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.

NOT USED.
NOT USED.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL LEVITON STRUCTURED MEDIA CENTER BOX SIMILAR
TO LEVITON 439605-28G WITH VENTED HINGED DOOR. RECEPTACLE
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BOX. 1~}" CONDUITS FROM PHONE/CABLE
ENTRY ON GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE TERMINATED IN BOX. EXTEND 17
CONDUITS WITH PULLWIRE FROM MEDIA CENTER BOX TO AV BOX
LOCATIONS AS INDICATED ON PLANS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE (1) SINGLE GANG BOX WITH BLANK COVER
PLATE TO RECEIVE 1" CONDUIT FROM STRUCTURED MEDIA CENTER.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF OQUTLET WITH

OWNER /ARCHITECT.

GENERAL NOTES

Project Status

100%
SUBMISSION

A,

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM RECEPTACLE SPACING AND INSTALL ALL
RECEPTACLES AS REQUIRED PER NEC2017 210.52.

ENSURE 24" MIN. HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN RECEPTACLE BOXES
INSTALLED ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF FIRE RATED WALLS PER NEC2017
300.21 OR USE PUTTY PAD WHEN SEPARATION IS LESS THAN 24", USE UL
CLASSIFIED FIRE RATED BOX FOR USE IN FIRE RATED WALLS AND UL
LISTED TO UL 514C.

SMOKE DETECTORS/ALARMS LOCATED INSIDE EACH DWELLING UNIT SHALL
BE INTERCONNECTED SUCH THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE DETECTOR ACTIVATES
ALL DETECTORS IN THAT UNIT. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS/ALARMS SHALL BE
LOCATED MINIMUM 10FT. AWAY FROM THE RANGE AND 36" CLEAR FROM
CEILING FANS, HVAC VENTS AND BATHROOM DOORS. IF APPLICABLE, MOUNT
UNDER BULKHEAD UNLESS BOTTOM OF BULKHEAD IS GREATER THAN 127
FROM CEILING. iF SO, MOUNT ON VERTICAL SIDE OF BULKHEAD 6" MINIMUM
FROM CEILING. EACH DWELLING UNIT SMOKE DETECTOR/ALARM SHALL BE
HARDWIRED & STANDALONE BATTERY-POWERED AND SHALL BE APPROVED
BY LOCAL JURISDICTION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL
BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS. COORDINATE LOCATIONS. COORDINATE
EXACT LOCATION IN THE FIELD BASED ON THE LOCATION OF CEILING FANS,
RETURN GRILLS, RANGES, AND BATHROOM DOORS.

PROVIDE PLENUM RATED WIRING AND DEVICES IN EACH UNIT HVAC CLOSET.

ALL WALL MOUNTED RECEPTACLES IN UNITS SHALL BE TAMPER PROOF PER
NEC2017 ARTICLE 406.

ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHALL BE PER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. IF NOT,
ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS OF ALL DEVICES SHALL BE
VERIFIED PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

WHERE MULTIPLE SWITCHES/DEVICES ARE SHOWN IN CLOSE PROXIMITY,
SWITCHES SHALL BE UNDER ONE FACE PLATE AND SHALL BE LOCATED IN
MULTI-GANG BOX TO SUIT.

SEE ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM ON DRAWING E10.

SEE DRAWINGS E1 & E2 FOR ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS, SYMBOLS AND
ABBREVIATIONS.

RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE IC RATE AS PER NEC.

EXTERIOR LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE CONTROLLED THROUGH PHOTOCELL

ON ROOF. PHOTOCELL SHALL BE CONNECTED THROUGH % PROGRAMMABLE
TIMECLOCK.

ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE CIRCUITED TO UNSWITCHED LEG OF
CIRCUIT SERVING AREA.

EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE CIRCUITED AS INDICATED ON PANEL 'H’
SCHEDULE.

EACH APARTMENT/CONDO SHALL HAVE ONE SMART HUB PROVIDED WITH
CASETA DIMMER SWITCHES TO ALLOW REMQOTE CONTROL AND PROGRAMMING
OF CASETA DIMMER SWITCHES.

ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE SOURCED WITH LED LAMPS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL FIXTURE LAMP/COMBINATIONS SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH LIGHTING AND DIMMING SWITCHES TO ASSURE PROPER
OPERATION.

SUNSET TERRACE CONDOMINIUMS
14474 & 14479 SOUTH SOLOMONS ISLAND
ROAD SOLOMONS, MD 20688

SECOND FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN

| CLIENT/CMTA IOB #: WSSC22
DATE: 04/26/2023
DRAWN: LR
%
CHECKED: i PG
REVISIONS
:;.'5?4; : i | &
1| 1iz4 OMNER 'S §




. @ ®
(O SHEET NOTES Ceele
1. RESTROOM EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY LIGHTING SWITCH ‘ ® o o ° & ' -

IN THIS AREA. - @ @ &

2. WALL MOUNTED VANITY MIRROR LIGHTING FIXTURE— TO BE SELECTED BY
ARCHITECT. _

3. RECESSED OR SURFACE LIGHTING FIXTURE - TO BE SELECTED BY ;
ARCHITECT. |

4. COORDINATE FIREPLACE ROUGH-IN REQUIREMENTS WITH
ARCHITECT/MANUFACTURER.

5. FAN SHALL COME COMPLETE WITH CONTROLLER, CONTRACTOR SHALL PrOjeCt Status
COORDINATE LOCATION OF FAN CONTROLLER WITH OWNER PRIOR TO
ROUGH~IN. SEE ARCHITECT FOR FAN SPECIFICATION. CIRCUIT FAN TO 0
UNSWITCHED LEG OF UGHTING CIRCUIT IN AREA. 100 /O

E. ICNgNoggNshfﬁgHGm?AL UNIT IS TO BE FED FROM VRV OUTDOOR SU BMISSION

7. NOT USED.
8. NOT USED.

9. BATHROOM LIGHTING FIXTURE —~ TO BE SELECTED & LOCATED BY
ARCHITECT.

10. NOT USED.

11. DECK LED LIGHTING FIXTURE — TO BE SELECTED & LOCATED BY
ARCHITECT. FIXTURE SHALL BE DAMP LOCATION RATED AND CORROSION
RESISTANT.

12. LED STRIP CLOSET FIXTURE. SEE ARCHITECT FOR SPECIFICATION.

13. SHOWER RECESSED LED LIGHTING FIXTURE. SHALL BE WET LOCATION
RATED. SHALL BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.

14, PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE — LED TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. SHALL
BE COMPATIBLE WITH LUTRON CASETA DIMMER.

15. NOT USED.

16. NOT USED.

17. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE (1) SINGLE GANG BOX WITH BLANK COVER
PLATE TO RECEIVE 1" CONDUIT FROM STRUCTURED MEDIA CENTER.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF OUTLET WITH
OWNER /ARCHITECT.

GENERAL NOTES

A.  CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM RECEPTACLE SPACING AND INSTALL ALL
RECEPTACLES AS REQUIRED PER NEC2017 210.52.

y L . § B. ENSURE 24" MIN. HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN RECEPTACLE BOXES
Tl i e b e S i INSTALLED ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF FIRE RATED WALLS PER NEC2017

w el e L e L L M 2 S 300.21 OR USE PUTTY PAD WHEN SEPARATION IS LESS THAN 24". USE UL
! T E.zj HMEREG T T S ot N i CLASSIFIED FIRE RATED BOX FOR USE IN FIRE RATED WALLS AND UL :
| T8 ‘ il ! , 1 LISTED TO UL 514C.

‘ . ; FOEIVR o o TR o VAT RS A =C L N | MU i
A T T i 1 . | C. SMOKE DETECTORS/ALARMS LOCATED INSIDE EACH DWELLING UNIT SHALL

= ' l BE INTERCONNECTED SUCH THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE DETECTOR ACTIVATES
ALL DETECTORS IN THAT UNIT. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS/ALARMS SHALL BE
LOCATED MINIMUM 10FT. AWAY FROM THE RANGE AND 36" CLEAR FROM
CEILING FANS, HVAC VENTS AND BATHROOM DOORS. IF APPLICABLE, MOUNT
UNDER BULKHEAD UNLESS BOTTOM OF BULKHEAD IS GREATER THAN 12”
FROM CEILING. IF SO, MOUNT ON VERTICAL SIDE OF BULKHEAD 6" MINIMUM
FROM CEILING. EACH DWELLING UNIT SMOKE DETECTOR/ALARM SHALL BE
HARDWIRED & STANDALONE BATTERY—POWERED AND SHALL BE APPROVED
BY LOCAL JURISDICTION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL
BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS. COORDINATE LOCATIONS. COORDINATE
EXACT LOCATION IN THE FIELD BASED ON THE LOCATION OF CEILING FANS,
RETURN GRILLS, RANGES, AND BATHROOM DOORS.

i

I

-

D. PROVIDE PLENUM RATED WIRING AND DEVICES IN EACH UNIT HVAC CLOSET.

E. ALL WALL MOUNTED RECEPTACLES IN UNITS SHALL BE TAMPER PROOF PER
E NEC2017 ARTICLE 406.

ROAD SOLOMONS, MD 20688

! F.  ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHALL BE PER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. IF NOT,
; ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS OF ALL DEVICES SHALL BE
VERIFIED PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

SUNSET TERRACE CONDOMINIUMS
14474 & 14479 SOUTH SOLOMONS ISLAND
THIRD FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN

*E G. WHERE MULTIPLE SWITCHES/DEVICES ARE SHOWN N CLOSE PROXIMITY,
5 SWITCHES SHALL BE UNDER ONE FACE PLATE AND SHALL BE LOCATED IN

DN XTI | 0 7 B
r“:w.:i:?:f::":;_::;f“g:“_ g P ; P ‘_ B - MULTI-GANG BOX TO SUIT.

H. SEE ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM ON DRAWING E10.

I, SEE DRAWINGS E1 & E2 FOR ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS, SYMBOLS AND
ABBREVIATIONS.

J. RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE IC RATE AS PER NEC. I —
CLIENT/CMTA JOB #: WSSC22

K. EXTERIOR LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE CONTROLLED THROUGH PHOTOCELL

?lTszeggk.PHOTOCELL SHALL BE CONNECTED THROUGH % PROGRAMMABLE DATE: 04/26/2023

L. ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE CIRCUITED TO UNSWITCHED LEG OF DRAWN: LR
CIRCUIT SERVING AREA,

M. EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE CIRCUITED AS INDICATED ON PANEL °'H' CHECKED: PG
SCHEDULE.

N. EACH APARTMENT/CONDO SHALL HAVE ONE SMART HUB PROVIDED WITH REVISIONS

CASETA DIMMER SWITCHES TO ALLOW REMOTE CONTROL AND PROGRAMMING PERM
OF CASETA DIMMER SWITCHES. and

m et
LEY {1 o P,

CET lpi4

0. ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE SOURCED WITH LED LAMPS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL FIXTURE LAMP/COMBINATIONS SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH LIGHTING CONTROL AND DIMMING SWITCHES TO ASSURE
PROPER OPERATION.

CUsers\lrios\Documents\WSSC22 MEP R21 iRiosWv3Q9.vt
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ERRRRRERERE SERRERER RN @
SERRRRRERRRARRRE ERRERR AR
L | ARRRREERE X SRR EREREEEL .
]| BERRRRERRE | ————) R R RRERNRRNE N | S— GENERAL NOTES
A. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM RECEPTACLE SPACING AND INSTALL ALL
1 o . } RECEPTACLES AS REQUIRED PER NEC2017 210.52.
i A PRI ? ;
| A U B L B. ENSURE 24" MIN. HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN RECEPTACLE BOXES
f L @ ¥P/6r " INSTALLED ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF FIRE RATED WALLS PER NEC2017
7 H-13 =103 . | 300.21 OR USE PUTTY PAD WHEN SEPARATION IS LESS THAN 24”. USE UL
- i1 / 1P/30A/WR/NFSS o | CLASSIFIED FIRE RATED BOX FOR USE IN FIRE RATED WALLS AND UL
%__m =18 1C-18 / 'P/W"?/"FS% \ C. SMOKE DETECTORS/ALARMS LOCATED INSIDE EACH DWELLING UNIT SHALL
1P/GOAMP/NFSS—6— ] [ I~ T | cy-firy “ BE INTERCONNECTED SUCH THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE DETECTOR ACTIVATES
S R N L T L 17T Y SN W | ALL DETECTORS IN THAT UNIT. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS/ALARMS SHALL BE
PO By Atk betocsfSE RS S LOCATED MINIMUM 10FT. AWAY FROM THE RANGE AND 36" CLEAR FROM
o L T R CEILING FANS, HVAC VENTS AND BATHROOM DOORS. IF APPLICABLE, MOUNT
. 3P/BOA/WP/NESS D SRR S, UNDER BULKHEAD UNLESS BOTTOM OF BULKHEAD IS GREATER THAN 12"
e — OAyl Lk N FROM CEILING. IF SO, MOUNT ON VERTICAL SIDE OF BULKHEAD 6" MINIMUM
- ! O>< R S L FROM CEILING. EACH DWELLING UNIT SMOKE DETECTOR/ALARM SHALL BE
] ] o S HARDWIRED & STANDALONE BATTERY—POWERED AND SHALL BE APPROVED
. H=17,19.21 R BY LOCAL JURISDICTION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL
1 A T R R SN B S ” O S BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE
i T e N U — IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS. COORDINATE LOCATIONS. COORDINATE
1 o S AN | EXACT LOCATION IN THE FIELD BASED ON THE LOCATION OF CEILING FANS,
N S ~ ; ; RETURN GRILLS, RANGES, AND BATHROOM DOORS.
} R . e 4 ¢ i
; Tl e N !
13 S T T é D. PROVIDE PLENUM RATED WIRING AND DEVICES IN EACH UNIT HVAC CLOSET.
e T T E. ALL WALL MOUNTED RECEPTACLES IN UNITS SHALL BE TAMPER PROOF PER
e NEC2017 ARTICLE 406.
| |
F.  ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHALL BE PER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. IF NOT,
| ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS OF ALL DEVICES SHALL BE
VERIFIED PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.
| G. WHERE MULTIPLE SWITCHES/DEVICES ARE SHOWN IN CLOSE PROXIMITY, g
; : SWITCHES SHALL BE UNDER ONE FACE PLATE AND SHALL BE LOCATED IN :
; ] MULTI-GANG BOX TO SUIT.
“'E—I' - - - . H. SEE ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM ON DRAWING E10.

| I e i DU netbonsii it it i | SEE DRAWINGS E1 & E2 FOR ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS, SYMBOLS AND
AN ABBREVIATIONS.

J. RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE IC RATE AS PER NEC.

K. EXTERIOR LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE CONTROLLED THROUGH PHOTOCELL

ON ROOF. PHOTQCELL SHALL BE CONNECTED THROUGH 4 PROGRAMMABLE
TIMECLOCK.

L. ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE CIRCUITED TO UNSWITCHED LEG OF
CIRCUIT SERVING AREA.

ROAD SOLOMONS, MD 20688

ROOF ELECTRICAL PLAN

M. EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE CIRCUITED AS INDICATED ON PANEL 'H’
SCHEDULE.

L 1P/30A/W]

, =18 —18 z
AN oy-203 CU-204 N. EACH APARTMENT/CONDO SHALL HAVE ONE SMART HUB PROVIDED WITH
| . 1P/50A/WP/N%—H__J ___I— 1P/60A/WF/NFSS | | CASETA DIMMER SWITCHES TO ALLOW REMOTE CONTROL AND PROGRAMMING
3 L f

SUNSET TERRACE CONDOMINIUMS
14474 & 14479 SOUTH SOLOMONS ISLAND

j 2B-24 2D-24

N | 7 OF CASETA DIMMER SWITCHES.
| i e o
i N H=13 i e b 0. ALL UGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE SOURCED WITH LED LAMPS UNLESS
\ z i - MQEEZGH i yd b NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL FIXTURE LAMP/COMBINATIONS SHALL BE
i b7 A S COORDINATED WITH LIGHTING CONTROL AND DIMMING SWITCHES TO ASSURE

. L N L PROPER OPERATION.
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NEW BUS AMP RATING ERROR, CHECK SERVICE SIZE!!
. AMP: 200 VOLT: 120/208 NOTES:
PANEL: H s B YOT: 0B 1 BEDROOM CONDOS (1ST FLOOR) : %o
: : ' 1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SMECO OR LOCAL UTILITY. o¢
MOUNTING: SURFACE man: _MLO AIC: 22k AMPS RMS SYM LOAD CALCULATIONS PER NEC2017 SECTION 220.82 ®e o ® |
2. SHORT CIRCUIT RATING LISTED ON PANEL SCHEDULES IS ESTIMATED. CONTRACTOR SHALL @ e o
Srameh Creur KVA Load T | ok | ok | T KVA Load Branch Circut CONFIRM AVAILABLE SHORT CIRCUIT CAPACITY WITH LOCAL UTILITY AND ORDER EQUIPMENT General Loads & o & '
oad Description T 8 T © | Poes | o, | No. | poles | A | 8 ] < Load Description ACCORDINGLY. PANELS SHALL BE FULLY RATED. @™
: 994 sq. ft. at 3 VA 2982 VA ‘\
ELEVATOR (20 HP) 1A 21201010 | FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL 3. MANUFACTURER OF PANEL BOARDS AND SERVICE ENTRY RATED EQUIPMENT SHALL Two 20-A applionce outlet circuits ot 3000 VA
SHUNT TRIP 3 B 4 i ELEVATOR HOISTWAY RECEPT COMPLETE A SHORT CIRCUIT COORDINATION AND ARC FLASH STUDY TO INFORM REQUIRED 1500 VA each
- 5 c 6 | 201 0.50 | ELEVATOR HOISTWAY LGHTS RATINGS OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE AS REQUIRED. Laundry Circuit 1500 YA
. 0 | - 7 |A g2 | 201 SUMP PUMP Undgercounter Refrigerator 552 VA
ELEVATOR CAB LIGHTS e leto | 20| 9| B | 10| 201 .| GARAGE/STORAGE LIGHTING I;efr;(%em(tir late rati 1ff§ \Y:
ELEVATOR CONTROLS T T o0 | 201 14 cl 12 | 201 GARAGE/STORAGE LIGHTING ooktop(at nameplate rating)
: WIS , Oven(at nameplate rating) 6200 VA
ROOF MOUNTED RECEPTACLES | 036 | . - 2011 | 13 |A 14 | 201 EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES
| | Water Heater 6000 VA .
ELEC/CLOSET/ELEVRMS LIGHTING.. * .| 0415 | | 201 | 15| B | 16 | 2011 | ELEC/METER RMS RECEPTACLES NEW Garbage Disposal 560 VA PI’O]ECt Status
OAU-1 G oo 373 | 403 | 17 c| 18 | 403 | OAU-2 _ Dishwasher 1440 VA
_ S P 19 1A v : oap center: 1A,B,C&D (TYPICAL) AMP: 150 VOLT: 1201208 Clothes Dryer/Washer Combo 5287 VA 0
o 5 - PHASE: 1 3 WIRE + GND Towel Warmer 175 VA 100 /0
- — MOUNTING: SURFACE MAIN: 150 e AIC: 22k AMPS RMS SYM Bidet 512 VA
ELEVATOR MACHINE RM REC 23 Cl 24 | 20n1 ELEVATOR MACHINE RM REC - 10938 VA SU BM ISSIO N
EM LIGHT SET & EXITS 25 |A 26 | 2011 CABINET HEATER Sranch Cirout ™ || Tew| T KVA Load Sramch Cireat Subtotal General Load 30236 VA
CABINET HEATER 27 | B | 28 | 2011 CABINET HEATER Load Description Poles = No No. | Poles A | B c Load Description
CABINET HEATER 29 C| 30 | 201 CABINET HEATER LIGHTING 201 0 1 [A 2 20/1 ]| REFRIGERATOR
SPARE 31 A 32 | 301 ELEVATOR HVAC BEDROOM #1 RECEPT 201 | 3 | B | 4 | 201 .| RECEPTACLES KITCHEN First 10 kVA at 100% 10000 VA
SPARE 33| B | 34| 201 SPARE VANITY RECEPTACLES 201 | 5 (A 6 20/ - | 000 | RECEPTACLES KITCHEN Rernainder of general load at 40% 8095 VA
SPARE 35 C| 36 | 201 SPARE TOWEL WARMER AND BIDET 200 | 7 { B | 8 201 | 000 |. - - .. GARBAGE DISPOSAL (20236x0.4)
SPARE 37 |A 28 | 201 SPARE RECEPT GREAT ROOM 201 | 9 |A 10 201 ) COOKTOP Total net general load 18095 VA
SPARE 2041 39 B 40 20/1 SPARE POWDER ROOM RECEPTACLE 201 11 B 12 20/1 SPARE
- | T A 14 4
SPARE 201 | a1 C a2 | 201 SPARE LAUNDRY RECEPTACLES 00 | R BTN 20/1 CEILING FANS Heat and Air-Conditioning
RECEPT GREAT ROOM .o jooo | 20m 15| B | 16| 201 DISHWASHER
11.10 [ 1247 [1251 | << PHASE SUB-TOTALS >> | 11.86 | 661 | 6.21 DECK RECEPTACLE o Jooo [zon [ 17 18 | 2501 UNIT HVAC Exhoust Fans 25.3 VA
WATER HEATER ol ] asi2 |19 B ;20 2011 BATHROOM HEATED FLOORING Ceiling Fans 225 VA
J . 21 |A o0 o EXHAUST FANS Electric Radiant Floor Warming 692 VA
PHASE A 22.96 |kKVA | PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING: : 2
. OVEN 5002 | 23| B @ 24 | 201 SPARE (57.65 sq. ft at 12VA)
PHASE B 19.08 [kKVA 60.76 |KVA TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD . PROVIDE UPDATED PANEL =T R .
PHASE C| 18.72 [kVA 60.76 |KVA TOTAL DEMAND LOAD . DIRECTORY ORYER w2z 278 5% ; SPARE Heat Pump load at 100% (3910x1) 3910 VA
| RULLYRATED ' e ;gI: s Indoor VRV Units 207 VA
VERIFY AIC RATING WAITELITY ADJUST AS REQUIRED | HVAC LOADS ARE ESTIMATED AND SHALL BE CONFIRMED WITH CONTRACTOR.
NOTES:
NEW 1. BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKERS SERVING KITCHEN LIGHTING & DEVICES SHALL BE GFC! AND AFGi PROTECTED Totals
PANEL: T AMP: 200 VOLT: 1207208 2. BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKERS SERVING BATHROOMS, EXTERIOR, CRAWL SPACE AND GARAGE LIGHTING & DEVICES SHALL BE GFCI AND AFCI PROTECTED Net general load 18095 VA
PHASE: 3 4 WIRE + GND 3. BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKERS SERVING 15 AND 20A CIRCUTS OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED IN NOTE 1 & 2 SHALL BE AFCI PROTECTED Heat and Air—Conditioning 5059.3 VA
MOUNTING: SURFACE MAIN: MLO AlC: 22k AMPS RMS SYM 4. MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE 100% RATED | 23155 VA
- Tota
Branch Circuit KVA Load Trip | Ckt.| | CkL| Trp VA Load Branch Circuit PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:
toad Description A B < Poles | HNo. No. | Poles A B c Load Description FULLY RATED Catculated Load for Service
WATER HEATER e e | 1 A 2 | 201 S PANEL RECEPTACLE PROVIDE PANEL DIRECTORY
- - 3 B 4 2001 LIGHTING COMMERCIAL 208V
BATHROOM RECEPTACLE 201 | 5 cl 6 | 201 EXTERIOR LIGHTING %S /208= 112 Amps
SPARE 201 | 7 |A 8 | 201 SPARE VERIFY HVAC BKR SIZES WITH ACTUAL EQUIP NAMEPLATES, MODIFY AS NECESSARY P
SPARE 200 | 9 B 10 | 201 SPARE VERIFY AIC RATING WITH POWER COMPANY - ADJUST AS NECESSARY N
SPARE 201 | 11 cl 12 | 20n SPARE : L . . (-
SPARE ot 13 Ia YR SPARE The dwelling unit is permitted to be served by 150 Amp Service. > = (L{J)
SPARE 201 [ 15 B | 16 | 20 SPARE NEW = 3 ]
|
SPARE 2011 | 17 Cl 18 | 201 SPARE Loap cenTer: 2A,B,C&D (TYPICAL) AMP: 200  VOLT: 120/208 -~ N -
SPARE 201 | 19 |A {20 | 201 SPARE PHASE: 4 3 WIRE + GND — OO
; g : — 0 N
SPARE 201 |21 | B ; 22 | 20/ SPARE MOUNTING: SURFACE MAIN: 200 jce AIC: 22k AMPS RMS SYM > CANNG LLl
SPARE 2011 | 23 Ci 24 | 201 SPARE - Z O T
SPARE 201 | 25 |A 26 | 20/ ¢ : SPARE Branch Circuit Trip | Ckt, Phase Ckt. Tip | KVA Load Branch Circuit O O ™~
SPARE 20 | 27| B | 28 | 201 | SPARE Load Description Poles | Mo No. | Poles A | B ¢ Load Description 0 > 0 Q
SPARE 201 | 29 cl 30 | 20/ " SPARE LIGHTING 201 | 1 |A 2 | 201 | 000 ¢ Lo ‘| REFRIGERATOR Z O = v
SPARE RIETE % | 201 SPARE PRIMARY BEDROOM RECEPT 200 | 3| B | 4| 20 . 000 | RECEPTACLESKITCHEN 3 BEDROOM CONDQOS (ZND & 3RD FLOOR) O - 025
SPARE o1 1331 B | 2| 201 SPARE BEDROOM #2 RECEPT 21 | 5 |A 6 | 2on |~ "] - ]000 | GATHROOMHEATER UNIT O wn
SPARE 0 | 35 o 3 1 201 SPARE BEDROOM #3 RECEPT 200 | 7 | B | 8 [ 20 DISPOSAL LOAD CALCULATIONS PER NEC2017 SECTION 220.82 O 7z N
: AE: A 10 | 2001 COOKTOP u T O @)
SPARE 000 |- 201 | 37 |A 38 | 201 SPARE Zgﬁ;":ﬁ";“ 22“ 191 —— _ Cencral Loads - ~
SPARE 20n 391 B 40 201 SPARE RECEPT LM&G ROOM 20,: 13 [A 14 s i O - = <
SPARE | oali 201 | # c| 42 | 201 SPARE e - . 2005 sq. ft. at 3 VA 3399 VA O
MASTER BATH RECEPTACLES 201 | 15| B | 16| 200 DISHWASHER Two 20-A appliance outlet circuits at 3000 VA é O 3 @)
BATH #2 RECEPTACLES 200t | 17 |A 18 | 201 WASHER 1500 VA each o iNe ]
200 | 2.0 <<PHASE SUB-TOTALS >> [ 048 | 027 | 090 POWDER ROOM RECEPTACLES 201 | 19 B | 20| 302 DRYER Laundry Circuit 1500 VA T o\ W
DINING RECEPTACLES 20 | 21 |A 22 - - Undercounter Refrigerator 522 VA | I_ % 0 <
PHASE A 2.18 |kVA PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING: DECK RECEPTACLES 201 | 23 | B | 24 | s0m UNIT HVAC Refrigerator , 1440 VA <+ <C H
PHASE B 2.27 \kVA 5.53 |KVA TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD PROVIDE UPDATED PANEL WATER HEATER T so2 | 28 A 26 | 201 SPARE Cooktop(at nameplate _ratmg) 1440 VA : I_ e i
PHASE C 1.08 |kVA 5.53 |KVA TOTAL DEMAND LOAD DIRECTORY . 000 I . 2] B 28] 20 SPARE a\:igsah er;czgr:eplate rating) gggg \\]fi i W o
FULLY RATED EXHAUST FANS o i 000 T 20m | 29 Al 30 | 203 S SPARE Dishwasher 1440 VA i ) t 3
NOTES: Towel Warmer 1000 VA - < 1
NEW 1. BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKERS SERVING KITGHEN LIGHTING & DEVICES SHALL BE GFCi AND AFGI PROTECTED B — N S_r L]
PANEL: DOCK AMP: 200 VOLT: 120/208 2. BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKERS SERVING BATHROOMS, EXTERIOR, GRAWL SPACE AND GARAGE LIGHTING & DEVICES SHALL BE GFCI AND AFCI PROTECTED Subtotal General Load 33883 VA
PHASE: 3 4 WIRE + GND 3. BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKERS SERVING 15 AND 20A CIRCUITS OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED IN NOTE 1 & 2 SHALL BE AFCI PROTECTED
MOUNTING: SURFACE MAIN: MLO AlC: 22k AMPS RMS SYM 4. MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE 100% RATED Eirst .1% kVAfot 100? oad ot 40% 19 %OS%OV\,;A
- emainaer of general 10ad q (]
‘Branch Circuit KVA Load TP K phase | S TP KVA Load Branch Circuit PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING: (23893x0.4)
Load Description A _ _B _ c Poles | Mo. Mo. | Poles Load Description FULLY RATED | | 19558 VA
POWER PEDESTAL RUU 502 | 1 A 2 | 502 POWER PEDESTAL PROVIDE PANEL DIRECTORY Total et general load
- 3| B | 4 - - : =
POWER PEDESTAL 562 | 5 Cl & | 502 POWER PEDESTAL . Heat and Air—Conditioning | CLIENT/CMTA JOB #: WSSC22
- 7 |A 8 - - VERIFY HVAC BKR SIZES WITH ACTUAL EQUIP NAMEPLATES, MODIFY AS NECESSARY
DOCK LIGHTING 2001 | 9 B 10 | 201 AUXILLARY CIRCUIT VERIFY AIC RATING WITH POWER COMPANY - ADJUST AS NECESSARY Bathroom Heater 1500 VA ,
SPARE 201 | 11 c| 12 | 20 SPARE Exhaust Fans 38.2 VA AT p/aor20%
TAF 25 VA
SPARE 201 | 13 A 14 | 2011 SPARE Ceiling Fans 375 VA DRAWN: LR
SPARE 201 | 15| B | 18 | 204 | SPARE
SPARE 201 | 17 cl 18 | 201 | SPARE Heat Pump load at 100% (6670x1) 6670 VA .
Indoor VRV Unit 828 VA CHECKED: PG
SPARE 2011 | 19 A 20 | 20/ SPARE ndoor s L
SPARE 20M | 21, B | 22 20¢ SPARE HVAC LOADS ARE ESTIMATED AND SHALL BE CONFIRMED WITH CONTRACTOR. REVISIONS
SPARE 201 | 23 cl 24 | 20 SPARE
Totals .
584 | 392 [ 292 | <<PHASESUB-TOTALS>> | 584 | 292 |2 Net ! load 19558 VA ; ;.{;.,[-_. " T
et general loa 9436.2 VA - ALZa GRNSE D Bl
Heat and Air—Conditioning _— f
PHASE A 11.88 kVA PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING: Total 28995 VA i
PHASE B 6.84 |kVA 24.35 [KVATOTAL CONNECTED LOAD PROVIDE UPDATED PANEL Caleulated Load for Service «
PHASE C| 5.84 [kVA 17.68 |KVA TOTAL DEMAND LOAD DIRECTORY
FULLY RATED
VERIFY AIC RATING W/UTILITY ADJUST AS REQUIRED 208y
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The dwelling unit is permitted to be served by 200 Amp Service.
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P1/P4 POWER PEDESTALS

P2 POWER PEDESTAL

P3 POWER PEDESTAL

r 1
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I ‘ - | | - = ELL - 1 5-20R 5-20R ) UL 5-20R | | 5-20R | |
| qr | Py b 5 eTn ﬁ?\ C 97 ol T Py # OF TI\! @3 CELL cl;;‘ 07 py | T 77 @\ CELL
| | THERMAL/ Y | THERMAL/ | L THERMAL / Y
® | ¢ MAGNETIC * ¢ ¢ Q MAGNETIC | T ° I MAGNETIC
A 1 TYPECRCUT /J\)g - %A\ wewma || TYPECRCUT | - TYPE CIRCUIT /—L\(\X
N ' | BREAKERS 7 s RN ' | BREAKERS = s -\ NEMA BREAKERS EMA 0
SAL o o) L5-30R ¢ o0 L5-30R (1 N xl f)A / o W L530R e e L . L530R (7 VN . | 5A o ) L5308 L (5308 () G
'y o ¥ o N | e It A s T - ) — 5 =/
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: | = .‘ : — ; —
slo olole PEEEE ololelolo
! I :
V|OJ OJ|OJ|© g)| )| Q)elely —O|o||o| 0| ©
LINE 1 | | NEUTRAL LINE 2 GROUND || LINE 3 MEE TERMINAL ! LINE 1 | NEUTRAL LINE 2 GROUND || LINE 3 ; MEE TERMINAL LINE 1 | NEUTRAL LINE 2 GROUND || LINE3 | | MEE TERMINAL
BLOCK 'BLOCK
© O ® o o | BLOCK
N Lg / . i
- - - - I_ LA L Ji i j ]
~~POWER PEDESTAL WIRING DIAGRAM
"] JscaLe none —
MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE HORIZONTALLY
WITHIN THE ELEVATOR SHAFT. SHAFT
LIGHTING SHALL BE CONNECTEDTOA /7 [ Eo=eh
LIFE SAFETY CIRCUIT SEPARATE FROM — SHAFT PROVIDE SIMPLEX RECEPTACLE IN
THE ELEVATOR PIT LIGHTING CIRCUIT. WEATHERPROOF ENCLOSURE FOR
ROOM CONTROLLER ELEVATOR SHAFT. {CONNECTED TO THE STAND-BY
LMRC-101 / EMERGENCY POWER. MOUNT @ 60"
/ ABOVE PIT FLOOR
4 b N 4' LINEAR, GASKETED, VAPORPROOF LED ;
LIGHT FIXTURE WITH MOLDED, HIGH- - .
Neutral Wht @O @ o HIGHEST OCCUPIED LEVEL IMPACT CLEAR ACRYLIC DIFFUSER, SUHP ;%’VP o
Lighting MOUNTED MIN 18" ABOVE PIT FLOOR. . PUMP wp
Hot Blk || Red Load ELEVATOR PIT LIGHTING MUST BE 7 PIT- |
1201277 ] (a) CONNECTED TO LIFE SAFETY EMERGENCY A\
POWER. (TYPICAL OF 2)
PROVIDE BOTH HEAT AND SMOKE
WP %77_DETECTORS IN THE ELEVATOR PIT.
WP HD
N N . WEATHERPROOF GFI RECEPTACLE / ?*‘C'\{\ |
(CONVENIENCE) CONNECTED TO THE |
MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURES VERTICALLY AT ELEVATOR PIT LIGHTING CIRCUIT. _ i
EACH LEVEL ALONG THE SIDE WALLS OF MOUNT @ 36" ABOVE PIT FLOOR \
LIGHTING SHALL BE CONNEGCTED TO THE \ L
CATSe ——————=p— ELEVATOR PIT LIFE SAFETY LIGHTING T\} { \\\\ ELEVATOR PIT LADDER
. . CIRCUIT. HOISTWAY LIGHTING SHALL BE
LMDC-100 LMSW-101 CONNECTED TO THE ELEVATOR PIT LIGHT | GF! e HGHT SWTCH MUST
SWITCH FOR CONTROL. NEXT LEVEL ABOVE LgIIE: %%E%EOCESER(‘)S?ATFHFAEECT)PERATlON
OPERATION OF THE OTHER.
} { DETAIL NOTES:
e LOWEST LEVEL 1. ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT LOCATED LESS THAN 4' ABOVE FLOOR SHALL
BE WEATHERPROOF (NEMA 4) AND WIRING SHALL BE IDENTIFIED FOR USE IN
1-Button MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE HORIZONTALLY ELEVATOR  d WET LOCATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS IN NFPA 70.
Switch WITHIN THE ELEVATOR PIT. PROVIDE A _/ PIT 2. PIT LIGHTING MUST PROVIDE A MIN. OF 10 FC AT THE PIT FLOOR IN ALL
LIGHT SWITCH WITHIN THE ELEVATOR AREAS OF THE PIT.
PIT
(21 ZONE CONTROL TENANT SPACE - ELEVATOR HOISTWAY LIGHTING /2 SINGLE CAB ELEVATOR PIT
| l\\:-}/ SCALE: NONE \T/SCALE: NONE

() SHEET NOTES

i

ENLARGED ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM PLAM

1/4r|= ll_on

1. SEE DETAIL #2 DRAWING E10 FOR ELEVATOR POWER AND CONTROL DETAILS

{ AND REQUIREMENTS. VERIFY FUSE SIiZE AS PER THE ELEVATOR

s MANUFACTURER. PROVIDE AS REQUIRED.

2. INDOOR MECHANICAL UNITS TO BE FED FROM VRV OUTDOOR CONDENSING
UNIT. REFER TO MANUFACTURER.
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FROM FIRE ALARM ADDRESSABLE LOOP NOTES:
POWER TO CONTROL PANEL (TYP) 1. PERFORM WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL ADOPTED CODES AND
SUPPLY AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ) REQUIREMENTS AND
NN T SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT
. ~] SHUNT TRIP VOLTAGE MANUFACTURER.
MONITORING 2. PROVIDE LOCKABLE ELEVATOR POWER FUSED DISCONNECT.
| SHUNT TRIP CONTROL WHERE HOISTWAY AND/OR MACHINE ROOM SPRINKLERS ARE
" R | RELAY INSTALLED, PROVIDE INTEGRAL SHUNT TRIP FOR ELEVATOR SHUT
/) DOWN (BUSSMAN POWER MODULE SERIES OR EQUIVALENT).
= - LOCATE IN ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM. PROVIDE DUAL ELEMENT
TIME DELAY FUSES PER ELEVATOR SHOP DRAWINGS.
u SD| ELEVLOBBY (TYP) 3. LOCATE HOISTWAY AND MACHINE ROOM/SPACE HEAT DETECTORS
o | WITHIN TWO FEET OF EACH SPRINKLER HEAD WITH TEMPERATURE
° ° HD| HOISTWAY SETTINGS CONFIGURED TO ALARM BEFORE SPRINKLER HEADS IN
TEST PILOT | ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA REQUIREMENTS.
SWITCH LIGHT sD| HOISTWAY
| 4. INSTALL SMOKE DETECTORS WITHIN 21 FEET OF EACH ELEVATOR
5] MACHINE ROOM ggg:&LEENTERI_INE ON EACH FLOOR FOR EMERGENCY ELEVATOR
l .
1k L%’L\\,EE,F,% 7ol MACHINE ROOM 5. ELEVATOR CONTROLLER - MAKE ALL REQUIRED CONNECTIONS AT
+—  DEVICE THE LOCATIONS INDICATED BY ELEVATOR SHOP DRAWINGS &

b~
)

{C

CONTROLLER.
° - R | PRIMARY RECALL
|
0 R | ALTERNATE RECALL
|
ELEVATOR
a
CONTROLLER R | WARNING ANNUN.
0 ¢ TRANSFER SWITCH POSITION TO ATS
o 5 o N/ = (  PRE-TRANSFER SIGNAL TO ATS
DEDICATED PHONE LINE CONNECTION TO
. TELEPHONE SERVICE DEMARC OR CELLULAR
’ DIALER FOR CAB EMERGENCY
COMMUNICATIONS.
ELEVATOR
POWER
CONNECTION

@ ELEVATOR POWER AND CONTROL SCHEMATIC
NTS

ELEVATOR CODE. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL RELAYS, DRY CONTACTS,
ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM.

6. WHERE BATTERY LOWERING DEVICE IS SPECIFIED, PROVIDE
s ° AUXILIARY AUXILIARY CONTACT AND POWER WIRING.

/ / / DISCONNECT 7. WHERE ELEVATOR CONTROLLER IS LOCATED AS PART OF THE
ELEVATOR HOISTWAY, LOCATE ELEVATOR DISCONNECTING MEANS

IN ELECTRICAL ROOM AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL NON-FUSED

DISCONNECT IN THE HOISTWAY WITHIN SIGHT OF THE

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

TYPE |  FIXTURE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER CATALOG NUMBER FIXTURE VOLTS mxxtg; LUMENS REMARKS
A 2" SURFACE LINEAR LED LITHONIA CLX—124—-2000LM~-SEF-120 120V 109 W 2000
B 3’ SURFACE LINEAR LED LITHONIA CLX-L36-2250LM—SEF—-120 120V 16.4 W 2250
C 4" SURFACE LINEAR LED LITHONIA CLX-L48-4000LM—-SEF—-120-EZ1-MSD7 120V 255 W 4000 WEATHERPROOF WITH INTEGRATED OCCUPANCY SENSOR
D 4' SURFACE LINEAR LED LITHONIA CLX-L48-3000LM~-SEF—-120 120V 185 W 3000
E 6" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LED LITHONIA WF6E—~LED— 30K —-90CRI—MW—-M6 120V 112 W 790
F WALL MOUNTED DOWNLIGHT LITHONIA KAXW LED—P1-30K-R3-120 120V 29 W 3322
X1 WALL MOUNTED EMERGENCY LIGHT LITHONIA EU2C—-M6 120V 0.56 W
X2 EXIT SIGN LITHONIA EXRG—EL-M6 120V 1 W WITH BACKUP BATTERY
NOTES:

— PROVIDE DRIVER DISCONNECT FOR ALL FLUORESCENT BALLAST(S)/LED DRIVER(S) THAT SHALL DISCONNECT ALL
CONDUCTORS TO THE DRIVER SIMULTANEQUSLY, INCLUDING THE GROUNDED CONDUCTOR.
— COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING LOCATION AND HEIGHT FOR ALL RECESSED/PENDANT/SURFACE MOQUNTED FIXTURES WITH ARCHITECT.
— VERIFY FINAL SELECTION AND MODEL OF THE LIGHT FIXTURES WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDERING.
— FOR ALL NEW FIXTURES PROVIDE DISCONNECTING MEANS FOR BALLAST EITHER INTERNAL OR EXTERNAL AS PER NEC 2011 410.130(G)(1).
— PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY ACCESSORIES AND DEVICES FOR COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEM
— FINISHES, COLOR, LENSES OPTION AND COLOR TEMPERATURE FOR THE FIXTURES SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT
~ ALL DRIVERS/BALLASTS SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH SPECIFIED LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM.
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Interior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project information
Energy Code: 2018 I1ECC .
Project Title: Sunset Terraca Condominiums PI’O] ect Status
Project Type: New Construction
100%

Construction Site: OwnerlAgent: Designer/Contractor:

14474 & 14479 South Solomons SU BMISSION

island Road

Solomons, MD 20688

Additional Efficiency Packagei(s)
Cradits: 1.0 Required 0.0 Proposed

Allowed Interior Lighting Power

A B C D
Area Category Floor Area Allowed Aliowed Watts

72) Watts / fi2 (B X Q)
1-Garage {Parking Garage:Garage Area) 4057 014 - 568
2-3torage Rooms (Commion Space Types.Storage »=50 - <=1000 sg.ft) 578 0.48 266
3-Electrical Room (Gamman Space Types:Electrical/Mechanical) 82 .43 35
4-Elevator Machine Room (Comimon Space Types:Electrical/Mechanical) 58 .43 24
5-Closels (Cornmon Space Types:Storage <50 sgqft) 28 0.46 13
8-Tenant Space {Common Space Typas:Office - Open Plan) 12056 0.51 975
Totat AMllowed Watlls = 1682

Proposed Interior Lighting Power.
A B C D E
Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/ #of Fixtwe {(CXD)

Fixture Fixtures Waft,

i 18 26 459
1 8 18 148
1 3 18 56
1 1 18 18 W o |
S-Closets (Common Sgate Types Storage <50 sq.ft z =
A; 2FT SURFACE LINEAR: Othar: i p 11 22 ) <
‘B! 3FT SURFACE LINEAR: Other; 1 3 115 48 _ _]
D 4FT SURFACE LINEAR: Other: 1 g 18 166 =oooA
E: 61N AECESSED DOWNLIGHT: Other: 1 3 1 34 > = \8
F; WALL MOUNTED DOWNLIGHT: Other: , B 1 229 58 O o &
Total Proposed Watls = 1010 N E O
Z O
Q &3 §-
O RY
wn Z
w T O
Project Title:  Sunseat Terrace Condominiums Report date: 04/25/23 U 5 E
Data filename: W\Projects\W55C22 Sunset Condos\S. Electrical\2. Calcs & Notes\COMCHECK.cck Page 2of 10 § o O
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interior Lighting Compliance Statement
Compliance Statement: The proposed interior lighting design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed interior lighting systems have been
designed to meet the 2018 1ECC requirements In COMcheck Version 4.1.5.5 and to comply with any applicable mandatory
reqguirements listed in the Inspection Checklist, '

ELECTRICAL DETAILS

Name - Title Signature Date | CLIENT/CMTA JOB #: WSSC22
DATE: 04/26/2023
DRAWN: LR
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FILENAME:

BRANCH CIRCUIT SCHEDULE CHART
CRCUT TYPE | R CONDUCTORS (COPPER) CONDUIT
20A-1P 2 12 + 1 #12 GROUND 3/4"
30A-1P 2 #10 + 1 #10 GROUND 3/4"
TROLE L L HSE | oa-tp 2 #8 + 1 §10 GROUND 3/4"
50A~1P 2 #6 + 1 #10 GROUND 3/4"
60A-1P 2 #4 + 1 #10 GROUND 11/4"
20A-2P 2 #12 + 1 f12 GROUND 3/4"
30A-2P 2 #10 + 1 #10 GROUND 3/4"
2 TOLE T LSk | 40a-2p 2 48 + 1 #10 GROUND 3/4"
50A-2P 2 #6 + 1 #10 GROUND 3/4
60A-2P 2 #4 + 1 #10 GROUND 1.1/4"
20A-2P 3 #12 + 1 #12 GROUND 3/4
30A-2P 3 #10 + 1 #10 GROUND 3/4"
R T trols | aoa-2p 348 + 1 #10 GROUND 34
50A-2P 3 #6 + 1 #10 GROUND 3/4"
60A-2P 3 #4 + 1§10 GROUND 11/4°
20A-3P 3 #12 + 1 #12 GROUND 3/4"
30A-3P 3 #10 + 1 #10 GROUND 3/4"
L NRE & S | 40a-3p 3 #8 + 1 #10 GROUND 3/4"
50A—3P 3 #6 + 1 #10 GROUND 3/4"
60A-3P 3 #4 + 1 #10 GROUND 11/4"
20A-3P 4 12 + 1 12 GROUND 3/4”
30A-3P 4 $10 + 1 #10 GROUND 3/4°
Y SRk | 40A-3p 4 #8 + 1 #10 GROUND 3/4”
504-3P 4 §6 + 1 #10 GROUND e
60A-3P 4 $4 + 1 10 GROUND 11/4”

Project Status

100%
SUBMISSION

ROAD SOLOMONS, MD 20688

SUNSET TERRACE CONDOMINIUMS
14474 & 14479 SOUTH SOLOMONS ISLAND

ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM & SCHEDULES

CLIENT/CMTA JOB #:

1. CONDUITS SMALLER THAN 3" MAY BE UPGRADED TO THE NEXT LARGER 4> THREE-WIRE FEEDER SCHEDULE x> x> FOUR-WIRE FEEDER SCHEDULE <«x>
SIZE WHEN USED FOR UNDERGROUND INSTALLATIONS OR LONG RUNS.
FEEDER GROUND CONDUIT 208V MAX | 480V MAX FEEDER GROUND CONDUIT 208V MAX 480V MAX
2. CONDUIT SIZES INDICATED ARE MINIMUM RECOMMENDED SIZES, AND MAY AMPS WIRE SIZE AMPS WIRE SIZE
S INCREASED, FOR LONG CIRCUTS. OR WHERE MULTIPLE SENDS ARE NAME WIRE SIZE |  SIZE LENGTH | LENGTH NAME WIRE SIZE |  SIZE LENGTH | LENGTH
NECESSARY. 1 20 #12 #12 3/4" 98’ 227’ 26 20 #12 #12 3/4" 98’ 227’
3. THE FEEDER NAME REPRESENTS ITS BASE AMPACITY AND THE NUMBER OF , , , . , ,
WIRES (NOT INCLUDING GROUND). 2 30 #10 #0 3/4 109 250 27 30 #10 #10 3/4 109 250
4. THE BASE AMPACITY INDICATED IN THE FEEDER NAME DOES NOT ACCOUNT 3 40 #8 #10 3/4 123’ 285° 28 40 #8 #10 1” 123' 285’
FOR VOLTAGE DROP, FAULT CURRENT OR TEMPERATURE. p " " o - - oo " " i o e . >
5. ALL FEEDERS FOR 120/208V PANELBOARDS WITH ISOLATED GROUND (IG) . ) ) - ) )
BUS SHALL INCLUDE A SEPARATE IG CONDUCTOR TIED TO THE IG BUS. 5 70 #4 #8 1-1/4 169 390 30 70 #4 #8 1-1/4 169 390
6. THE RATING OF THE OVERCURRENT PROTECTION DEVICE MAY BE LOWER, 6 100 #1 #8 1-1/4" 176’ 406’ 31 100 # #8 1-1/4" 176’ 406’
BUT NOT HIGHER, THAN THE RATING OF THE FEEDER THAT IT PROTECTS. -
7 125 #1 #6 1-1/2" 171 394’ 32 125 #1 #6 1-1/2 171 394
7. MAXIMUM UMITS ON THE NUMBER OF TURNS AND CONDUIT LENGTH
SHOULD BE VERIFIED FOR ALL UNDERGROUND INSTALLATIONS. 8 150 #1/0 #6 o 182’ 420’ 33 150 #1/0 46 2" 189° 420°
8. MAXIMUM FEEDER LENGTH IS THE LENGTH THAT PRODUCES A 3% VOLTAGE . . , 0 5 . . .
DROP AT THE SPECIFIED VOLTAGE, WHEN THE LOAD IS AT THE FULL 9 175 #2/0 #6 2 182 418 34 175 #2/ # 2 182 48
AMPACITY OF THE FEEDER, AND HAS A POWER FACTOR OF 90%. 0 200 430 4 . e s 15 200 43/0 i ” 192’ 3
9. MAXIMUM FEEDER LENGTH DOES NOT APPLY IF THE FEEDER IS SIZED FOR . . ,
VOLTAGE DROP RATHER THAN AMPACITY. 36 225 #4/0 #4 2-1/2 203 468
37 250 #250MCM 44 2-1/2" 202" 466’
38 300 #350MCM #4 3" 211" 487"
39 350 #400MCM #2 3" 194’ 450"
40 400 #500MCM 42 3-1/2" 191’ 442’
41 450 (2)44 /0 2)#1 2) 2-1/2" 203’ 468’
42 500 (2)§#250MCM ()1 (2) 2-1/2" 202 466"
43 600 (2)#350MCM (2)#1 2) 3 210° 487"
44 700 (2)#500MCM (2)#1/0 (2) 3-1/2" 219’ 505"
45 800 (2)#600MCM (2)#1/0 (2) 3-1/2° 207’ 478
46 1000 (3)#400MCM (3)#2/0 (3) 3-1/2" 205’ 474
47 1200 (3)#600MCM (3)#3/0 (3) 3-1/2" 207" 478’
48 1600 (4)#600MCM (4)#4/0 (4) 3-1/2" 207" 478’
49 2000 (5)#600MCM (5)#250MCM (5) 3~1/2" 207’ 478’
50 2500 (6)#600MCM | (6)#350MCM | (6) 3-1/2" 199’ 459"
NQTES:
THIRD FLOOR 1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SMECO OR LOCAL UTILITY.
2. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE MOUNTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL JURISDICTION'S FLOOD PLAIN REQUIREMENTS.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL LAYOUT EQUIPMENT IN ELECTRICAL ROOM AS APPLICABLE PRIOR TO PROCUREMENT OF EQUIPMENT TO
ASSURE SPACE AND CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS. IF CONTRACTOR DISCOVERS THAT THERE IS NOT ENOUGH ROOM FOR
INSTALLATION — THEY SHALL CONTACT ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.
2A 28 2 20 4, SERVICE ENTRANCE SIZE SHALL BE 120/208V. 38; 4W 1200A. COORDINATE CONDUCTORS AND CONDUIT SIZING AND QUANTITY
200 200 200 200 WITH BGE. PROVIDE AS REQUIRED.
AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS 5. LOCATION OF POWER PEDESTALS (PP#) SHALL BE AS DIRECTED BY OWNER/ARCHITECT.
6. POWER PEDESTALS SHALL BE SERVED WITH A 120/208Y 3 PHASE FEEDER
@—(D c /
7. EACH PEDESTAL SHALL BE DUAL SIDFD WITH EACH SIDE HAVING THE FOLLOWING RECEPTACLES:
> O—® (1) 30A 125V SHORE POWER RECEPTACLE
SECOND FLOOR (1) 20A 125V GFCI PROTECTED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
. ) 8. RECEPTACLES INSTALLED WITHIN POWER PEDESTALS SHALL HAVE GROUND—FAULT PROTECTION SET TO OPEN AT CURRENTS NOT
([~ - EXCEEDING 30mA, PER NEC 555.3(B).
9. ELECTRICAL WIRING FOR POWER PEDESTAL SHALL BE HIGH-STRANDING TIN-PLATED COPPER THHW/MTW VW—1 BOAT CABLE
RATED FOR 105°C.
10. ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE LOCATED ABOVE THE ELECTRICAL DATUM PLANE.
11. PERMANENT SAFETY SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE NOTICE OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD RISKS TO PERSONS
USING OR SWIMMING NEAR BOAT DOCK, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH NEC 555.24
1A 18 1c 10 12. SHORT CIRCUIT RATING LISTED ON PANEL SCHEDULES IS ESTIMATED. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM AVAILABLE SHORT CIRCUIT
150 150 150 150 CAPACITY WITH LOCAL UTILITY AND ORDER EQUIPMENT ACCORDINGLY. PANELS SHALL BE FULLY RATED.
AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS
| 13. MANUFACTURER OF PANEL BOARDS AND SERVICE ENTRY RATED EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLETE A SHORT CIRCUIT COORDINATION
AND ARC FLASH STUDY TO INFORM REQUIRED RATINGS OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE AS REQUIRED.
@ﬁﬂb c
e ! § @ HARBOR LIGHT SS
. ‘ FIRST FLOOR POWER PEDESTAL MODEL: HLSS30100
> ! J
120/208V; 398, 4W; 200
AMP_METER/CIRCUIT
BREAKER SERVICE
MC1 (METER ENTRANC D
120/208V; 39; 1200A; 4W TYPICAL OF 4
/| ~\ PP1 A\ PP2 A\ PP3 N\ PP4
L\ n /—\ - 6?‘ - "_ _" '_ _' '_ _‘" "_ _'
—AT— Tl J — ammaam ] ——
I 4 Py Py @
KR O
S =g i SE:) /) DOCK
AN A AW @ H— 200A @
120/208V; 18; 3W; 200 ’/,f//, T ~
AMP_METER/CIRCUIT Hll ; —
BREAKER SERVICE S @ w4 — — — 3 —
ENTRANCE _ RATED ¢ <
(TYPICAL OF 4) o '
2 Rer e I e | b © GROUND LEVEL DOCK
120/208v; 19, 3w, 150 GROUND ASJ_ INCOMING UTILITY CONDUITS: PROVIDE SI7 ANTITY AS UIRED BY SMEC \ OING TS SHALL BE PROVID T UND=FAULT PROTECTION
AMP_METER/CIRCUIT OR_LOCAL UTILITY, PROVIDE PULL WIRE IN EACH CONDUIT. 0 OPEN AT CURRENTS EXCEED! ER NEC 555.3(A).

BREAKER SERVICE PER NEC =

ENTRANCE RATED

T107AL CALCULATED DEMAND 1S 271xVA OR APPROXIMATELY 1153 AMPERES.

{TYPICAL OF 4)

@ ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM
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